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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) provides sufficient information for establishment 

of remedial action objectives, evaluation of remedial action alternatives, and selection of a 

remedy pursuant to RCNY§ 43-1407(f).  The remedial investigation (RI) described in this 

document is consistent with applicable guidance.   

Site Location and Current Usage 

The Site is located at 491 East 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue in the Morrisania 

section in the Bronx, New York and is identified as Block 2370 and Lots 52 and 6, respectively, 

on the New York City Tax Map.  The parcels are perpendicular to each other, with Lot 52 

(extending north from 165th Street) adjoining the central portion of Lot 6 (extending east from 

Washington Avenue) to the south, thereby forming the T-shaped Site.  Figure 1 shows the Site 

location.  The Site is 10,319-square feet and is bounded by a two-story commercial structure to 

the north, 165th Street to the south, an 8-story multi-family residential structure to the east, and 2-

story mixed commercial/institutional/residential structures and Washington Avenue to the west.  

A map of the site boundary is shown in Figure 2.  Currently, the Site is used for parking and the 

storage of two trailers.  No structures are located on the Site.  

Summary of Proposed Redevelopment Plan 

The proposed future use of the Site will consist of a 10-story residential structure (no other 

usage of the Site is proposed).  Layout of the proposed site development is presented in Figure 3 

and Site development plans are presented in Figure 8.  The current zoning designation is M1-1 

with R7-2 residential overlay and a special mixed use district designation MX-7 (mixed 

commercial/residential).  The proposed use is consistent with existing zoning for the property.   

The Site is privately owned, measures approximately 10,319 square feet in area, and 

currently consists of vacant paved land partially utilized for parking.  No structures are present 

on the Site.  The proposed project would consist of 40,645 gross square feet within an 

approximately 105-foot tall 10-story building containing 58 residential units.  The building 

would be located entirely on Lot 52 and consists of approximately 4,126 square feet; remaining 

portions of the Site (primarily north of the proposed structure on Lot 6) would consist of 
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approximately 6,193 square feet of landscaped yards, recreational space, and/or paved parking 

areas.  

An approximately 4,126 square foot subgrade-level cellar would cover the entire building 

footprint.  The cellar would consist of the base level of the Site, extend approximately 13 feet 

below surface grade (bsg) to the base of the slab foundation (approximately 11 feet bsg to top of 

slab foundation), and consist of service, maintenance, and storage rooms along with exercise and 

laundry facilities and the superintendent’s office.  No residential usage is proposed within the 

cellar.  The first floor (ground level) would consist of two residential units, offices, and common 

areas.  All areas of remaining levels (2-10) would consist of apartment units. 

It is estimated that the maximum depth of excavation would be 19 feet bsg within the area of 

the proposed elevator shaft (extending approximately 6 feet below the slab level).  Excavation 

within the cellar will extend approximately 13 feet bsg (to base of slab foundation), and 

excavation within the sub-grade courtyard directly north of the western portion of the structure 

will be 6 feet bsg.  Remaining outdoor areas will be excavated to 2 feet bsg in unpaved areas and 

1 foot bsg in paved (asphalt, concrete, and synthetic turf) areas. It is anticipated that a total of 

approximately 2,400 cubic yards of soil would be excavated during Site development.  

Excavation below groundwater elevation (measured at 18 feet bsg across the Site) will be limited 

to the area of the subgrade elevator shaft (approximately 800 square-foot excavation area with a 

depth of approximately 19 feet bsg).   

Summary of Past Uses of Site and Areas of Concern 

The project site currently consists of vacant paved land utilized for parking.  No structures 

are located on the project site.  Sanborn Fire Insurance maps indicate that Lot 6 of the project site 

contained a 3-story store/dwelling structure and a one-story garage from at least 1891 to 2001 

and a one-story garage from 2002 to at least 2007 and that Lot 52 contained a three-story 

dwelling from sometime prior to 1891 to sometime prior to 1951, a six-story dwelling from 

sometime prior to 1951 to sometime prior to 1989, and vacant land from sometime prior to 1989 

to at least 2007.  According to Building Department records, Lot 52 was utilized as a parking lot, 

for automobile repairs, and for the storage of vehicles.  No regulated activities (e.g. tank 

registration, waste generation, or petroleum spills) are reported in available databases as having 
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occurred on the project site.  Based on a review of the Phase I ESA prepared for the Site in 

August 2012, the AOCs identified for this site include: 

1. Petroleum spills and staining at surface areas on the project site; and, 

2.  Historical fill material identified to approximately 5 feet bgs. 

Summary of the Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation 

AEAS, on behalf of PSCH, Inc. performed the following scope of work: 

1. Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions (i.e. 

structures, buildings, etc.); 

2. Installed eight soil borings across the entire project Site, and collected fifteen soil 

samples (eight “surface” samples from the 0-2 foot bsg interval and seven 

“subsurface” samples from the 15-16 or 17-19 foot bsg interval, depending on the 

vertical soil profile) for chemical analysis from the soil borings to evaluate soil 

quality; 

3. Installed three temporary groundwater monitoring wells throughout the Site to 

establish groundwater flow and collected three groundwater samples for chemical 

analysis to evaluate groundwater quality; and, 

4. Installed four soil vapor probes around Site perimeter and collected four samples for 

chemical analysis. 

Summary of Environmental Findings 

1. Elevation of the property is approximately 29 feet above mean sea level. 

2. Depth to groundwater is 18 feet at the Site.  

3. Groundwater flow is generally from northeast to southwest beneath the Site. 

4. Bedrock was not encountered during the RI, and is therefore present at depths 

greater than 20 feet at the Site.  

5. The stratigraphy of the site, from the surface down, consists of grey/black/brown 

silty-sand containing rocks, organic material, and/or fill material (bricks, concrete, 



 

9 

 2014-03-25.14CVCP195X.13HAZ129X.report.RIR.final.doc 

 

asphalt, etc.) from surface grade to approximately 5 feet bsg overlying brown, fine-

grained silty-sand with rock inclusions to maximum depths of 16 to 20 feet bsg.   

6. The results of soil/fill samples collected during the RI were compared to the New 

York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYS DEC) 6 NYCRR Part 

375 Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (UUSCOs) and Restricted Residential 

Use SCOs (RRSCOs).  Soil/fill samples detected no VOCs or PCBs in any sample.  

Eight SVOCs, including benzo(a)anthracene (max. of 6,100 ppb), benzo(a)pyrene 

(max. of 6,300 ppb), benzo(b)fluoranthene (max. of 10,000 ppb), 

benzo(k)fluoranthene (max. of 2,500 ppb), chrysene (max. of 7,000 ppb), 

dibenzo(a,h)anthracene (max. of 900 ppb), indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (max. of 3,100 

ppb), and 2-methylnaphthalene (max. of 1,100 ppb) exceeded RRSCOs in seven of 

the ten shallow samples.  One SVOC, bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, was detected in a 

deeper sample at a concentration below the UUSCO.  Four pesticides, including 

4,4’-DDD (83 ppb), 4,4’-DDT (max. of 120 ppb), chlordane (max. of 200 ppb), and 

dieldrin (max. of 27 ppb) were detected in four surface soil samples at 

concentrations exceeding UUSCOs but below RRSCOs.  No pesticides were 

detected in deeper samples.  Metals including barium (max. of 1,440 ppm), total 

chromium (max. of 47.8 ppm), copper (max. of 50.8 ppm), iron (max. of 20,700 

ppm), lead (max. of 1,120 ppm), mercury (max. of 0.93 ppm), and zinc (max. of 777 

ppm) exceeded UUSCOs.  Of these, barium, total chromium, iron, lead, and mercury 

exceeded RRSCOs.  Only copper and total chromium exceeded RRSCOs in the deep 

samples.  Overall, soil quality indicates poor quality urban fill and would require 

management as a regulated material.   

7. The groundwater samples collected during the RI were compared to the guidance 

values presented in the NYS DEC Division of Water TOGS 1.1.1, Groundwater 

Quality Standards (GQSs).  No detectable concentrations of PCBs were found in any 

sample.  Three VOCs, including chloroform (max. of 33 µg/L), PCE (max. of 4.2 

µg/L), and TCE (1.2 µg/L) were detected.  Of these, only chloroform exceeded 

GQSs in two samples.  Eleven SVOCs were detected within two samples, five of 

which exceed respective GQSs.  These compounds include benzo(a)anthracene 
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(max. of 0.59 µg/L), benzo(b)fluoranthene (0.64 µg/L), benzo(k)fluoranthene (0.23 

µg/L), chrysene (0.62 µg/L), and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (0.25 µg/L).  Five 

pesticides were detected in one sample, three of which exceed respective GQSs.  

These compounds include 4,4’-DDT (0.74 µg/L), chlordane (0.36 µg/L), and 

dieldrin (0.057 µg/L). Only one metal, sodium, was detected in filtered groundwater 

samples at concentrations exceeding GQS (max. of 56.5 ppm).  Eight metals were 

detected in unfiltered groundwater samples at concentrations exceeding GQSs.  

These include cobalt (max of: 0.033 ppm), iron (max of: 62.5 ppm), lead (max of: 

0.141 ppm), sodium (max of: 56.5 ppm), and vanadium (max of: 0.076 ppm), barium 

(1.03 ppm), chromium (max of: 0.655 ppm) and magnesium (max of: 104 ppm).   

 

8. The soil vapor results collected during the RI were compared to the compounds 

listed in the Table 3.1 Guideline Values Derived by the New York State Department 

of Health (NYS DOH) located in the Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor 

Intrusion.  The chemical analysis of soil vapor samples collected during the RI 

showed elevated levels of both petroleum-related compounds and chlorinated VOCs.  

Total concentrations of petroleum-related VOCs (BTEX compounds) ranged from 

796.4 µg/m3 to 1,050.8 µg/m3.  Most VOCs were detected at concentrations less than 

100 µg/m3 except for acetone (max. of 902 µg/m3),  chloroform (max. of 771µg/m3), 

hexachlorobutadiene (max. of 116 µg/m3), m,p-xylene (max. of 260 µg/m3), PCE 

(max. of 114 µg/m3), and toluene (max. of 614 µg/m3). Chlorinated VOCs, including 

PCE and TCE (max. of 4.24 µg/m3) were detected in all sample locations, and 

carbon tetrachloride (0.377 µg/m3) was detected in only one location.  The levels of 

PCE are marginally above the guideline value and are within the monitoring level 

range recommended in the NYS DOH Final Guidance on soil vapor intrusion 

guidance matrices; all other chlorinated VOC concentrations are below monitoring 

level ranges.   
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REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT 

1.0  SITE BACKGROUND 

Ecosystems Strategies, Inc. (ESI), on behalf of PSCH, Inc. has prepared this Remedial 

Investigation Report (RIR) based on a Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report (SIR) dated 

November 2012 performed to satisfy the E-Designation for hazardous materials at a 0.24-acre 

site located at 491 East 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue in the Morrisania section of 

the Bronx, New York.  Residential use is proposed for the property.  The RI work was performed 

on October 15, 2012.  This RIR summarizes the nature and extent of contamination and provides 

sufficient information for establishment of remedial action objectives, evaluation of remedial 

action alternatives, and selection of a remedy that is protective of human health and the 

environment consistent with the use of the property pursuant to RCNY§ 43-1407(f).   

1.1  Site Location and Current Usage 

The Site is located at 491 East 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue in the Morrisania 

section in the Bronx, New York and is identified as Block 2370 and Lots 52 and 6, respectively, 

on the New York City Tax Map.  The parcels are perpendicular to each other, with Lot 52 

(extending north from 165th Street) adjoining the central portion of Lot 6 (extending east from 

Washington Avenue) to the south, thereby forming the T-shaped Site.  Figure 1 shows the Site 

location.  The Site is 10,319-square feet and is bounded by a two-story commercial structure to 

the north, 165th Street to the south, an 8-story multi-family residential structure to the east, and 2-

story mixed commercial/institutional/residential structures and Washington Avenue to the west.  

A map of the site boundary is shown in Figure 2.  Currently, the Site is used for parking and the 

storage of two trailers.  No structures are located on the Site.  

1.2 Proposed Redevelopment Plan 

The proposed future use of the Site will consist of a 10-story residential structure (no other 

usage of the Site is proposed).  Layout of the proposed site development is presented in Figure 3 

and Site development plans are presented in Figure 8.  The current zoning designation is M1-1 

with R7-2 residential overlay and a special mixed use district designation MX-7 (mixed 

commercial/residential).  The proposed use is consistent with existing zoning for the property.   
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The Site is privately owned, measures approximately 10,319 square feet in area, and 

currently consists of vacant paved land partially utilized for parking.  No structures are present 

on the Site.  The proposed project would consist of 40,645 gross square feet within an 

approximately 105-foot tall 10-story building containing 58 residential units.  The building 

would be located entirely on Lot 52 and consists of approximately 4,126 square feet; remaining 

portions of the Site (primarily north of the proposed structure on Lot 6) would consist of 

approximately 6,193 square feet of landscaped yards, recreational space, and/or paved parking 

areas.  

An approximately 4,126 square foot subgrade-level cellar would cover the entire building 

footprint.  The cellar would consist of the base level of the Site, extend approximately 13 feet 

below surface grade (bsg) to the base of the slab foundation (approximately 11 feet bsg to top of 

slab foundation), and consist of service, maintenance, and storage rooms along with exercise and 

laundry facilities and the superintendent’s office.  No residential usage is proposed within the 

cellar.  The first floor (ground level) would consist of two residential units, offices, and common 

areas.  All areas of remaining levels (2-10) would consist of apartment units. 

It is estimated that the maximum depth of excavation would be 19 feet bsg within the area of 

the proposed elevator shaft (extending approximately 6 feet below the slab level).  Excavation 

within the cellar will extend approximately 13 feet bsg (to base of slab foundation), and 

excavation within the sub-grade courtyard directly north of the western portion of the structure 

will be 6 feet bsg.  Remaining outdoor areas will be excavated to 2 feet bsg in unpaved areas and 

1 foot bsg in paved (asphalt, concrete, and synthetic turf) areas. It is anticipated that a total of 

approximately 2,400 cubic yards of soil would be excavated during Site development.  

Excavation below groundwater elevation (measured at 18 feet bsg across the Site) will be limited 

to the area of the subgrade elevator shaft (approximately 800 square-foot excavation area with a 

depth of approximately 19 feet bsg).   

1.3  Description of Surrounding Property 

The project Site is located in the Morrisania section of the Bronx.  Adjoining properties 

consist of commercial usage to the north, commercial/institutional (church) usage to the west, 

vacant/institutional (church) usage to the south, and residential usage to the east.  Zoning 
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designations for the surrounding area are M1-1 (manufacturing)/R7-2 (multi-family residential) 

and are within a special mixed use district designation MX-7 (mixed commercial/residential).  

The surrounding area consists primarily of commercial and multi-family residential structures.  

No sensitive receptors are located within a 500-foot radius of the project site.  Figure 2 shows the 

surrounding land usage.   
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2.0  SITE HISTORY   

2.1  Past Uses and Ownership 

The project site currently consists of vacant paved land utilized for parking.  No structures 

are located on the project site.  Sanborn Fire Insurance maps indicate that Lot 6 of the project site 

contained a 3-story store/dwelling structure and a one-story garage from at least 1891 to 2001 

and a one-story garage from 2002 to at least 2007 and that Lot 52 contained a three-story 

dwelling from sometime prior to 1891 to sometime prior to 1951, a six-story dwelling from 

sometime prior to 1951 to sometime prior to 1989, and vacant land from sometime prior to 1989 

to at least 2007.  According to Building Department records, Lot 52 was utilized as a parking lot, 

for automobile repairs, and for the storage of vehicles.  No regulated activities (e.g. tank 

registration, waste generation, or petroleum spills) are reported in available databases as having 

occurred on the project site.   

Property ownership information, based on information provided by local records and a 

previous Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (see 2.2, below), is presented in the table 

below.   

Parcel ID Owner Date of Conveyance 

Lot 6  

(1052 Washington Ave) 

PSCH, Inc. 

Villa Homes Second LLC 

Mouctar Fofana 

1/14/2013 

6/4/2010 

5/11/2007 

Lot 52  

(491 East 165th St) 

PSCH, Inc. 

Villa Homes Second LLC 

Mouctar Fofana 

1/14/2013 

6/4/2010 

5/11/2007 

2.2  Previous Investigations 

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed by American 

Environmental Assessment & Solutions, Inc. (AEAS) in August 2012 in accordance with the 

scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05.  This assessment revealed the following 

recognized environmental conditions in connection with the project site: 

 Observations of petroleum spills and staining on the project site; 

 Lot 52 of the project site is listed on the E-Designation database for hazardous 

materials (E-118); and, 
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 The historical usage of the project site for automobile repair services, parking, and 

storage of vehicles. 

No previous environmental field investigations are known to have been performed on the project 

site.  

2.3  Site Inspection 

An initial inspection of the project site was performed by AEAS personnel prior to the 

initiation of fieldwork activities.  No indications of hazardous materials were noted.  A previous 

site inspection was performed during the Phase I ESA by AEAS in August 2012.  During this 

inspection, the project site was observed to be vacant with the exception of a trailer and three 55-

gallon drums (two containing debris and garbage and one with unknown contents) on Lot 52.  

Staining was observed on the ground surface on the central and western portions of Lot 6.  No 

other indications of hazardous materials were observed.   

2.4  Areas of Concern 

Based on a review of the Phase I ESA prepared for the Site in August 2012, the AOCs 

identified for this site include: 

1. Petroleum spills and staining at surface areas on the project site; and, 

2.  Presence of historic fill material to a depth of 5 feet below grade. 

The Phase I ESA is presented in Appendix 1.  
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3.0  PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

3.1  Project Organization 

The Qualified Environmental Profession (QEP) responsible for preparation of this RIR is 

Paul H. Ciminello of Ecosystems Strategies, Inc.  The project developer is PSCH, Inc. 

3.2  Health and Safety  

All work described in this RIR was performed in full compliance with applicable laws and 

regulations, including Site and OSHA worker safety requirements and HAZWOPER 

requirements.   

3.3 Materials Management 

All material encountered during the RI was managed in accordance with applicable laws and 

regulations. 
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4.0  REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES 

AEAS, on behalf of PSCH, Inc. performed the following scope of work: 

1. Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions (i.e. 

structures, buildings, etc.); 

2. Installed eight soil borings across the entire project Site, and collected fifteen soil 

samples (eight “surface” samples from the 0-2 foot bsg interval and seven 

“subsurface” samples from the 15-16 or 17-19 foot bsg interval, depending on the 

vertical soil profile) for chemical analysis from the soil borings to evaluate soil 

quality; 

3. Installed three temporary groundwater monitoring wells throughout the Site to 

establish groundwater flow and collected three groundwater samples for chemical 

analysis to evaluate groundwater quality; and, 

4. Installed four soil vapor probes around Site perimeter and collected four samples for 

chemical analysis. 

According to the SIR, all activities were performed in accordance with a Phase II Subsurface 

Investigation Work Plan prepared by AEAS dated September 2012. 

4.1  Geophysical Investigation 

Prior to the initiation of the subsurface investigation activities, a geophysical survey was 

performed at the Site to determine the presence or absence of subsurface structures and to mark 

out on-site utilities in the vicinity of proposed drilling locations.  AEAS performed the 

geophysical survey across the entire Site on October 13, 2012 using ground penetrating radar 

(GPR).  AEAS reported that no anomalies were identified.   

4.2  Borings and Monitoring Wells 

Drilling and Soil Logging 

A total of eight soil borings (SB-1 through SB-8) were extended throughout the Site under 

the supervision of AEAS personnel on October 15, 2012 at the following Site locations: 
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 Soil borings SB-1 (western portion), SB-2 (central portion), and SB-3 (eastern 

portion) on Lot 6; and, 

 Soil borings SB-4 (northwestern portion), SB-5 (northeastern portion), SB-6 (eastern-

central portion), SB-7 (southwestern portion), and SB-8 (southeastern portion) on Lot 

52. 

 A Fieldwork Map indicating boring locations and the proposed development is provided as 

Figure 4. 

Soil borings were extended using a 4-foot Macro Core sampler fitted with dedicated acetate 

liners (sampling 2-foot intervals).  Soil characterization was performed by AEAS personnel 

during fieldwork activities.  A photo-ionization detector (PID) was utilized by AEAS personnel 

to screen all encountered material for the presence of any volatile organic vapors where 

appropriate.  The PID was calibrated to read parts per million calibration gas equivalents (ppm-

cge) of isobutylene in accordance with protocols set forth by the equipment manufacturer.  Soil 

screening was conducted at each boring location at two-foot intervals to a maximum depth of 20 

feet bsg or until refusal was reached. 

An assessment of subsurface soil characteristics, including soil type, the presence of foreign 

materials, field indications of contamination (e.g., unusual coloration patterns, or odors), and 

instrument indications of contamination (i.e., PID readings) was made by AEAS personnel 

during the extension of each soil boring.  AEAS personnel maintained independent field logs 

documenting physical characteristics, PID readings, and any field indications of contamination 

for all encountered material at each boring location.  Relevant information from logs for each 

boring location is summarized in the Appendix 3.  

Subsurface soils encountered throughout the project site during the extension of soil borings 

generally consisted of grey/black/brown silty-sand containing rocks, organic material, and/or fill 

material (bricks, concrete, asphalt, etc.) from surface grade to approximately 5 feet bsg overlying 

brown, fine-grained silty-sand with rock inclusions to maximum depths of 16 to 20 feet bsg.  

Refusal was encountered in SB-1 (extended on the northwestern portion of the Site on the 

western side of Lot 6) at a depth of 6 feet bsg.  No other refusal or bedrock was encountered 

during the extension of borings, and groundwater was encountered at 18 feet bsg at SB-2 through 
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SB-8.  Field observations performed during the Site inspection indicate the potential presence of 

petroleum impacts to areas of Lot 52.  Positive PID readings were detected at  SB-6 in the 0-2 

foot interval at 52.4 ppm (maximum reading), at SB-7 in the 0-2 foot interval at 5.9 ppm and the 

17-19 foot interval at 10.1 ppm, and at SB-8 at the 0-2 foot interval at 24.6 ppm and the 17-19 

foot interval at 2.1 ppm.  The SIR reported no visual staining, sheen, or petroleum odors 

identified in any soil boring.   

Due to the absence of visual or olfactory evidence of contamination, soil samples were 

collected at locations and depths in order to characterize Site soils in areas of proposed 

excavation as well as soils that would likely remain on-site post-excavation.  Samples of soil 

material were collected from each of the soil borings where appropriate and notations were made 

regarding the sampled material’s physical characteristics.  A sufficient volume of material was 

collected at each sample location for the required analyses and for potential additional analyses.  

Soil samples were collected at various depths throughout the Site as per field observations, water 

table depths, and relative spatial separation (specific to each boring location). 

Boring logs prepared by an AEAS geologist are attached in Appendix 2.  A map showing the 

location of soil borings and monitor wells is shown in Figure 4.  

Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction 

Three soil borings (SB-3, SB-6, and SB-7) were converted to temporary wells (MW-2, MW-

3, and MW-4, respectively) for groundwater sampling by inserting a 1-inch diameter PVC well 

screen and riser into the invert of each boring.  Following sample collection, the boreholes were 

backfilled with soil cuttings and clean soil.  The groundwater level was reported as 18 feet bsg at 

each well.  Monitor well locations are shown in Figure 4. 

Survey 

A fieldwork map showing each of the on-site soil borings and monitoring wells is provided 

as Figure 4. 

Water Level Measurement 

The three temporary monitoring wells were gauged following installation.  The groundwater 

level at each well was measured at 18 feet bsg.  Water level data is included in Table 2.  
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4.3  Sample Collection and Chemical Analysis 

Sampling performed as part of the field investigation was conducted for all Areas of Concern 

and also considered other means for bias of sampling based on professional judgment, area 

history, discolored soil, stressed vegetation, drainage patterns, field instrument measurements, 

odor, or other field indicators.  All media including soil, groundwater and soil vapor have been 

sampled and evaluated in the RIR.  Discrete (grab) samples have been used for final delineation 

of the nature and extent of contamination and to determine the impact of contaminants on public 

health and the environment.  The sampling performed and presented in this RIR provides 

sufficient basis for evaluation of remedial action alternatives, establishment of a qualitative 

human health exposure assessment, and selection of a final remedy.   

Soil Sampling 

Fifteen soil samples (SB-1 through SB-8) were collected for chemical analysis during this RI.  

One surface sample (0-2 foot bsg interval) was collected from all eight borings, and one 

subsurface sample (15-16 or 17-19 foot interval, depending on the vertical extent of soil) was 

collected from all borings with the exception of SB-1 (due to the presence of shallow refusal at 6 

feet bsg).  A total of eight surface samples and seven subsurface samples were submitted for 

analysis.  Data on soil sample collection for chemical analyses, including dates of collection and 

sample depths, is reported in Table 3.  Figure 4 shows the location of samples collected in this 

investigation.  Laboratories and analytical methods are shown below. 

All soil samples (as well as trip-blanks [40 mL vials of deionized water]) were placed in a 

cooler immediately after sample collection and were maintained at cold temperatures prior to 

transport to the laboratory.  Samples were transported on the following day via courier to 

Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc., a New York State Department of Health-certified 

laboratory (ELAP Certification Number 11301) for chemical analyses.  Appropriate chain-of-

custody procedures were followed. 

Groundwater Sampling 

Three groundwater samples (MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) were collected for chemical 

analysis during this RI [note: MW-1 was proposed for SB-1 but was not completed due to the 

presence of shallow refusal at 6 feet bsg].  Low-flow sampling techniques were utilized to purge 
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the wells and obtain the groundwater samples.  One representative groundwater sample was 

collected from each well utilizing a peristaltic pump and dedicated Teflon tubing and placed into 

laboratory supplied glassware.  The sampling was conducted in accordance with NYSDEC DER-

10 Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation, dated October 2010, and 

Sampling Guidelines and Protocols, dated March 1991.  Groundwater sample collection data is 

reported in Table 4.  Sampling logs with information on purging and sampling of groundwater 

monitor wells is included in Appendix 2. Figure 4 shows the location of groundwater sampling.  

Laboratories and analytical methods are shown below. 

Soil Vapor Sampling 

Four soil vapor probes were installed at selected locations within the footprint of the 

proposed new structure and four soil vapor samples (SV-1 through SV-4) were collected for 

chemical analysis during this RI.  The soil vapor probes were installed by drilling a 2¼-inch hole 

to approximately 15 feet below grade using a Geoprobe.  A vapor point comprised of a stainless 

steel screen was connected to ¼ -inch stainless steel tubing advanced into each hole.  The tubing 

was then connected with a sample fitting to allow for the collection of soil gas.  The annular 

space around the stainless steel screen was packed with coarse sand to six inches above the 

screen, creating a sampling zone.  A bentonite seal was then placed above the sampling zone.  

Soil vapor sampling locations are shown in Figure 4.  Soil vapor sample collection data is 

reported in Table5.  Methodologies used for soil vapor assessment conform to the NYS DOH 

Final Guidance on Soil Vapor Intrusion, October 2006. 

  

http://www.health.state.ny.us/environmental/investigations/soil_gas/svi_guidance/
http://www.health.state.ny.us/environmental/investigations/soil_gas/svi_guidance/
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Chemical Analysis 

Chemical analytical work presented in this RIR has been performed in the following manner:   

Factor Description 

Quality Assurance Officer The chemical analytical quality assurance was directed by 

Antoinette Ollivierre, CEC, CEI of AEAS. 

Chemical Analytical 

Laboratory 

Chemical analytical laboratory(s) used in the RI is NYS ELAP 

certified and were Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc.   

Chemical Analytical 

Methods 

Soil analytical methods:  

 TAL Metals by EPA Method 6010C (rev. 2007);  

 VOCs by EPA Method 8260C (rev. 2006);  

 SVOCs by EPA Method 8270D (rev. 2007);  

 Pesticides by EPA Method 8081B (rev. 2000);  

 PCBs by EPA Method 8082A (rev. 2000);  

Groundwater analytical methods:  

 TAL Metals by EPA Method 6010C (rev. 2007);  

 VOCs by EPA Method 8260C (rev. 2006);  

 SVOCs by EPA Method 8270D (rev. 2007);  

 Pesticides by EPA Method 8081B (rev. 2000);  

 PCBs by EPA Method 8082A (rev. 2000);  

Soil vapor analytical methods:  

 VOCs by TO-15 VOC parameters.   
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Results of Chemical Analyses 

Laboratory data for soil, groundwater and soil vapor are summarized in Table numbers, 

respectively.  All soil results were compared to 6 NYCRR Part 375-6.8(a) Unrestricted Use Soil 

Cleanup Objectives (UUSCOs) and Part 375-6.8(b) Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup 

Objectives (RRSCOs).  The groundwater samples collected during the RI were compared to the 

guidance values presented in the NYS DEC Division of Water TOGS 1.1.1, Groundwater 

Quality Standards (GQSs).  The soil vapor results collected during the RI were compared to the 

compounds listed in the Table 3.1 Guideline Values Derived by the New York State Department 

of Health (NYS DOH) located in the Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion.  

Laboratory data deliverables for all samples evaluated in this RIR are provided in digital form in 

Appendices 4 through 6.  
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5.0  ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION 

5.1 Geological and Hydrogeological Conditions 

A review of the Geologic Map of New York and the Surficial Geologic Map of New York 

(lower Hudson sheets) indicates that soils in the area of the project site are likely to consist of 

glacial till overlying Inwood Marble, which grades into underlying patchy Lowerre Quartzite 

(the maps indicate shallow bedrock, potentially within 1-3 meters of the surface).  Soil maps 

presented in the New York City Reconnaissance Soil Survey (Soil Survey), issued by the New 

York City Soil and Water Conservation District, indicate that the pavement and buildings – 

Flatbush – Riverhead complex (0-8 percent slopes) soil series is located in the area of the project 

site.  This soil series consists of nearly level to gently sloping urbanized areas of bedrock-

controlled hills and ridges modified by glacial action that have been partially cut and filled with 

natural soil materials consisting of a mixture of moderately deep gneissic till soils and 

anthropogenic soils, with up to 80 percent impervious pavement and buildings covering the 

surface.  [Note: The Soil Survey provides only a general guide to soil patterns across the city.]   

 

Stratigraphy 

Subsurface soils encountered throughout the project site during the extension of soil borings 

generally consisted of grey/black/brown silty-sand containing rocks, organic material, and/or fill 

material (bricks, concrete, asphalt, etc.) from surface grade to approximately 5 feet bsg overlying 

brown, fine-grained silty-sand with rock inclusions to maximum depths of 16 to 20 feet bsg.  

Refusal was encountered in SB-1 (extended on the northwestern portion of the Site on the 

western side of Lot 6) at a depth of 6 feet bsg.  No other refusal or bedrock was encountered 

during the extension of borings, and groundwater was encountered at 18 feet bsg at SB-2 through 

SB-8.   

 

Hydrogeology 

A table of water level data for all monitor wells is included in Table 2.  The average depth to 

groundwater is 18 feet bsg (the groundwater level was reported to be 18 feet bsg at all wells).  

Groundwater flow is presumed to be from the northeast to the southwest.  
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5.2  Soil Chemistry 

No VOCs or PCBs were detected in soil samples collected during the RI.  Eight SVOCs 

(including benzene compounds and chrysene) were detected in surface samples at concentrations 

above UUSCOs and RRSCOs.  These SVOCs were mostly polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon 

compounds (PAHs) and their concentrations and distribution indicate that they are associated 

with historic fill material observed in surface samples and potentially from historical petroleum 

impacts.  With the exception of SB-5, every surface sample had concentrations of SVOCs 

exceeding RRSCOs.  No SVOCs (with the exception of a very low level of bis(2-

ethylhexyl)phthalate in SB-2 at 340 ppb) were detected in any subsurface sample.   

Seven metals were detected in all surface samples at concentrations exceeding UUSCOs, 

and of those seven metals barium (peak concentration: 1,440 ppm), chromium (peak 

concentration: 47.8 ppm), iron (peak concentration: 19,100 ppm), lead (peak concentration: 

1,120 ppm), and mercury (peak concentration: 0.93 ppm) were detected in multiple samples at 

concentrations exceeding RRSCOs.  Every surface sample had concentrations of metals 

exceeding UUSCOs and RRSCOs.   

Several pesticides (4,4’-DDD, 4,4’-DDT, chlordane, and dieldrin) were detected in surface 

samples from SB-1, SB-4, SB-5, and SB-8 at concentrations exceeding UUSCOs.  No 

concentrations of pesticides were detected above RRSCOs or in any subsurface sample.    

Data collected during the RI is sufficient to delineate the vertical and horizontal distribution 

of contaminants in soil/fill at the Site.  A summary table of data for chemical analyses performed 

on soil samples is included in Table 3.  Figure 5 shows the location and posts the values for 

soil/fill that exceed the 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8 Track 2 Soil Cleanup Objectives. 

5.3  Groundwater Chemistry 

Three VOCs were detected in groundwater samples (chloroform in GW-3 and GW-4, PCE 

in all samples, and TCE in GW-4); however, only chloroform was detected at a concentration 

exceeding regulatory criteria (peak concentration of 33 ppb; guidance level: 7 ppb).  Chloroform 

is a common laboratory solvent and therefore the presence of this compound at elevated 

concentrations may not be indicative of an on-site condition.   

Eleven SVOCs were detected in groundwater samples, five at concentrations exceeding 

regulatory criteria.  The only SVOC detected in GW-2 was benzo(a)anthracene at an elevated 
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concentration.  No SVOCs were detected in GW-4.  The remaining detected and elevated 

SVOCs were present in GW-3 only and consist of PAH compounds.  The total SVOCs detected 

for GW-3 was 7.51 ppb.   

Five pesticides were detected in GW-3, three at concentrations exceeding regulatory criteria 

(4,4’-DDT at 0.74 ppb; chlordane at 0.36 ppb; and dieldrin at 0.057 ppb).  No pesticides were 

detected in any other sample.  No PCBs were detected in any groundwater samples. 

Sodium was detected in all groundwater samples (filtered and unfiltered) at marginally 

elevated concentrations (peak concentration: 56.5 ppm).  No other elevated concentrations of 

metals were detected in any filtered groundwater samples.  Eight metals were detected in 

unfiltered groundwater samples at concentrations exceeding regulatory criteria.  Elevated cobalt 

(peak concentration: 0.033 ppm), iron (peak concentration: 62.5 ppm), lead (peak concentration: 

0.141 ppm), sodium (peak concentration: 56.5 ppm), and vanadium (peak concentration: 0.076 

ppm) were detected in all three samples; elevated barium (1.03 ppm) was detected in GW-3; 

elevated chromium (peak concentration: 0.655 ppm) was detected in GW-2 and GW-4; and 

elevated magnesium (peak concentration: 104 ppm) was detected in GW-2 and GW-4. 

Data collected during the RI is sufficient to delineate the distribution of contaminants in 

groundwater at the Site.  A summary table of data for chemical analyses performed on 

groundwater samples is included in Table 5.  Exceedance of applicable groundwater standards 

are shown. 

Figure 6 shows the location and posts the values for groundwater that exceed the New York 

State 6NYCRR Part 703.5 Class GA groundwater standards. 

5.4  Soil Vapor Chemistry 

The chemical analysis of soil vapor samples collected during the RI showed elevated levels 

of both petroleum-related compounds and chlorinated VOCs.  Total concentrations of petroleum-

related VOCs (BTEX compounds) ranged from 796.4 µg/m3 to 1,050.8 µg/m3.  Most VOCs were 

detected at concentrations less than 100 µg/m3 except for acetone (max. of 902 µg/m3),  

chloroform (max. of 771µg/m3), hexachlorobutadiene (max. of 116 µg/m3), m,p-xylene (max. of 

260 µg/m3), PCE (max. of 114 µg/m3), and toluene (max. of 614 µg/m3). Chlorinated VOCs, 

including PCE and TCE (max. of 4.24 µg/m3) were detected in all sample locations, and carbon 

tetrachloride (0.377 µg/m3) was detected in only one location.  The levels of PCE are marginally 
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above the guideline value and are within the monitoring level range recommended in the NYS 

DOH Final Guidance on soil vapor intrusion guidance matrices; all other chlorinated VOC 

concentrations are below monitoring level ranges.  Detectable levels of VOCs in on-site soils 

may be related to on-site fill and/or historical commercial usage of the project site.    

Data collected during the RI is sufficient to delineate the distribution of contaminants in soil 

vapor at the Site.  A summary table of data for chemical analyses performed on soil vapor 

samples is included in Table 6.  Figure 7 shows the location and posts the values for soil vapor 

samples with detected concentrations. 

5.5  Prior Activity 

Based on an evaluation of the data and information from the RIR, disposal of significant 

amounts of hazardous waste is not suspected at this site. 

5.6  Impediments to Remedial Action 

There are no known impediments to remedial action at this property. 
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Figure 5:  Exceedances in Soil Map
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Figure 6:  Exceedances in Groundwater Map
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Figure 7:  Exceedances in Soil Vapor Map
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LANDSCAPING
L-201.00 GRADING PLAN
L-202.00 LAYOUT, MATERIALS AND LIGHTING PLAN
L-203.00 LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION PLAN
L-301.00 SITE DETAILS 1
L-302.00 SITE DETAILS 2
L-303.00 SITE DETAILS 3

CIVIL
C-000.00/SD1 SITE DRAINAGE PLAN
C-001.00 BELOW CELLAR DRAINAGE PLAN

STRUCTURAL
FO-100 FOUNDATION & CELLAR FRAMING PLAN
FO-200.00 FOUNDATION TYPICAL DETAILS 1
FO-201.00 FOUNDATION TYPICAL DETAILS 2
S-001.00 GENERAL NOTES SHEET 1
S-002.00 GENERAL NOTES SHEET 2
S-101 FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S-102 2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S-103 3RD-9TH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S-110 TENTH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S-111 MAIN ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S-112 BULKEAD ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S-402.00 SHEARWALL TYPICAL DETAILS
S-500.00 COLUMN SCHEDULE
S-501.00 COLUMN DETAILS
S-600.00 SUPERSTRUCTURE TYPICAL DETAILS 1
S-601.00 SUPERSTRUCTURE TYPICAL DETAILS 2
S-602.00 SUPERSTRUCTURE TYPICAL DETAILS 3
S-603.00 SUPERSTRUCTURE TYPICAL DETAILS 4
S-604.00 SUPERSTRUCTURE TYPICAL DETAILS 5
S-801.00 TYPICAL STAIR DETAILS

ENERGY ANALYSIS
EN-001.00 ENERGY ANALYSIS

HVAC
M-001.00 CELLAR MECHANICAL PLAN
M-002.00 FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN
M-003.00 2ND & 3RD FL MECHANICAL PLAN
M-004.00 FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN
M-005.00 TYPICAL FLOORS (5TH-8TH) MECHANICAL PLAN
M-006.00 9TH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN
M-007.00 TENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN
M-008.00 ROOF MECHANICAL PLANS
M-009.00 CELLAR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
M-010.00 FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
M-011.00 2ND & 3RD FL MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
M-012.00 FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
M-013.00 FIFTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
M-014.00 TYPICAL FLS (6TH-9TH) MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
M-015.00 TENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
M-016.00 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
M-017.00 MECHANICAL AIR RISER DIAGRAMS
M-018.00 MECHANICAL DETAILS

PLUMBING
P-000.00 PLUMBING SITE PLAN
P-001.00 BELOW CELLAR FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-002.00 CELLAR FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-003.00 FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-004.00 SECOND FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-005.00 THIRD FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-006.00 FOURTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-007.00 FIFTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-008.00 SIXTH THROUGH EIGHTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-009.00 NINTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-010.00 TENTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P-011.00 ROOF LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN
P-012.00 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM
P-013.00 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM
P-014.00 STORM WATER AND NATURAL GAS RISER DIAGRAMS
P-015.00 PLUMBING DETAILS
P-016.00 PLUMBING DETAILS

SPRINKLER
SP/SD-000.00 SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE SITE PLAN
SP/SD-001.00 CELLAR FLOOR SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE PLAN
SP/SD-002.00 FIRST FLOOR SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE PLAN
SP/SD-003.00 SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE PLAN
SP/SD-004.00 FOURTH FLOOR SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE PLAN
SP/SD-005.00 FIFTH THROUGH NINTH FLOOR SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE PLAN
SP/SD-006.00 TENTH FLOOR SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE PLAN
SP/SD-007.00 ROOF LEVEL SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE PLAN
SP/SD-008.00 SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE RISER DIAGRAM AND DETAILS

ELECTRICAL
E-001.00 ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LIST AND NOTES
E-101.00 CELLAR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN
E-102.00 1ST FLOOR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN
E-103.00 2ND-3RD FLOOR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN
E-104.00 4TH FLOOR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN
E-105.00 5TH-9TH FLOOR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN
E-106.00 10TH FLOOR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN
E-201.00 CELLAR ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN
E-202.00 1ST FLOOR ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN
E-203.00 2ND-3RD FLOOR ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN
E-204.00 4TH FLOOR ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN
E-205.00 5TH-9TH FLOOR ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN
E-206.00 10TH FLOOR ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN
E-207.00 ROOF ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN
E-301.00 ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM
E-302.00 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
E-303.00 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
E-304.00 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
E-305.00 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE & DIAGRAMS
E-306.00 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS
E-401.00 ELECTRICAL DETAILS

FIRE ALARM
FA-001.00 CELLAR FIRE ALARM PLAN
FA-002.00 FIRST FLOOR FIRE ALARM PLAN
FA-003.00 2ND-3RD FLOOR FIRE ALARM PLAN
FA-004.00 4TH FLOOR FIRE ALARM PLAN
FA-005.00 5TH-9TH FLOOR TYPICAL FIRE ALARM PLAN
FA-006.00 10TH FLOOR FIRE ALARM PLAN
FA-007.00 ROOF FIRE ALARM PLAN
FA-008.00 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

BUILDER'S PAVEMENT PLAN
BP-100.00 BUILDER'S PAVEMENT PLAN I
BP-110.00 BUILDER'S PAVEMENT PLAN II
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ZONING INFORMATION

Number of Units: 58 Units

(Sec. 24-11)Lot Coverage

Parking Regulations
Required Parking Spaces: 25% for Government Assisted = 15
Waived for 15 spaces or less.
Proposed: None / None Required

Maximum Lot Coverage Permitted: 65%
10,318 x .65     =   6,706 sf
Proposed Lot Coverage: 3,703 SF  = 35.8 % COMPLIES

03d & 06c

491 EAST 165TH STREET, BRONX, NEW YORK

(Sec. 22-13)

Address

MX-7 (M1-1/R7-2 EQUIVALENT)
LotBlock
Zoning DistrictZoning Map

Proposed Building Use

(Sec. 24-111 b)
10,318 sfLot Area (LA)

Floor Area FAR
Maximum Floor Area Permitted: (LA x FAR=) 10,318 x 3.44     =   35,493 sf

COMPLIES

Use Group 3A
Non-Profit Institutional Use With Sleeping Accommodations

2370 52

Building Height Max. Ht. of Front Wall: 135'
Initial Setback: 15' Min. for Narrow Street
Sky Exposure Plane: 2.7:1 for Narrow Street
Proposed Building Height: 10 STORIES @  95'-6"  (See Diagram) COMPLIES

(Sec. 123-662 (a))

(Sec. 25-25)
(Sec. 25-261)

Front Yard:
Side Yards: Not Required
Rear Yard: 30'-0" Minimum - Interior Lot COMPLIES

Yard Coverage (Sec. 24-34)
(Sec. 24-35b)

Applicable Resolution Zoning Resolution of The City of New York City Planning Commission Department of City
Planning numbers below refer to this document

COMPLIES
Bicycle Parking Required 1 Per 10,000 SF of "Floor Area

35,752 SF Floor Area / 10,000 = 4 Spaces
Waived for 3 or less spaces for "Community facility" use.
Proposed: 4

(Sec. 25-81)

COMPLIES
(Sec. 25-811(d))

Not Required Proposed: 15'-5"

Street Tree & Planting Required 1 per 25' of frontage
75' Frontage / 25' = 3 Trees Required

Trees to be preserved on site: 1
New trees to be planted on site: 1
New trees to be planted off site: 1
Total Proposed: 3

(Sec. 26-41)

COMPLIES

Proposed Gross Building Code Floor Area: 40,645 SF
(see area tabulations below)

Proposed Zoning Floor Area:
1st  to 9th Flrs (3,703 SF x 9 Sto.)  33,327 SF
10th Floor   2,488 SF

Sub-total = 35,815 SF
 Mechanical Deductions    -450 SF

Proposed Zoning Floor Area= 35,366 SF

3.44

(Sec. 24-36)

Environmental Conditions Dwelling units in Special Mixed Use District #7 require min.
35dBA of window wall attenuation to maintain an interior noise
level of 45dBA or less. Alternate means of ventilation is required.

(Sec. 123-32)

CEQR Environmental
Designation

Lot 52 has an "E-118" environmental designation requiring
underground gasoline storage tanks testing protocol.

(Appendix C)

Central Office Maximum persons allowed: 50 Proposed: 10 (Sec. 22-13)

COMPLIES
First Floor Area: 3703 SF Office Area: 397
Maximum Central Office Floor Area < 25% of Total First Floor Area

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 10"

ROOF
95' - 6"

FIFTH FLOOR
38' - 2"

SIXTH FLOOR
47' - 6"

SEVENTH FLOOR
56' - 10"

EIGHTH FLOOR
66' - 2"

NINTH FLOOR
75' - 6"

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"
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T.0. BULKHEAD
105' - 0"

SETBACK
15'-5"

189 SF
D

480 SF
I

7.
39

'

13
.3

1'

14
.2

8'
21

.5
4'

22.29'

845 SF
A

188 SF
C

88 SF
E

297 SF
F

918 SF
G

206 SF
H

455 SF
J

19
.9

3'

42.39' 28.40' 24.73'6.27'

31.88' 24.28'

9.58' 37
.8

3'
12

.0
0'6.
63

'

37 SF
B

2.79'

1ST - 9TH FLOORS

10TH FLOOR

ROOF BULKHEAD

3"  Themafiber SAB between metal studs
with 5/8" F.C.  "type X" gypsum board both
sides - STC 52

Min. 8" Concrete STC >50

1-3/4" thick 3'-0" x 7'-0" F.P.S.C.
hollow metal door with core - STC 35

Elevator shaft:  Min 8" Concrete Wall
STC >50

Other Shafts: Shaftwall assembly pwe UL  U415,
BSA 542-68-SM, RAL-OT-022

STC 48

To comply with chapter 28

3" Thermafiber SAB  btw metal studs with
5/8" F.C. "type X" gypsum board two
layers one side and one layer on the other
.STC 50

Elevator Shafts, etc.:

Between Dwelling Units
 and Dwelling Units (floor):

Ductwork:

STC 35

STC 50

INC - 0

Between Dwelling Units
ELEMENT:

Between Dwelling Units
and Public Hall (walls)

Between Dwelling Units
and Public Hall (doors):

PROVIDED:
STC 50

STC 50

STC 35

REQUIRED:

SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES:
(CHAPTER 5)

ROOMS WITH BOILER
OVER 15 PSI / 10 HP

MECHANICAL AND / OR
ELECTRICAL ROOMS
LAUNDRY ROOMS
OVER 100 SF
STORAGE ROOMS
OVER 100 SF

ROOM OR AREA
2 HR OR 1 HR W/ AUTOMATIC
FIRE-EXTINGUISHING  SYSTEM
1 HR OR  AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM

SEPARATION REQ.

INTERIOR
FINISH CLASS

FLAME SPREAD
RATING

A 0   TO 25
26 TO 75
76 TO 225

LOCATION
SMOKE DEVELOPED
RATING

EXIT &
CORRIDORS 25

Occupancy Stairways
Other than
H Occ.

0.3" / Occ.

*See Floor Plans For Calculations

Sprinklered Building - IIA Construction Class

Min. PROVIDED/HOURS:

IB (Table 601)
Table 503 IB allows unlimited stories and floor area.

NOTE:  All numbers noted
after listings refer to section
numbers from this document.

Egress Width per
Occupancy Occupant
Served:  (Table 1005.1)

Maximum exit access travel distance for R2 Occ.:
Maximum dead end corridor for R2 Occ.:

EXIT AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS:
(CHAPTER 10)

200'-0" max.
40'-0" max.

* See Floor Plans For Calculations

STRUCTURAL FRAME
Including Columns, girders, trusses

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
(CHAPTER 6)

ELEMENT:

2 hour(s)

HOURS REQUIRED:

Building code of the City of New York - 2008 - Latest Edition
New York City Energy Conservation Code (NYCECC) - Latest Edition
Cabo/ ANSI A117.1- 1986.

APPLICABLE CODE:

2 hour(s) COMPLIES

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

SEPARATION DISTANCE: <5' 1 hour(s) 1 hour(s) COMPLIES

SEPARATION DISTANCE: 5 to <10'

SEPARATION DISTANCE: 10 to < 30' 1 hour(s) 1 hour(s) COMPLIES

SEPARATION DISTANCE: >30'
0  hour(s)

0  hour(s) COMPLIES

The property is located within a fire district (BC D105)FIRE DISTRICT:

PROVIDED:REQUIRED:
*LESS THAN 200'-0" COMPLIES
*LESS THAN  40'-0" COMPLIES

Assembly  Table and Chairs:     15 SF Net /Occ.
Business Areas: 100 SF Gross /Occ
Residential: 200 SF Gross /Occ.
Accessory Storage/ Mech. Rooms: 300 SF Gross /Occ

Occupancy loads
(Table 1004.1.2):

2 hour(s) 1 hour(s) COMPLIES
MIN 8" CONC.

BEARING WALLS 2 hour(s)
2 hour(s)

2 hour(s) min. COMPLIES
2 hour(s) min.TA

BL
E 

60
1

1  hour(s) 1  hour(s) COMPLIES

BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS

EXTERIOR :
INTERIOR:

NON-BEARING EXTERIOR WALLS:

TA
BL

E 
60

2

NOTE: MULTIPLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE SIZED SUCH THAT THE LOSS OF ANY ONE MEANS OF
EGRESS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE AVAILABLE CAPACITY TO LESS THAN 50% AS PER 1005.1

(Table 1015.1 and BC 1016.3)

Other Components

0.2" / Occ.

INCIDENTAL USE AREAS
(TABLE 508.2)

ROOMS WITH BOILER
15 PSI / 10 HP OR LESS

1 HR OR  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM
1 HR OR  AUTOMATIC
 FIRE-EXTINGUISHING  SYSTEM
1 HR OR  AUTOMATIC
FIRE-EXTINGUISHING  SYSTEM

MIN. PROVIDED
2 HOUR

1 HOUR

1 HOUR

1 HOUR

2 HOUR

MIXED OCCUPANCIES:
(BC 508.3)

NO SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCY IS REQUIRED FOR FOR
ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES AS PER BC 508.3.1.3.
ASSEMBLY AREAS HAVING A FLOOR AREA LESS THAN 750 SF ARE
CONSIDERED ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY AS PER BC 508.3.1,1.1.

SPACES OR DWELLING UNITS OCCUPIED BY DIFFERENT
TENANTS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY FIRE BARRIERS HAVING AT
LEAST 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANT RATING.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:
(BC 509.9)

FIRE-RESISTANCE- RATED CONSTRUCTION:
(CHAPTER 7)

SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF
NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS WHERE PENETRATING 3 STORIES OR
MORE AS PER BC 707.4

SHAFT ENCLOSURES:
(BC707)

PUBLIC CORRIDOR FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING
(Table 1016.1.2)

OCCUPANCY R (NONCOMBUSTIBLE) - 1-HOUR

INTERIOR FINISHES:
(CHAPTER 8)

FLAME SPREAD RATING:
(803.1)

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH
REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY:
(TABLE 803.5)

SPRINKLERED AREAS
VERTICAL AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS & OTHER EXITWAYS
ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES

R-2
OCCUPANCY GROUPS

B
B
C

B
C

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM:
(CHAPTER 9)

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT:
(CHAPTER 12)

SOUND TRANSMISSION
(BC1207)

Fire Alarm System without Notification Appliances per BC section 907.2.

     COMPLIES

     COMPLIES

     COMPLIES

     COMPLIES

     COMPLIES

 - MIN 44" AT ALL STAIRS AND CORRIDORS

CB ED F

H

G

I

A

A B C E F G

L

MNOP

I

D H

J KQ

B CA D E F G

J K L

H

MN

I

OP

A B C D E F H

J K L

MNOP

G

I

A B C D E F

HI

G

FIRST FL    25.72 SF
TYPICAL (2ND-3RD) FL    51.29 SF(x 2) = 103 SF
FOURTH FL                    48.72 SF
TYPICAL (5TH-9TH) FL        48.49 SF (x 5) = 242 SF
TENTH FL     31.77 SF

FLOOR AREA DEDUCTION TOTALS

TOTAL            451.21 SF

A 845 SF
B 37 SF
C 188 SF
D 189 SF
E 88 SF
F 297 SF
G 918 SF
H 206 SF
I 480 SF
J 455 SF

AREA TABULATIONS

1ST-9TH FL AREA - 3703 SF

A 845 SF
B 37 SF
C 188 SF
D 189 SF
E 88 SF
H 206 SF
I 480 SF
J 455 SF
10TH FL AREA - 2488 SF

B 37 SF
D 189 SF
I 480 SF
BLKHD FL AREA - 703 SF

Architect

Project

Owner

Sponsor

Plot Plan

Drawing Title

Sign & Seal

Drawing No.

Drawn by

Job no.

Sheet scale

Checked by

DOB sheet

DOB NUMBER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

491 E. 165TH STREET
B R O N X ,     N E W     Y O R K     1 0 4 5 6

PSCH, INC    /    CHRISTA
40 ELMONT ROAD, ELMONT, NY 11003

NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

YSRAEL A. SEINUK, PC
228 E 45TH STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10017

MEP ENGINEER

EMTG CONSULTANTS, INC
115 W 30TH STREET STE 202, NEW YORK, NY  10001

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

LIZ FARRELL LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

CIVIL ENGINEER

MICHAEL WEIN, PE
135 COUNTRY CLUB DR, MONROE TWP, NJ 08831

523 6TH AVENUE, BROOKLYN, NY 11215

CODE CONSULTANT

DESIGN 2147, LTD
52 DIAMOND STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11222

For Department of Buildings Use

Date 01/20/14

A

ESTIMATOR

CHAM ESTIMATING SERVICE
1 VANDERWATER CT, EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816

BCDEFGH

1
2

3
4

5
6

233 Broadway, Suite 2150 New York, NY 10279
t. 212.979.1510     f. 212.979.1737             www.uai-ny.com
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ZONING & BUILDING
CODE ANALYSIS

Z-100.00

12.08

220211955

2 OF 49

GROSS FLOOR AREA

LEVEL AREA
CELLAR 4126 SF
FIRST FLOOR 3703 SF
SECOND FLOOR 3703 SF
THIRD FLOOR 3703 SF
FOURTH FLOOR 3703 SF
FIFTH FLOOR 3703 SF
SIXTH FLOOR 3703 SF
SEVENTH FLOOR 3703 SF
EIGHTH FLOOR 3703 SF
NINTH FLOOR 3703 SF
TENTH FLOOR 2488 SF
ROOF 703 SF

40645 SF

ZONING FLOOR AREA

LEVEL AREA
FIRST FLOOR 3703 SF
SECOND FLOOR 3703 SF
THIRD FLOOR 3703 SF
FOURTH FLOOR 3703 SF
FIFTH FLOOR 3703 SF
SIXTH FLOOR 3703 SF
SEVENTH FLOOR 3703 SF
EIGHTH FLOOR 3703 SF
NINTH FLOOR 3703 SF
TENTH FLOOR 2488 SF

35816 SF

AREA TABULATION

HEIGHT AND SETBACK DIAGRAM
NOT TO SCALE

ZONING MAP (PART 3D / 6C)
NOT TO SCALE

FIRM MAP
NOT TO SCALE

 1/16" = 1'-0"
FIRST FLOOR

FLOOR AREA DEDUCTIONS

 1/16" = 1'-0"
TYPICAL FLOORS (2ND-3RD)

 1/16" = 1'-0"
FOURTH FLOOR

 1/16" = 1'-0"
TYPICAL FLOORS (5th-9th)

 1/16" = 1'-0"
TENTH FLOOR

FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM
1/16" = 1'=0"

Name Area
F 5.16 SF
G 2.37 SF
H 3.18 SF
I 1.37 SF

25.72 SF

Name Area
A 3.12 SF
B 1.84 SF
C 2.65 SF
D 2.74 SF
E 3.31 SF

Name Area
J 2.68 SF
K 2.70 SF
L 1.29 SF
M 0.61 SF
N 3.88 SF
O 5.34 SF
P 1.77 SF
Q 3.93 SF

51.29 SF

Name Area
A 2.72 SF
B 2.89 SF
C 4.87 SF
D 1.16 SF
E 3.69 SF
F 1.77 SF
G 6.81 SF
H 0.84 SF
I 4.33 SF

Name Area
I 4.39 SF
J 2.68 SF
K 2.70 SF
L 1.29 SF
M 0.61 SF
N 3.88 SF
O 5.34 SF
P 1.77 SF

48.72 SF

Name Area
A 3.93 SF
B 2.93 SF
C 2.89 SF
D 2.20 SF
E 3.72 SF
F 1.77 SF
G 6.81 SF
H 1.81 SF

Name Area
I 4.39 SF
J 2.68 SF
K 2.70 SF
L 1.29 SF
M 0.80 SF
N 3.88 SF
O 5.34 SF
P 1.77 SF

48.49 SF

Name Area
A 1.92 SF
B 1.70 SF
C 4.01 SF
D 3.72 SF
E 1.77 SF
F 6.63 SF
G 4.08 SF
H 1.81 SF

Name Area
F 6.81 SF
G 4.39 SF
H 5.34 SF
I 1.77 SF

31.77 SF

Name Area
A 1.86 SF
B 1.97 SF
C 4.01 SF
D 3.85 SF
E 1.77 SF
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1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF LOCAL
CODES AND ORDINANCES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.  ALL REQUIRED
PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED AND PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR.

2. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.  USE DIMENSIONS ONLY.  CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL HOLES WHICH OCCUR AS A RESULT OF DRILLING
AND/OR CUTTING IN EXISTING MASONRY WALLS TO MATCH EXISTING.

5. ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES.

6. ILLUMINATION OF AT LEAST 10 FOOT CANDLES MEASURED AT FLOOR LEVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED
CONTINUOUSLY DURING OCCUPANCY IN EXITS AND THEIR ACCESS FACILITIES.

7. EXIT LIGHTING SHALL BE ON CIRCUITS THAT ARE SEPARATE FROM ANY OTHER CIRCUITS, TAKE
OFFS AHEAD OF MAIN SWITCH.

8. LOCATION OF EVERY EXIT ON FLOOR SHALL BE CLEARLY INDICATED BY EXIT SIGNS.  PLACE-IF
REQUIRED- AT ANGLE WITH EXIT OPENING.  INSTALL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS TO SERVE AS GUIDE FROM
ALL PORTIONS OF THE CORRIDOR OPENING OF FLOOR.

9. CORRIDORS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR HEIGHT OF 7'-6" FOR AT LEAST 75% OF
THE FLOOR AREA WITH NO POINT LESS THAN 7'-0" IN HEIGHT.  PROJECTION BELOW THE CEILING
SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT FULL VIEW OF EXIT SIGNS.

10. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPEN-ABLE AT ALL TIMES FROM THE SIDE FROM WHICH EGRESS IS
TO BE MADE.  DOORS OPENING INTO INTERIOR-ENCLOSED STAIRS SHALL NOT BE LOCKED FROM
EITHER SIDE.

11. EXHAUST SYSTEM DUCTS SHALL BE FIRE PROTECTED WITH CONSTRUCTION HAVING A FIRE RATING
OF ONE OR TWO HOURS AS PER THE BUILDING CODE.  REFER TO DETAILS.

12. DUCTS, PIPES, AND CONDUITS PASSING THROUGH FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE
SPACES NOT EXCEEDING 1/2" PACKED WITH MINERAL WOOL, OR CLOSED OFF WITH CLOSE FITTING
METAL ESCUTCHEONS.  AGGREGATE NET AREA OF SUCH OPENING SHALL NOT EXCEED 25
SQUARE INCHES IN ANY 100 SQUARE FOOT WALL OR FLOOR AREA UNLESS PROTECTED BY RATED
SELF- CLOSING DEVICES.

13. ENTIRE ALTERATION, INCLUDING INSULATION OF NEW PLUMBING PIPES AND VENT DUCTS, TO
COMPLY WITH THE NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CODE.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THAT PORTION OF THE WORK.  FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO PERFORM THE WORK AS INTENDED BY THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

15. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN FENCE PERMIT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND TO
INFORM ADJOINING NEIGHBORS BY LETTER AT LEAST 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION

16. FLOOR TILES SHALL BE THIN SET CERAMIC, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

17. CONTRACTOR ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL CONCRETE TESTING UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS.

18. "OTHERS" OR "BY OTHERS" NOTED ON DRAWINGS REFERANCES OTHER TRADES AND SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT COST.

1. ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO COMPLY WITH NEW YORK CITY LOCAL LAW
7/2004.

2. EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED TYPE SMOKE DETECTION
DEVICE AND A SEPARATE OR COMBINED CARBON MONOXIDE DEVICE RECEIVING ITS PRIMARY
POWER FROM BUILDING WIRING WITH NO SWITCH IN CIRCUIT OTHER THAN THE OVERCIRCUIT
PROTECTING THE BRANCH CIRCUIT AS PER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.

3. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE EITHER THE IONIZATION CHAMBER TYPE OR THE PHOTOELECTRIC
TYPE AS PER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.

4. ALL SMOKE & CO� DETECTORS MUST BE INSTALLED WITHIN 15 FEET OF ENTRANCE OF ANY
SLEEPING ROOM WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED AND INDICATED ON PLANS AS PER NYC BUILDING
CODE, APPENDIX Q, FIRE CODE AND ELECTRICAL CODE.

5. A CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY INSTALLATION SHALL BE FILED WITH THE DIVISION OF CODE
ENFORCEMENT 10 DAYS AFTER THE INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE.

GENERAL NOTES

SMOKE / CO2 DETECTORS

MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW
1. BUILDING SHALL CONFORM TO ARTICLE 7 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW AND DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS

AND HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE

2. EXTERIOR LIGHT OR LIGHTS SHALL BE OF AT LEAST 50 WATTS SHALL BE LOCATED AT A HEIGHT OF BETWEEN 8'-0" AND
10'-0" ABOVE GROUND LEVEL AND SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS TO ADEQUATELY LIGHT ALL PORTIONS OF REAR YARD AS
PER SECTION 26 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW AND SECTION 27-2040 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

3. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE LIGHTING OF AT LEAST 50 WATTS FOR EVERY VESTIBULE, ENTRANCE HALL, PUBLIC HALL 
STAIR, AND PUBLIC HALL. LIGHTS SHALL BE SO LOCATED THAT EVERY PART THEREOF SHALL BE LIGHTED AS PER
SECTION 37.1 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

4. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE LIGHTS FROM SUNSET TO SUNRISE OF THE FOLLOWING DAY AS PER SECTION 37.2 MULTIPLE
DWELLING LAW.

5. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE APPROVED-TYPE GOVERNMENT MAILBOXES AS APPROVED BY THE POST OFFICE AS PER
SECTION 57 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW AND 27-2041 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

6. OWNER SHALL INSTALL INTERCOM SYSTEM, FOR EACH APARTMENT, IN VESTIBULE OF BUILDING AS PER SECTION 57
MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

7. CELLAR CEILINGS SHALL BE FIRE-RETARDED WITH 5/8" FIRECODE 60 AS PER SECTION 185 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

8. PARAPETS AND GUARDRAILS TO BE 3'-6" HIGH  AS PER SECTION 62 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

9. AS PER SECTION 64.2 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW NO GAS METER SHALL BE PLACED IN A BOILER ROOM, STAIR OR
PUBLIC HALL.

10. ALL LIQUID OR WATER-BORNE WASTE FROM PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE CONVEYED BY A HOUSE DRAIN AND
HOUSE SEWER TO A STREET SEWER AS PER SECTION 77.1 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

11. THE OWNER OF EVERY MULTIPLE DWELLING OR PART THERE OF SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEANSE AND KEEP CLEAN AT
ALL TIMES, AND IN GOOD REPAIR, THE ENTIRE PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE SYSTEM AS PER SECTION 77.4 MULTIPLE
DWELLING LAW.

12. A REAR YARD SHALL BE PROVIDED, 13'-0" OR MORE IN DEPTH ACROSS THE ENTIRE LOT AS PER SECTION 22 MULTIPLE
DWELLING LAW.

13. SKYLIGHT OVER PUBLIC HALL ON TOP STORY SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 20 SQUARE FEET GLAZED AREA (PLAIN GLASS)
MINIMUM 40 SQUARE INCH RIDGE VENT WITH SUITABLE WIRE SCREENS ABOVE AND BELOW AS PER SECTION 178
MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

14. ROOF SCUTTLES SHALL BE AT LEAST 22" IN WIDTH AND 26" IN LENGTH COVERED ON THE EXTERIOR WITH METAL AND
PROVIDED WITH A STATIONARY METAL LADDER AS PER SECTION 188 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

15. STAIRS LEADING FROM A CELLAR TO THE FLOOR ABOVE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF INCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AS
PER SECTION 190 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

16. REMOVE ALL WAINSCOTING ON ANY PUBLIC HALL OR STAIR AS PER SECTION 191 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW.

17. A CELLAR ENTRANCE FROM OUTSIDE THE DWELLING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A METAL FIRE LADDER OR A FIRE
PROOF STAIR LEADING TO AN EXTERIOR OPENING 2'-6" IN WIDTH AND 6'-0" IN HEIGHT AS PER SECTION 192 MULTIPLE
DWELLING LAW.

18. CEILING OF KITCHENETTES AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE FURRED DOWN AS REQUIRED; KITCHENETTE ARCH TO BE
FURRED DOWN TO A MINIMUM OF 1'-0" FROM CEILING.

19. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF AND SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS, AND ELECTRICITY OR CON EDISON.

20. GAS RANGES SHALL BE OF TYPE APPROVED BY AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION AND UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES

21. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN A PEEPHOLE IN THE ENTRANCE DOOR OF EACH DWELLING UNIT; SUCH
PEEPHOLE SHALL BE LOCATED AND CONFORM IN ALL RESPECTS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 27-2041
HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

22. THE CEILINGS AND WALLS OF ALL KITCHENETTES AND PUBLIC HALLS SHALL BE FIRE-RETARDED WITH 5/8" NATIONAL
GOLD BOND "FIRE-SHIELD" (NYC BSA CAL.NO. 439-52-SM) OR APPROVED EQUAL.

23. OWNER SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN LIGHTS ON EXTERIOR OF BUILDING; WHICH LIGHTS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
METAL GUARD OR SHATTERPROOF GLOBE; LIGHTS SHALL BE OF AT LEAST 50 WATTS ILLUMINATION AND BE PLACED
ON EACH SIDE OF FRONT ENTRANCE AT A HEIGHT OF BETWEEN 8'-0" AND 10'-0" ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL ADJACENT TO
THE ENTRANCEWAY AS PER SECTION 26 MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW AND SECTION 27-2040HOUSING MAINTENANCE
CODE.

24. ALL WINDOW SIZES SHOWN ARE BETWEEN STOP BEADS.ALL ENTRANCE AND VESTIBULE DOORS TO CONTAIN NOT
LESS THAN 5 SQUARE FEET OF GLAZED AREA.

25. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE A KEY LOCK, DEAD BOLT LOCK AND CHAIN GUARD ON EACH DWELLING UNIT DOOR AS PER
SECTION 27-2043 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

26. ALL APARTMENT ENTRANCE DOORS AND DOORS TO PUBLIC HALL STAIRS TO BE ONE-HOUR APPROVED, FIREPROOF,
SELF-CLOSING INCLUDING DOOR ASSEMBLY.

27. OWNER SHALL REGISTER BUILDING AT HOUSING DIVISION AS PER SECTION 27-2097 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

28. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE A SIGN IN VESTIBULE IDENTIFYING OWNER, MANAGER, AND SUPERINTENDENT AS PER
SECTION 27-2104 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

29. ALL LIVING ROOMS WILL HAVE A MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF 8'-0" AND A MINIMUM ROOM SIZE OF 132 SQUARE FEET
FOR BUILDING ERECTED AFTER APRIL 18. 1929, AS PER SECTION 27-2074 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

30. THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PERSONS FOR ANY APARTMENT SHALL BE THE TOTAL LIVABLE FLOOR AREA DIVIDED BY
80 SQUARE FEET AS PER SECTION 27-2075 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

31. NO NEW ROOMING UNITS SHALL BE CREATED AS PER SECTION 27-2077 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

32. OWNER SHALL FILE FIRE REGISTRATION STATEMENT WITH HOUSING DIVISION AS PER SECTION 27-2098 HOUSING
MAINTENANCE CODE.

33. REGISTRATION SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: BLOCK AND LOT, STREET NUMBER, NAME OF OWNER
INCLUDING HOME AND OFFICE ADDRESS, NAME AND ADDRESS OF MANAGING AGENT, TELEPHONE NUMBER OF
OWNER, AND PAY REQUIRED FEE AS PER SECTION 27-2098 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

34. CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP OF A BUILDING REQUIRES CHANGE OF REGISTRATION STATEMENT AS PER SECTION 27-2099
HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

35. CHANGE OF MANAGING AGENT SHALL REQUIRE FILING AS PER SECTION 27-2101 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

36. ASHES OR WASTE MATTER SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE OTHER THAN IN PROPER RECEPTACLES; A
SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF RECEPTACLES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WASTE DISPOSAL AS PER SECTION 27-2021
HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

37. EVERY MULTIPLE DWELLING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HEAT FROM A CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM AS PER SECTION 27-
2028 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

38. A MINIMUM TEMPERATURE SHALL BE SUPPLIED FROM A CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM.  SUCH SYSTEM SHALL KEEP THE
INSIDE TEMPERATURE AT 68 WHEN THE OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE FALLS BELOW 55 DURING THE HOURS OF 6:00 A.M.
AND 10:00 P.M., AND AT AN INSIDE TEMPERATURE OF 55 WHEN THE OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE FALLS BELOW 40 
BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 10:00 P.M. AND 6:00 A.M., ALL DURING THE MONTHS OF OCTOBER 1 THROUGH MAY 31 AS
PER SECTION 27-2029HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

39. THE OWNER SHALL HAVE THE CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM INSPECTED BY A QUALIFIED PERSON AS PER SECTION 27-
2030 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

40. FLOOR SIGNS DESIGNATING FLOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN STAIR ENCLOSURES AND IN PUBLIC HALLS NEAR
THE STAIRS AS PER SECTION 27-2048 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

41. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE A STREET NUMBER ON THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING VISIBLE FROM THE SIDEWALK AS PER
SECTION 27-2049 HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE.

NYS ENERGY NOTES
1. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, THE

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. SEE
ENERGY CALCULATION SHEETS.

PUBLIC BATHROOM HANDICAP
ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

MASONRY NOTES
1. EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE BONDED WITH NON-CORROSIVE METAL TIES WHICH

SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 8.4.1.1.  METAL TIES TO BE TYPE APPROVED BY
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS.

2. ALL CINDER CONCRETE BLOCKS SHALL COMPLY WITH TYPE APPROVED BY
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS.

3. NO CONDUITS, PIPES, MEDICINE CABINETS, ETC., SHALL ENCROACH UPON
ELEVATOR SHAFTS OR VENT SHAFTS.

4. GENERAL MASONRY WORK IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EMPIRICAL
PROVISIONS OF BUILDING CODE AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED
INSPECTION.

5. MATERIALS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ACCEPTANCE BY THE COMMISSIONER, NEW
AND CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AS TO GRADE AND TRADEMARK.

A. BUILDING BRICKS SHALL BE MADE FROM CLAY OR SHALE, ASTM C62-67.
GRADE SW FOR EXTERIOR WALLS ABOVE GRADE, GRADE MW FOR INTERIOR.

B. CONCRETE BUILDING BRICK AS PER ASTM C55-56.

C. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS TO BE GRADE N, TYPE I.
1. SOLID LOAD BEARING AS PER ASTM C145-66.
2. HOLLOW LOAD BEARING BLOCK AS PER ASTM C90-66.
3. HOLLOW NON-LOAD BEARING BLOCK AS PER ASTM C129-64.

D. METAL ANCHORS AND TIES SHALL BE CORROSION-RESISTANT AS FOLLOWS:
1. SOLID LOAD BEARING AS PER ASTM C145-66.
2. HOLLOW LOAF BEARING BLOCK AS PER ASTM C90-66.
3. COPPER COATED WIRE TO BE GRADE 30 HS AS PER ASTM B227-65.

E. MORTAR SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C270-64.  TYPES S & N.  PROPORTIONS
AS OUTLINED IN SPECIFICATIONS.

F. CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE 1 AS PER ASTM C150.

G. LIME SHALL BE TYPE S AS PER ASTM C 207-49.

H. SAND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C144-66.

I. WATER SHALL BE CLEAN AND POTABLE.

6. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT STATEMENT OF QUALITY OF MASONRY UNITS TO
SHOW CONFORMANCE WITH UNITS DESIGNED.

ABBREVIATIONS
AFF    above finished floor
ACT    acoustical tile
ADJ    adjacent
A/C    air conditioning
ALT    alternate
AL    aluminum
AS    aluninum saddle
ANOD    anodized
APX    approximate
ARCH    architect
AD    area drain
ASPH    asphalt

BIT    bituminous
BLK    block
BLKG    blocking
BOT    bottom
BOS    bottom of steel
BRK    brick
BLDG    building
BL    building line

CAB    cabinet
CPT    carpet
CIPC    cast-in-place concrete
CST    cast stone
CB    catch basin
CK    calk (ing), caulk (ing)
CLG    ceiling
CH    ceiling height
CEM    cement
CT    ceramic tile
CLR    clear (ance)
COL    column
CONC    concrete
CMU    concrete masonry unit
CONST    construction
CONTR    contract (or)
CJ    control joint
CPG    coping
CORR    corridor
CFL    counterflashing
CRS    course (s)
CY    cubic yard

DEM    demolish, demolition
DET    detail
DIAM    diameter
DIM    dimension
DN    down
DS    downspout
D    drain
DWG    drawing
DF    drinking fountian

E    east
ELEC    electric (al)
EP    electrical panelboard
EL    elevation
ELEV    elevator
EMER    emergency
EQ    equal
EXIST    existing
EJ    expansion joint

FB    face brick
FOC    face of concrete
FOF    faxe of finish
FOM    face of masonry
FOS    face of studs
FF    finish face
FIN    finish (ed)
FFE    finished floor elevation
FFL    finished floor line
FE    fire extinguisher
FPSC    fire proof self-closing
FL    floor
FD    floor drain
FTG    footing
FND    foundation
FBO    furnished by others

GA    gage, gauge
GALV    galvanized
GC    general contract (or)
GL    glass, glazing
GT    glazed tile
GB    grab bar
GD    grade, grading
GWB    gypsum wall board

HDW    hardware
HDR    header
HVAC    heating/ ventilation/

   air conditioning
HT    height
HP    high point
H/C    handicapped
HM    hollow metal
HB    hose bibb
HWH    hot water heater

INCL    include (d), (ing)
ID    inside diameter
INT    interior
INV    invert

JC    janitor's closet
JT    joint

KIT    kitchen
KO    knockout

LC    linen closet

MH    manhole
MFR    manufacturer
MS    marble saddle
MAS    masonry
MO    masonry opening
MTL    metal
MAX    maxium
MECH    mechanic (al)
MIN    minimum
MISC    miscellaneous
MT    mount (ed), (ing)

NRC    noise reduction
   coefficient

NOM    nominal
N    north
NIC    not in contract
NTS    not to scale

OC    on center (s)
OPG    opening
OPP    opposite
OD    outside diameter

PTD    paint (ed)
PNL    panel
PVMT    pavement
PLAM    plastic laminate
PL    plate
PWD    plywood
PT    point
PSF    pounds per square foot
PSI    pounds per square inch
PC    precast concrete
PL    property line

RAD    radius
REG    register
RE    reinforce (d), (ing)
REQ    required
RES    resistant
RET    retum
REV    revision (s), revised
RH    right hand
R    riser
RD    roof drain
RM    room
RO    rough opening

SCH    schedule
SEC    section
SHT    sheet
SIM    similar
S    south
SPEC    specification (s)
SQ    square
SST    stainless steel
STD    standard
ST    steel

TEL    telephone
THK    thick (ness)
TOP    top of parapet
TYP    typical

UON    unless otherwise noted

VERT    vertical
VCT    vinyl composition tile
VB    vinyl base
VIF    verify in field

WSCT    wainscot
WC    water closet
WP    waterproofing
WR    water resistant
WS    weather strip (ing)
WWF    welded wire fabric
W    west
W/    with
WO    without
WD    wood

SYMBOLS
SMOKE DETECTOR

EXIT LIGHT & SIGN

GRADE ELEVATION

WALL ELEVATION / SECTION

PARTITION TYPE

DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TYPE

DETAIL NO.
SHEET NO.

HANDICAP COMPLIANCE NOTES
NYC BUIDING CODE, APPENDIX P, ANSI ICC 117.1-2003

1. ALL HALLS, CORRIDORS, AISLES AND OTHER SPACES THAT ARE A PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI A 117.1-2003.

2. ALL DWELLING UNIT BATHROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NYC BUILDING CODE, APPENDIX P, ANSI
ICC 117.1-2003.

3. SPACE ALLOWANCE AND REACH RANGES AT ALL ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH
ANSI 308.2.  REACH RANGES TO BE:
FORWARD REACH HEIGHT:        MIN. 15 IN.

               (308.2)                                MAX. 48 IN. (UNOBSTRUCTED) MAX. 44 IN.  (OBSTRUCTED)
SIDE REACH HEIGHT:                  MIN. 15 IN.

               (308.3)                         MAX. 48 IN. (UNOBSTRUCTED) MAX. 34" - 48" (OBSTRUCTED)
4. GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN ROOMS AND SPACES

INCLUDING FLOORS, WALLS, AND STAIRS SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT AND
COMPLY WITH 302.

5. ALL THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF 303.

6. ALL DOORS TO ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.
7. ALL HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES AT ENTRANCE

DOORS AND AT PUBLIC SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.6.  IF A DOOR CLOSER IS
REQUIRED IT SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.7.

8. ALL ACCESSIBLE STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS CABINETS, SHELVES, CLOSETS AND
DRAWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 905.

9. ALL CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS FOR LIGHT SWITCHES, DISPENSERS AND
ALARMS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH 309.

10. ALL EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 702.
11. ALL SIGNAGE THAT PROVIDES INFORMATION OR GENERAL CIRCULATION DIRECTION OR

IDENTIFIES ROOMS OR SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.  SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT PUBLIC TOILETS.

12. ALL TOILET ROOMS PROVIDED FOR COMMON USE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
SET FORTH IN NYC BUILDING CODE  AND ANSI 117.1-2003.

ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS

1. ALL OTHER CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS AS LISTED ON RELEVANT DRAWINGS.

2. CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS ARE TO BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR
A REGISTERED ARCHITECT, RETAINED BY THE OWNER AND ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.
THE BUILDER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RETAINING, COORDINATING, AND SCHEUDLING
ALL INSPECTIONS.  ALL INSPECTIONS TO BE MADE PRIOR TO PROCEEDING FURTHER WITH THE WORK.  IF
WORK OR MATERIALS SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED INSPECTION ARE COVERED UP BEFORE THE CONTROLLED
INSPECTION OCCURS, SUCH WORK SHALL  BE ENTIRELY UNCOVERED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE
ENGINEER, ARCHITECT OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE.  THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER SHALL SEE THAT ALL
WORK UNDER THEIR INSPECTION COMPLIES WITH THE APPROVED PLANS.

3. A LOG OR OTHER DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT THE JOB SITE STATING WHEN ALL
CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS WERE PERFORMED, THE IDENTITY OF THE INSPECTOR, AND THE SCOPE OF
THE WORK WHICH WAS PERFORMED.

4. WHEN A "TR-1, 2, 3, OR 4" CONTROLLED INSPECTION FORM IS FILED WITH THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT, SUCH FORM SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY A REPORT WHICH SHALL INCLUDE THE DATES
OF INSPECTIONS, THE IDENTITY OF THE INSPECTOR, AND THE SCOPE OF THE WORK WHICH WAS
OBSERVED.  REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND RECORD.

5. WHEN A TRADE INSTALLING MECHANICAL WORK CAUSES STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OR
RATED ASSEMBLIES TO LOSE THEIR INTEGRITY, REPAIRS SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE

SUPERVISION OF A DESIGNATED PERSON.

6. BUILDING DEPARTMENT INSPECTORS SHALL REVIEW RECORDS AT JOB SITES TO MAKE CERTAIN
THAT THERE IS ADEQUATE SELF-INSPECTION.

SPECIAL AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS

ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC BATHROOMS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI A117.1-2003

DOORS (603.2.3)

1.  DOORS MAY SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE ONLY
WHEN THE BATHROOM PROVIDES A 30" X 48" CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE BEYOND THE
ARC OF THE DOOR.

WATER CLOSETS (604)

1. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIG. A.

2. THE HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE AT LEAST 17 IN AND NO MORE THAN 19 IN
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE TOILET SEAT.

3. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN IN DIAGRAMS, OR STRUCTURAL
REINFORCEMENT OR OTHER PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE THAT WILL ALLOW INSTALLATION
OF GRAB BARS AT LOCATIONS SHOWN IN DIAGRAMS.

4.  THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN REACH AS SHOWN IN DIAGRAM.

LAVATORY, MIRRORS, MEDICINE CABINETS (606)

1.  THE LAVATORY AND MIRRORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 606.
2. IF A CABINET IS PROVIDED UNDER THE LAVATORY IT SHALL PROVIDE, OR SHALL BE

REMOVABLE TO PROVIDE, THE CLEARANCES SPECIFIED IN ANSI FIG. 606.3.
3. THE BOTTOM OF A MEDICINE CABINET SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER

THAN 44 IN ABOVE THE FLOOR.

BATHTUBS (607)

1. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT BATHTUBS SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIG. F.
2. AN IN-TUB SEAT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN IN DIAGRAMS.  THE STRUCTURAL

STRENGTH OF SEATS SHALL COMPLY WITH 607.4.2.  SEATS SHALL BE MOUNTED SECURELY
AND SHALL NOT SLIP DURING USE.

3. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN IN DIAGRAMS, OR STRUCTURAL
REINFORCEMENT OR OTHER PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE THAT WILL ALLOW INSTALLATION
OF GRAB BARS AT LOCATIONS SHOWN IN DIAGRAMS.

4.  FAUCETS AND OTHER CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN IN FIG. 9 AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH 607.5.

5. A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A HOSE AT LEAST 60 IN LONG THAT CAN
BE USED EITHER AS A FIXED SHOWER HEAD OR AS A HAND-HELD SHOWER AS PER 607.6.
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UL9, UL10B, UL10C

WALLS: 1 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  3/4 HR FRSC

 WALL TYPE
-SEE DWG A500.00 FOR INTERIOR WALLS
-SEE DWG A510.00 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
 NOTE:
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R
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SMOKE DETECTOR         CO2 DETECTOR

F RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
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1
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 CELLAR FLOOR PLAN

SHEET NOTES LEGEND BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS AND NOTES

OCCUPANCY LOADS PER TABLE 1004.1.2:            FACTOR ACTUAL
OCCUPANCY (SF/OCC.) OCC. OCC.
BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS   2   2
RESIDENTIAL (LAUNDRY RM) 200 GROSS   1   5
EXERCISE ROOM       50 GROSS 10 10
ACCESSORY STO. AND MECH.   300 GROSS   8   8

MAXIMUM OCCUPANTS: 25
EXIT CAPACITY PER TABLE 1005.1:
EXIT TYPE WIDTH FACTOR MAX CAPACITY
STAIR A & B  44" Min .3" / OCC. 146 OCC/STAIR
STAIR A & B DOOR 36" .2" / OCC. 180 OCC/STAIR DOOR
CORRIDOR 44" Min .2" / OCC. 220 OCC.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 1015:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 200' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 49'-4"

DEAD END CORRIDOR 1016.3:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 40' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 26'-8"

KEY NOTES

1 16' PORTABLE FOLDING BOOSTER BELT CONVEYOR MODEL BA BY HYTROL
FINISH: STANDARD GREEN. PROVIDE WITH FLOOR LOCK OPTION, LOWER AND UPPER GRAVITY
FEEDER AND REMOTE SWITCH CONTROL FOR OPERATIONS FROM TOP LANDING

2 TRASH COMPACTOR
MODEL: ECONO-KRUSHER
BY: ROYAL PAK SYSTEMS

3 SEWER EJECTOR PIT PER PLUMBING W/ FLUSH DIAMOND PLATED STEEL COVER BY BASIN MANF.

4 SUMP PIT PER PLUMBING / CIVIL W/ FLUSH DIAMOND PLATED STEEL COVER PER STRUCTURAL.

5 BICYCLE RACK
MODEL: 5-BIKE SINGLE #T9F652770
BY: GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL

6 MOP BASIN AND FAUCET PER SPEC

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



WATER PUMP
ROOM

STORAGE

MAINT.
SUPPLY
ROOM

STORAGE
CLOSET

EXERCISE
ROOM

ELECTRIC
METER ROOM

DATA ROOM

GAS METER
ROOM

CORRIDOR

REF.COMPACTOR
ROOM

SUPER'S
OFFICE

SERVICE
CORRIDOR

CLOSET

LAUNDRY
ROOM

PUBLIC
BATHROOM

JANITOR
CLOSET

BICYCLE
STORAGE

A.F.F.
ACT 2' X 2'
8' - 0"

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 10"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

A.F.F.
ACT 2' X 2'
8' - 0"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

A.F.F.
ACT 2' X 2'
8' - 0"

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 10"

L-04

L-04

L-04

L-04

L-05

L-06A

L-06A L-06A

L-06A
4'

-3
 1

/2
"

4'
-4

"
4'

-4
"

4'
-4

"

EQ8'-0"8'-0"EQ

L-06

L-03

2'-1 1/2"

2'
-9

 3
/4

"

L-02

L-01

L-01

L-02

L-01 L-02

L-02L-01

L-09A

9'-10 3/4" 3'-4 1/4"

EQEQ

L-09EQEQ

L-10

L-10

L-09

L-10 2'-7"

EQEQ
L-09A

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQ
12

'-0
"

12
'-0

"
EQ

L-05

L-05

EQ
6'

-5
"

EQEQ

L-05

L-05

EQ
EQ

EQ11'-11"EQ

L-05 L-05

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-05

L-05

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

4'
-1

"
5'

-7
"

EQ10'-10"EQ

L-05

L-05

L-05 L-05

L-05

L-05

EQ10'-10"EQ

EQ10'-10"EQ

L-11

L-12

EQEQ

2'
-4

"
3'

-8
"

EQ
5'

-5
 3

/4
"

EQ

L-04DL-04D L-04D

3'
-1

"
EQ

EQ

EQ
EQ

13'-6 1/2"13'-6 1/2"EQ

EQEQEQEQ

1'
-8

"

L-04A L-04A

3'-4"

2'
-4

"

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

L-10

EQEQ

EQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQEQ

EQ
EQ L-02

A.F.F.
ACT 2' X 2'
7' - 6"

SOFFIT

EQ EQ 1'-9 3/4"
L-31 L-31

5'
-0

 3
/4

"
1'

-8
"

L-31

L-31

L-31

6"

SD

CO

R
SD

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1'
 - 

0"

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR WITH
ELEVATOR RECALL

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT.
SHADED AREA INDICATES FACE
VIEWED. ARROW AS REQUIRED

ELEVATION CHANGE

KEY NOTES

SECURITY CAMERA

1
GWB BOXOUT FOR SPRINKLER
HEAD TYPICAL AT ALL UNITS TO
BE KEPT AT MIN. DEPTH
REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH
SPRINKLER DAWINGS

SYMBOLTYPE

L-01

L-02

L-03

L-04

FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF.
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES
COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 244
(2) 28W T5

 2' X 4'  @ ACT CEILINGS

4" DOWNLIGHT @ CORRIDORS,
REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOMS

4' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' SURFACE MOUNT @  CELLAR
SERVICE AREAS

SUSPENDED 8' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

LIGHTING NOTES

1. PROVIDE EMERGENCY BALLAST (WHERE
AVAILABLE INTEGRAL TO THE FIXTURE)
WHERE SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

2. VOLTAGE AND BALLAST TO BE AS PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS / SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL BALLASTS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH
OCCUPANCY AND DAYLIGHT SENSOR WERE
REQUIRED.

4. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR THE PROPER
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF FIXTURES.

5. ALL FIXTURES, BALLASTS, AND EMERGENCY
BALLASTS TO BE APPROVED FOR USE IN NYC.

6. ALL EXIT SIGN LETTERING TO BE RED AND 6"
HIGH.

7. MOUNTING AND TRIM TO BE AS REQUIRED FOR
CEILING TYPE SCHEDULED.

8. WIRING FOR LIGHTS LOCATED AT SKIM COATED
CONCRETE CEILING TO BE RUN IN CONDUIT
CAST IN THE FLOOR SLAB.

L-06A

L-07
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES

 2' X 2'  @ ACT CEILINGSCOOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 242
(2) 14W T5

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO LD4A18
LED 1800 LUMEN, 3500K

L-04A

L-04D

L-05

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 2253 LUMEN, 37.5W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 1690 LUMEN, 28.2W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY 23XR GEN2
(1) 28W T5

3' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' RECESSED WALL WASH
@ PUBLIC AREAS

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 5400 LUMEN, 65W, 3500K

L-06

SUSPENDED 4' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

L-07A

L-07B

8' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

2' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

4' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 2400 LUMEN, 23.11W, 3500K
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 5000 LUMEN, 49.8W, 3500K

L-09

L-09A
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 28W T5

2' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR

4' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR, JANITOR CLOSETS

COOPER LIGHTING
SURE-LITES
(2) 32W T8L-10

4' SURFACE MOUNT, MOTION-
ACTIVATED @ STAIRS

L-11
COOPER LIGHTING
SHAPER 601 SERIES
(2) 25W T8

36 " VERTICAL PUBLIC BATHROOM
VANITY WALL LUMINAIRE

4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ PUBLIC BATHROOMS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-12
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT UNITS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-20

L-21

L-22
27"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

L-22A
38"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

27" VANITY LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT BATHROOMSL-23

L-24
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT BATHROOMS

L-25

L-30

L-31

L-32
COOPER LIGHTING
ALL-PRO FE
LED 11W 5000k

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT
@ BULKHEADS

27" LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT ALCOVES

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W2
LED 17W 3000K

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT UP/DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL RECESSED FACADE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL REAR FACADES

SLOTTED PERFORATION

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SLOTTED PERFORATION

FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX
SLED 9600 LUMEN, 96.4W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 14W T5

BI-LEVEL

NATURAL ALUMINIUM FINISH
DAMP LOCATION  LISTED
4" SHELF

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 25W T8
PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W1
LED 17W 3000K

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

BRONZE FINISH

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7121
(2) CF13

WALL MOUNT @
APT UNIT SLEEPING & LIVING AREAS

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

2' SURFACE MOUNT @  TYP. CORRIDORS
L-05A

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 2700 LUMEN, 32W, 3500K
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Plot Plan

Drawing Title

Sign & Seal

Drawing No.

Drawn by

Job no.

Sheet scale

Checked by

DOB sheet

DOB NUMBER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

491 E. 165TH STREET
B R O N X ,     N E W     Y O R K     1 0 4 5 6

PSCH, INC    /    CHRISTA
40 ELMONT ROAD, ELMONT, NY 11003

NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

YSRAEL A. SEINUK, PC
228 E 45TH STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10017

MEP ENGINEER

EMTG CONSULTANTS, INC
115 W 30TH STREET STE 202, NEW YORK, NY  10001

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

LIZ FARRELL LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

CIVIL ENGINEER

MICHAEL WEIN, PE
135 COUNTRY CLUB DR, MONROE TWP, NJ 08831

523 6TH AVENUE, BROOKLYN, NY 11215

CODE CONSULTANT

DESIGN 2147, LTD
52 DIAMOND STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11222

For Department of Buildings Use

Date 01/20/14

A

ESTIMATOR

CHAM ESTIMATING SERVICE
1 VANDERWATER CT, EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816

BCDEFGH

1
2

3
4

5
6

233 Broadway, Suite 2150 New York, NY 10279
t. 212.979.1510     f. 212.979.1737             www.uai-ny.com

12/16/2013   DESIGN DEVELOPMENT SUBMITTAL

AM / TS
JPH

01/20/2014   DOB SUBMISSION

As indicated

C
:\U

se
rs

\J
P

-H
of

fm
an

\D
oc

um
en

ts
\L

O
C

AL
 R

E
V

IT
\4

91
 E

16
5t

h 
S

tre
et

_l
oc

al
 J

P
H

_c
ur

re
nt

.rv
t

3/
10

/2
01

4 
2:

14
:5

1 
P

M

CELLAR RCP

A-101.00

12.08

220211955

10 OF 49

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 CELLAR RCP

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND LIGHTING NOTES
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R
EF

R
EF

DN

UP

DN

UP

A-200.00

3

A-210.00 1

A-200.001

OCC(S)
367.11 SF

MULTIPURPOSE
ROOM

A

110

1  EXIT(S).
15 SF/OCC

27

CELLAR
ACCESS

A-210.00

2

34.96 SF

J.C.
105

OCC(S)
397.65 SF

OPEN OFFICE
E

109

1  EXIT(S).
100 SF/OCC

7/10

94.71 SF

SECURITY
103

38.60 SF

PUBLIC W.C.
106

368.45 SF

CORRIDOR
100

61.92 SF

VESTIBULE
101

10
'-8

"

7'-5"7'-5"7'-5"

16
'-1

1"

1
A-300.00

COUNSELING
AREA

LINE OF BUILDING ABOVE

10
'-0

"

12'-6"

7'
-4

"

15
'-1

"

CL

21'-3"

15'-1"
18

'-6
"

2'-0"13'-4"

6'
-8

"
2'

-0
"

9'
-2

"

MAIL

5'
-4

"
5'

-2
"

6'
-5

"

3'
-6

"

OCC(S)
409.90 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE D
R

108

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

3 OCC(S)
313.91 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE C
R

107

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

4

4

22
4A 3A

21

4

4

3B

22
3A

4A

1

2

4

4

22
22

EG

3'
-1

1"

EXISTING ADJACENT
2-STORY BUILDING

EXISTING ADJACENT 8-STORY BUILDING

22

3A

2

D

5

5

3B

3A 3A

4

4

2

3B

2121

5'
-0

"

3A

PRIVATE OFFICE 1 PRIVATE OFFICE 2 PRIVATE OFFICE 3

F

F

F

EXIT
 A

CCESS T
RAV

EL

23
'-0

"

28'-0" EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL

AC
C

ES
S 

TR
AV

EL
5'

-0
" E

XI
T 

1
A-320.00

2
A-321.00

4
A-322.00

8"

8"

4

F

F

F

BATHROOM TYPE D

/2 A-610.00

BATHROOM TYPE C

/1 A-610.00

K
IT

C
H

EN
ET

TE
 T

YP
E 

A

/
1

A
-6

30
.0

0

K
IT

C
H

EN
ET

TE
 T

YP
E 

A

/
1

A
-6

30
.0

0

6'-0"

1'
-6

"

5'
-4

"

2'-0"

C
O

R
R

ID
O

R
11

'-4
" D

EA
D

 E
N

D

3A

CL.

1
A-321.00

5
A-322.00

46.31 SF

TRASH ROOM
104

624.91 SF

LOBBY
102

WAITING
AREA

BATHROOM TYPE B

/2 A-600.00

8'-4 1/2"

3A3A

PUBLIC KITCHEN

/1 A-660.00

STAIR 'B'

/2 A-401.00

STAIR 'A'

/2 A-400.00

ELEVATOR

/2 A-410.00

3'
-3

 1
/2

"

5'
-4

"

E

A-200.00

4

15

15

4

D1

1

1

G

5'
-1

1"

109G

109B

109A

109D 109E109C

104

104A

106

110

110A

100B

102A

102B

100C

110B

108

107

107A

107B

108A

107C

108B

108C

A A

A

BABA

3'-1"

E

F

G

H

109

x102C

101A

2
SK-2

-0' - 0 1/2" 0' - 0"

0' - 0" -0' - 0 1/2"

14'-8"

5C
A-322.00

A-532.0011 A-532.0012

100D

101B

109F

1'-0" Typ.

2

3

K

WALLS: 2 HOUR RATED      DOORS: 1 1/2 HR FRSC
GLAZED OPENING: 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED GLAZING PER
UL9, UL10B, UL10C

WALLS: 1 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  3/4 HR FRSC

 WALL TYPE
-SEE DWG A500.00 FOR INTERIOR WALLS
-SEE DWG A510.00 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
 NOTE:
 SEE ELEVATION FOR CHANGES IN WALL FINISH.

SD
R

SD SMOKE DETECTOR ELEVATOR RECALL
SMOKE DETECTOR         CO2 DETECTOR

F RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT. SHADED AREA
INDICATES FACE VIEWED. ARROW AS SHOWN.

1

REF. FIRST FLOOR T.O. SLAB EL 0'-0" WHICH
EQUALS 28.90' SURVEY EL. SHOWN AS (X.X')

FLOOR DRAIN

CO

WALLS: 3 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  1 1/2 HR FRSC
FOR REFUSE COMPACTOR ROOM

ROOM NO. ROOM NAME
SQ. FT.

OCC. FACTOR

NO. OF OCC.
/ ACTUAL

# REQ. EXITS
OCC. CLASS

*DENOTES INCIDENTAL USE
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SHEET NOTES LEGEND BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS AND NOTES

OCCUPANCY LOADS PER TABLE 1004.1.2:            FACTOR ACTUAL
OCCUPANCY (SF/OCC.) OCC. OCC.
BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS   7 10
ASSEMBLY-UNCONCENTRACTED

TABLES & CHAIRS   15 NET 27 27
RESIDENTIAL 200 GROSS   5   5

MAXIMUM OCCUPANTS: 42
EXIT CAPACITY PER TABLE 1005.1:
EXIT TYPE WIDTH FACTOR MAX CAPACITY
STAIR A & B  44" Min .3" / OCC. 146 OCC/STAIR
STAIR A & B DOOR 36" .2" / OCC. 180 OCC/STAIR DOOR
CORRIDOR 44" Min .2" / OCC. 220 OCC.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 1015:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 200' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 56'-0"

DEAD END CORRIDOR 1016.3:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 40' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 17'-2"

KEY NOTES

1          ARCHITECTURAL RUBBED CONCRETE WALL

2          SSL FLOOR MAT AND FRAME PER SPEC

3          MOP BASIN AND FAUCET PER SPEC

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 0"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"
A.F.F.

UNFINISHED CONC.
9' - 2"

A.F.F.
ACT 2' X 2'
7' - 6"

A.F.F.
ACT 2' X 2'
8' - 0" A.F.F.

ACT 2' X 2'
8' - 0" A.F.F.

ACT 2' X 2'
8' - 0"

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 0"

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 0"

A.F.F.
ACT 2' X 2'
8' - 0"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

MULTIPURPOSE
ROOM

EFF
UNIT-TYPE D

EFF
UNIT-TYPE C

J.C.

OPEN OFFICE

SECURITY

PUBLIC W.C.

VESTIBULE

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

1'
-8

"

A.F.F.
GWB

9' - 0"

WAITING
AREA

KI
TC

H
EN

ET
TE

KI
TC

H
EN

ET
TE

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 6" 2'-0"

2'-0"

DROPPED
ARCH
8'-0" A.F.F.

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 2"

1'-8"

A.F.F.
GWB

9' - 3"

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 10"

A.F.F.
GWB

9' - 0"

DROPPED
ARCH

8'-0" A.F.F.

G.W.B. SOFFIT
8'-0" A.F.F.

G.W.B. SOFFIT
8'-0" A.F.F.

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 0"

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 5" A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 10"

A.F.F.
GWB

9' - 3"

CORRIDOR
A.F.F.

GWB
8' - 0"

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ4'-0"EQ

L-04A L-04A L-04A L-04A

L-04A

L-04D L-04D

L-04

L-04

3'
-8

 3
/4

"

1'-6"

L-04D

L-04D

5" 5"5"

PRIVATE OFFICE 1 PRIVATE OFFICE 2 PRIVATE OFFICE 3

L-01

L-01 L-01

L-01 L-02

L-02

TRASH ROOM

LOBBY

L-01 L-01 L-01

L-01L-01L-01

L-09

EQ6'-6"EQ2'
-2

"
3'

-1
0"

EQ
EQ

2'
-4

"

4'-2 1/4"EQEQ5'-2 1/2"

L-01 L-01 L-02

L-01L-01

L-01 L-01

L-04D L-04D

L-31
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L-31

L-31
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2'-7"L-10

6"
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"

1'-6" 6"
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L-30

L-30

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 0"

EQEQ
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L-20

EQEQ

EQ
4'

-1
 1

/2
"

EQ

3'-1 3/4"

L-20

L-20

L-20
L-20

EQEQ

L-24
EQEQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-24

EQ7'-2"

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-03

EQEQ

EQ
6'

-7
"

6'
-7

"
6'

-7
"

EQ

2'-6"4'-0 1/4"

L-04A

L-04A

L-04A

L-04A

2'-6"3'-5 3/4"

L-31 L-31
EQ 7'-1 1/4" EQ

L-23

L-23

EQ
5'

-2
 1

/4
"

EQ

EQ
5'

-2
 3

/4
"

EQ

L-22

L-22

L-22

L-22

L-21

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-11

L-12

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 2"

2'-6"

9'-5 1/4" 4"

4"

L-05

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-09A

L-20

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 0"

L-04D 1'
-6

"EQ 11'-0 1/4" 11'-0 1/4" EQ

EQ EQ EQ EQ

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2" A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-07A

L-07B

L-07A

L-07B

17
'-1

0 
1/

2"

EQ
8'

-1
1"

EQ

EQ
8'

-1
1"

EQ

L-07L-07

L-07
L-07 L-07

EQ
7'

-3
 1

/2
"

9'
-5

 1
/4

"
EQ

L-07

L-07B

EQ
EQ

L-07

EQEQEQEQEQEQ

L-07

EQ
6'

-2
 7

/8
"

6'
-2

 7
/8

"
EQ

L-07A

L-07A

4'-1 1/4"

L-04A

EQ
EQ

L-10

EQ EQ EQ
EQ

L-21

L-21

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

CAMERA IN ELEVATOR CAB

SYMBOLTYPE

L-01

L-02

L-03

L-04

FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF.
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES
COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 244
(2) 28W T5

 2' X 4'  @ ACT CEILINGS

4" DOWNLIGHT @ CORRIDORS,
REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOMS

4' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' SURFACE MOUNT @  CELLAR
SERVICE AREAS

SUSPENDED 8' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

LIGHTING NOTES

1. PROVIDE EMERGENCY BALLAST (WHERE
AVAILABLE INTEGRAL TO THE FIXTURE)
WHERE SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

2. VOLTAGE AND BALLAST TO BE AS PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS / SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL BALLASTS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH
OCCUPANCY AND DAYLIGHT SENSOR WERE
REQUIRED.

4. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR THE PROPER
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF FIXTURES.

5. ALL FIXTURES, BALLASTS, AND EMERGENCY
BALLASTS TO BE APPROVED FOR USE IN NYC.

6. ALL EXIT SIGN LETTERING TO BE RED AND 6"
HIGH.

7. MOUNTING AND TRIM TO BE AS REQUIRED FOR
CEILING TYPE SCHEDULED.

8. WIRING FOR LIGHTS LOCATED AT SKIM COATED
CONCRETE CEILING TO BE RUN IN CONDUIT
CAST IN THE FLOOR SLAB.

L-06A

L-07
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES

 2' X 2'  @ ACT CEILINGSCOOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 242
(2) 14W T5

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO LD4A18
LED 1800 LUMEN, 3500K

L-04A

L-04D

L-05

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 2253 LUMEN, 37.5W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 1690 LUMEN, 28.2W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY 23XR GEN2
(1) 28W T5

3' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' RECESSED WALL WASH
@ PUBLIC AREAS

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 5400 LUMEN, 65W, 3500K

L-06

SUSPENDED 4' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

L-07A

L-07B

8' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

2' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

4' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 2400 LUMEN, 23.11W, 3500K
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 5000 LUMEN, 49.8W, 3500K

L-09

L-09A
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 28W T5

2' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR

4' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR, JANITOR CLOSETS

COOPER LIGHTING
SURE-LITES
(2) 32W T8L-10

4' SURFACE MOUNT, MOTION-
ACTIVATED @ STAIRS

L-11
COOPER LIGHTING
SHAPER 601 SERIES
(2) 25W T8

36 " VERTICAL PUBLIC BATHROOM
VANITY WALL LUMINAIRE

4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ PUBLIC BATHROOMS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-12
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT UNITS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-20

L-21

L-22
27"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

L-22A
38"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

27" VANITY LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT BATHROOMSL-23

L-24
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT BATHROOMS

L-25

L-30

L-31

L-32
COOPER LIGHTING
ALL-PRO FE
LED 11W 5000k

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT
@ BULKHEADS

27" LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT ALCOVES

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W2
LED 17W 3000K

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT UP/DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL RECESSED FACADE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL REAR FACADES

SLOTTED PERFORATION

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SLOTTED PERFORATION

FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX
SLED 9600 LUMEN, 96.4W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 14W T5

BI-LEVEL

NATURAL ALUMINIUM FINISH
DAMP LOCATION  LISTED
4" SHELF

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 25W T8
PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W1
LED 17W 3000K

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

BRONZE FINISH

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7121
(2) CF13

WALL MOUNT @
APT UNIT SLEEPING & LIVING AREAS

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

2' SURFACE MOUNT @  TYP. CORRIDORS
L-05A

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 2700 LUMEN, 32W, 3500K

SD

CO

R
SD

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1'
 - 

0"

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR WITH
ELEVATOR RECALL

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT.
SHADED AREA INDICATES FACE
VIEWED. ARROW AS REQUIRED

ELEVATION CHANGE

KEY NOTES

SECURITY CAMERA

1
GWB BOXOUT FOR SPRINKLER
HEAD TYPICAL AT ALL UNITS TO
BE KEPT AT MIN. DEPTH
REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH
SPRINKLER DAWINGS

Architect

Project

Owner

Sponsor

Plot Plan

Drawing Title
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Job no.

Sheet scale

Checked by

DOB sheet

DOB NUMBER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

491 E. 165TH STREET
B R O N X ,     N E W     Y O R K     1 0 4 5 6

PSCH, INC    /    CHRISTA
40 ELMONT ROAD, ELMONT, NY 11003

NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

YSRAEL A. SEINUK, PC
228 E 45TH STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10017

MEP ENGINEER

EMTG CONSULTANTS, INC
115 W 30TH STREET STE 202, NEW YORK, NY  10001

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

LIZ FARRELL LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

CIVIL ENGINEER

MICHAEL WEIN, PE
135 COUNTRY CLUB DR, MONROE TWP, NJ 08831

523 6TH AVENUE, BROOKLYN, NY 11215

CODE CONSULTANT

DESIGN 2147, LTD
52 DIAMOND STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11222

For Department of Buildings Use

Date 01/20/14

A

ESTIMATOR

CHAM ESTIMATING SERVICE
1 VANDERWATER CT, EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816

BCDEFGH

1
2

3
4

5
6

233 Broadway, Suite 2150 New York, NY 10279
t. 212.979.1510     f. 212.979.1737             www.uai-ny.com

12/16/2013   DESIGN DEVELOPMENT SUBMITTAL

AM / TS
JPH

01/20/2014   DOB SUBMISSION

As indicated

C
:\U

se
rs

\J
P

-H
of

fm
an

\D
oc

um
en

ts
\L

O
C

AL
 R

E
V

IT
\4

91
 E

16
5t

h 
S

tre
et

_l
oc

al
 J

P
H

_c
ur

re
nt

.rv
t

3/
10

/2
01

4 
2:

15
:2

2 
P

M

FIRST FLOOR RCP

A-111.00

12.08

220211955

12 OF 49

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR RCP

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND LIGHTING NOTES

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



UP

R
EF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

R
EF

DN

UP

DN

A-200.00

3

15
'-1

"

A-210.00 1

A-200.001

458.92 SF

CORRIDOR
200

458.92 SF

CORRIDOR
200

12
'-1

0"

A-210.00

2

30
'-0

"

3'
-4

"

11
'-4

"

14'-8"

12'-5"

MOBILITY
IMPAIRED

8'-3"

11
'-4

"

3'
-6

"

12
'-3

"

7'
-1

0"

1
A-300.00

13'-3"

11
'-4

"
11

'-4
"

5'-1"

2

3A

44A

21

4

4

4 OCC(S)
301.34 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE A
R

203

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
306.17 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE A
R

204

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
306.29 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE A
R

205

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
300.06 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE A
R

206

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
303.72 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE B
R

202

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
309.45 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE B
R

201

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

4

4

4

4A

4

4

4

22

22

3'
-4

"

3A

4
22

4

4A

4

4

4

4

2

4A

21

21

4

4

4

22

4

4A
4

4

3A

4

21

4

4

4

4A

4

21

22

OCC(S)
420.65 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE F
R

208

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

3 OCC(S)
298.24 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE E
R

207

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

4

4

4

3A

3A
2

3A

4A

3A

4

4

22

21

4A

4

4

21

4

4

22

5'
-0

"

G E

F

F

F

F

G E

EXISTING ADJACENT
2-STORY BUILDING

EXISTING ADJACENT 8-STORY BUILDING

3'
-4

"

48'-0"

5'
-0

"

3'
-4

"
3'

-4
"

3'
-4

"

6.91 SF

J.C.
200C

1

F

F

EXIT 
ACCESS TR

AVEL

23
'-6

"

27'-0" EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL

AC
C

ES
S 

TR
AV

EL
4'

-6
" E

XI
T 

22
'-3

" D
EA

D
 E

N
D

 C
O

R
R

ID
O

R

1
A-320.00

2
A-321.00

4
A-322.00

1

2121

2

21

2'-6"

3'-1"

13.62 SF

REFUSE &
RECYCLE

ROOM
200D

21

21

BATHROOM TYPE D

/2 A-610.00

/2 A-610.00

/2 A-610.00

/2 A-610.00

BATHROOM TYPE D

BATHROOM TYPE D

BATHROOM TYPE D

2020

4

BATHROOM TYPE E

/3 A-610.00

BATHROOM TYPE E

/3 A-610.00

/1 A-620.00

BATHROOM TYPE F

/2 A-620.00

BATHROOM TYPE G

K
IT

C
H

EN
ET

TE
 T

YP
E 

A

/
1

A
-6

30
.0

0

KITCHENETTE TYPE B

/2 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE B

/2 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE B

/2 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE B

/2 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE C

/3 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE C

/3 A-630.00

8'-3"

4

K
IT

C
H

EN
ET

TE
 T

YP
E 

F

/
3

A
-6

31
.0

0

1
A-321.00

5
A-322.00

8'-0"

2121

3A STAIR 'B'

/3 A-401.00

STAIR 'A'

/3 A-400.00

ELEVATOR

/2 A-410.00 D

8'-3"

G

22

15

15

21

22

22

4

21

9'
-7

 3
/8

"

18'-5 1/4"

7'-1 3/4"
4'-5"

5'
-0

"

5'
-1

1"

5'
-4

"

4'-5"

5'-1"

21

21 208

208A
208B

208C
207

207A

207B

207C

200B

200A

206

205

204

203

202

201

200C

200D

201A

201B

202A

202B

203A

203B

204A

204B

205A

205B

206A

206B

A B C

B

A

CB A

A

A A

A

B

A

B

B

A

A

B

B

A

3'
-4

"

3'
-1

1"

2'
-0

"
10

'-3
"

10
'-3

"
2'

-7
"

11
'-4

"
11

'-4
"

2'
-3

"
9'

-2
"

9'
-0

"
2'

-4
"

/2 A-420.00

1'
-0

"

1

2

1

1

111

K
K

WALLS: 2 HOUR RATED      DOORS: 1 1/2 HR FRSC
GLAZED OPENING: 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED GLAZING PER
UL9, UL10B, UL10C

WALLS: 1 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  3/4 HR FRSC

 WALL TYPE
-SEE DWG A500.00 FOR INTERIOR WALLS
-SEE DWG A510.00 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
 NOTE:
 SEE ELEVATION FOR CHANGES IN WALL FINISH.

SD
R

SD SMOKE DETECTOR ELEVATOR RECALL
SMOKE DETECTOR         CO2 DETECTOR

F RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT. SHADED AREA
INDICATES FACE VIEWED. ARROW AS SHOWN.

1

REF. FIRST FLOOR T.O. SLAB EL 0'-0" WHICH
EQUALS 28.90' SURVEY EL. SHOWN AS (X.X')

FLOOR DRAIN

CO

WALLS: 3 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  1 1/2 HR FRSC
FOR REFUSE COMPACTOR ROOM

ROOM NO. ROOM NAME
SQ. FT.

OCC. FACTOR

NO. OF OCC.
/ ACTUAL

# REQ. EXITS
OCC. CLASS

*DENOTES INCIDENTAL USE
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL FLOORS (2ND-3RD) PLAN

SHEET NOTES LEGEND BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS AND NOTES

OCCUPANCY LOADS PER TABLE 1004.1.2:            FACTOR ACTUAL
OCCUPANCY (SF/OCC.) OCC. OCC.
RESIDENTIAL 200 GROSS   17 17

MAXIMUM OCCUPANTS: 17

EXIT CAPACITY PER TABLE 1005.1:
EXIT TYPE WIDTH FACTOR MAX CAPACITY
STAIR A & B  44" Min .3" / OCC. 146 OCC/STAIR
STAIR A & B DOOR 36" .2" / OCC. 180 OCC/STAIR DOOR
CORRIDOR 44" Min .2" / OCC. 220 OCC.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 1015:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 200' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 55'-0"

DEAD END CORRIDOR 1016.3:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 40' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 23'-3"

KEY NOTES

1          ARCHITECTURAL RUBBED CONCRETE WALL

2          MOP BASIN AND FAUCET PER SPEC

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

301.34 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

203

306.17 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

204

306.29 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

205

300.06 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

206

298.24 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE E

207

420.65 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE F

208

CORRIDOR

303.72 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE B

202

309.45 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE B

201

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6" A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

KI
TC

H
EN

ET
TE

KI
TC

H
EN

ET
TE

KITCHENETTE

KITCHENETTE KITCHENETTE

KITCHENETTE

KITCHENETTE

KITCHENETTE

1'
 - 

0"1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'-0"
DROPPED

ARCH

1'-0"
DROPPED

ARCH
A.F.F.

GWB
7' - 6"

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

1'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

1'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
0"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 8"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 8"

1'-0"

EQEQ

L-24

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
4'

-2
 1

/2
"

EQ

3'-1 3/4"EQEQ3'-7"

EQ
14

'-1
0 

1/
4"

EQ

EQEQ

L-05A

L-05A

L-20
L-20

L-20

L-20

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-20

L-24

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQEQEQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-24

L-20

L-20

L-24

L-20

L-20

L-24

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-24

L-20

L-24

L-20

L-24

EQ
EQ

EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQ EQ EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ EQ

L-20

L-20 EQ EQ

EQ EQEQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

L-20

L-20

EQ EQ

EQ EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

L-20

L-20

11
'-1

1"

L-22A

L-22

EQ
EQ

2'-6"

L-23

L-23

L-23

L-23

L-23

L-23

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

2'-6"

2'-6"
L-22A

L-22

L-22

L-22A

L-22A

L-22

2'-6"

2'-0"

EQ
EQ

2'-0"

EQ
EQ

L-22

L-22

L-22

L-22

EQ
5'

-1
 1

/2
"

EQ

L-22

L-22

L-22

EQ
6'

-0
"

EQ

L-23

L-23

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

L-22

EQEQ
L-21

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

L-10

CORRIDOR

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQ
EQ

L-10

L-03

L-05A L-05A

EQ 14'-9 3/8"

L-03

L-03

EQ
5'

-0
"

4'
-1

1"
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-03

L-03

EQ
EQ

2'-3"1'-6"

EQ EQL-10

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-10

EQ EQ EQ
EQ

L-21

L-21

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

L-21

L-21

L-21

L-21

L-21

L-21

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 6"

EQEQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 2"

EQ 8"

SYMBOLTYPE

L-01

L-02

L-03

L-04

FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF.
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES
COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 244
(2) 28W T5

 2' X 4'  @ ACT CEILINGS

4" DOWNLIGHT @ CORRIDORS,
REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOMS

4' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' SURFACE MOUNT @  CELLAR
SERVICE AREAS

SUSPENDED 8' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

LIGHTING NOTES

1. PROVIDE EMERGENCY BALLAST (WHERE
AVAILABLE INTEGRAL TO THE FIXTURE)
WHERE SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

2. VOLTAGE AND BALLAST TO BE AS PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS / SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL BALLASTS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH
OCCUPANCY AND DAYLIGHT SENSOR WERE
REQUIRED.

4. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR THE PROPER
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF FIXTURES.

5. ALL FIXTURES, BALLASTS, AND EMERGENCY
BALLASTS TO BE APPROVED FOR USE IN NYC.

6. ALL EXIT SIGN LETTERING TO BE RED AND 6"
HIGH.

7. MOUNTING AND TRIM TO BE AS REQUIRED FOR
CEILING TYPE SCHEDULED.

8. WIRING FOR LIGHTS LOCATED AT SKIM COATED
CONCRETE CEILING TO BE RUN IN CONDUIT
CAST IN THE FLOOR SLAB.

L-06A

L-07
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES

 2' X 2'  @ ACT CEILINGSCOOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 242
(2) 14W T5

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO LD4A18
LED 1800 LUMEN, 3500K

L-04A

L-04D

L-05

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 2253 LUMEN, 37.5W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 1690 LUMEN, 28.2W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY 23XR GEN2
(1) 28W T5

3' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' RECESSED WALL WASH
@ PUBLIC AREAS

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 5400 LUMEN, 65W, 3500K

L-06

SUSPENDED 4' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

L-07A

L-07B

8' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

2' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

4' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 2400 LUMEN, 23.11W, 3500K
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 5000 LUMEN, 49.8W, 3500K

L-09

L-09A
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 28W T5

2' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR

4' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR, JANITOR CLOSETS

COOPER LIGHTING
SURE-LITES
(2) 32W T8L-10

4' SURFACE MOUNT, MOTION-
ACTIVATED @ STAIRS

L-11
COOPER LIGHTING
SHAPER 601 SERIES
(2) 25W T8

36 " VERTICAL PUBLIC BATHROOM
VANITY WALL LUMINAIRE

4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ PUBLIC BATHROOMS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-12
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT UNITS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-20

L-21

L-22
27"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

L-22A
38"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

27" VANITY LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT BATHROOMSL-23

L-24
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT BATHROOMS

L-25

L-30

L-31

L-32
COOPER LIGHTING
ALL-PRO FE
LED 11W 5000k

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT
@ BULKHEADS

27" LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT ALCOVES

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W2
LED 17W 3000K

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT UP/DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL RECESSED FACADE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL REAR FACADES

SLOTTED PERFORATION

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SLOTTED PERFORATION

FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX
SLED 9600 LUMEN, 96.4W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 14W T5

BI-LEVEL

NATURAL ALUMINIUM FINISH
DAMP LOCATION  LISTED
4" SHELF

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 25W T8
PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W1
LED 17W 3000K

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

BRONZE FINISH

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7121
(2) CF13

WALL MOUNT @
APT UNIT SLEEPING & LIVING AREAS

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

2' SURFACE MOUNT @  TYP. CORRIDORS
L-05A

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 2700 LUMEN, 32W, 3500K

SD

CO

R
SD

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1'
 - 

0"

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR WITH
ELEVATOR RECALL

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT.
SHADED AREA INDICATES FACE
VIEWED. ARROW AS REQUIRED

ELEVATION CHANGE

KEY NOTES

SECURITY CAMERA

1
GWB BOXOUT FOR SPRINKLER
HEAD TYPICAL AT ALL UNITS TO
BE KEPT AT MIN. DEPTH
REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH
SPRINKLER DAWINGS

Architect
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL FLOORS  (2ND & 3RD) RCP

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND LIGHTING NOTES

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



DN

UP

R
EF

R
EF

R
EF

REF

REF

REF

REF

DN

UP

A-200.00

3

OCC(S)
304.73 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE E
R

407

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

A-210.00 1

A-200.001

15
'-1

"

12
'-1

0"

A-210.00

2

OCC(S)
430.31 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE F
R

408

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

3

6.91 SF

J.C.
400C

3'
-4

"

11
'-6

"

9'
-7

"

12
'-3

"

16'-4"

1
A-300.00

11
'-4

"
11

'-4
"

12
'-3

"

12'-5"

7'
-1

0"

8'-0"

458.92 SF

CORRIDOR
400

3A

2

2

OCC(S)
306.17 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE A
R

404

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
301.34 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE A
R

403

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
309.45 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE B
R

401

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
305.69 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE B
R

402

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

458.92 SF

CORRIDOR
400

4

3A

4

4

4A

4

21

4

4

4

22

4

22 22

4

4

4

4A
4

4

4

4
22

2

21

21

4A

4

4

3A

4

4

22

22

4

22

MOBILITY
IMPAIRED

3A

4

4

3A

4A
2

2222

G E

3'
-6

"

F

F

F

G

EXISTING ADJACENT 8-STORY BUILDING

8'-0"

13'-3"

2

22

4

4A
4

4

3A

4

21

4

4

4

4A

4

21

22

4

4

4

LIVING/DINING

21

20

F

EXIT 
ACCESS TR

AVEL

23
'-6

"

27'-0" EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL

AC
C

ES
S 

TR
AV

EL
4'

-6
" E

XI
T 

22
'-3

"

1
A-320.00

2
A-321.00

11

BEDROOM

21

21

21

F

3'-1"
20

/3 A-610.00

/3 A-610.00

/2 A-610.00

/2 A-610.00

/2 A-610.00

/1 A-620.00

BATHROOM TYPE F

BATHROOM TYPE D

BATHROOM TYPE D

BATHROOM TYPE DBATHROOM TYPE E

BATHROOM TYPE E

/2 A-620.00

BATHROOM TYPE G

KITCHENETTE TYPE C

/3 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE C

/3 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE B

/2 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE B

/2 A-630.00

10
 3

/8
"

K
IT

C
H

EN
ET

TE
 T

YP
E 

F

/
3

A
-6

31
.0

0

K
IT

C
H

EN
ET

TE
 T

YP
E 

A

/
1

A
-6

30
.0

0

KITCHENETTE TYPE D

/1 A-631.00

1
A-321.00

3A

2121

STAIR 'B'

/4 A-401.00

STAIR 'A'

/4 A-400.00

ELEVATOR

/2 A-410.00

21 15

15

21

21

21

21

22

13.62 SF

REFUSE &
RECYCLE

ROOM
400D

4'-5"

5'-1"

4'-5"

5'
-1

1"

5'
-4

"

OCC(S)
616.91 SF

1BR UNIT-TYPE G
R

405

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

4

5'
-0

"

400C

400A

400B

400D

408

407
408A

407A

407B

408B

407C

408C

405

404

403

402

401

401A

401B

402B

402A 403A

403B

404A

404B

405A

405B

405C

405D

A B C

B

A

CB A

A

A A

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

15'-10"

A

10
'-3

"
2'

-7
"

2'
-0

"
10

'-3
"

11
'-4

"
11

'-4
"

5'
-1

"
4'

-2
"

5'
-8

"

14'-5"

17'-3"

5'
-1

1"
5'

-7
"

9'
-6

"
2'

-9
"

/2 A-420.00

2
ZD1 (1)

1

2

1

1

111

K
K

WALLS: 2 HOUR RATED      DOORS: 1 1/2 HR FRSC
GLAZED OPENING: 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED GLAZING PER
UL9, UL10B, UL10C

WALLS: 1 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  3/4 HR FRSC

 WALL TYPE
-SEE DWG A500.00 FOR INTERIOR WALLS
-SEE DWG A510.00 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
 NOTE:
 SEE ELEVATION FOR CHANGES IN WALL FINISH.

SD
R

SD SMOKE DETECTOR ELEVATOR RECALL
SMOKE DETECTOR         CO2 DETECTOR

F RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT. SHADED AREA
INDICATES FACE VIEWED. ARROW AS SHOWN.

1

REF. FIRST FLOOR T.O. SLAB EL 0'-0" WHICH
EQUALS 28.90' SURVEY EL. SHOWN AS (X.X')

FLOOR DRAIN

CO

WALLS: 3 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  1 1/2 HR FRSC
FOR REFUSE COMPACTOR ROOM

ROOM NO. ROOM NAME
SQ. FT.

OCC. FACTOR

NO. OF OCC.
/ ACTUAL

# REQ. EXITS
OCC. CLASS

*DENOTES INCIDENTAL USE
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

SHEET NOTES LEGEND BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS AND NOTES

OCCUPANCY LOADS PER TABLE 1004.1.2:            FACTOR ACTUAL
OCCUPANCY (SF/OCC.) OCC. OCC.
RESIDENTIAL 200 GROSS   17 17

MAXIMUM OCCUPANTS: 17

EXIT CAPACITY PER TABLE 1005.1:
EXIT TYPE WIDTH FACTOR MAX CAPACITY
STAIR A & B  44" Min .3" / OCC. 146 OCC/STAIR
STAIR A & B DOOR 36" .2" / OCC. 180 OCC/STAIR DOOR
CORRIDOR 44" Min .2" / OCC. 220 OCC.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 1015:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 200' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 55'-0"

DEAD END CORRIDOR 1016.3:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 40' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 23'-3"

KEY NOTES

1          ARCHITECTURAL RUBBED CONCRETE WALL

2          MOP BASIN AND FAUCET PER SPEC

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

301.34 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

403

306.17 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

404

304.73 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE E

407

430.31 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE F

408

305.69 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE B

402

309.45 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE B

401

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"
A.F.F.

GWB
7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

KITCHENETTE

1'
 - 

0"

1'-0"
DROPPED

ARCH

BATHROOM

BEDROOM

BATHROOM

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

KI
TC

H
EN

ET
TE

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

BATHROOM

KITCHENETTE

KITCHENETTE

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
0"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 8"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

KITCHENETTE

KITCHENETTE

1'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
0"

1'-0"

BATHROOM

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

LIVING/DINING

PANTRY

1'
 - 

0"

2'-0"

2'-0"

L-22

L-22

L-22

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-20

L-20

EQ EQ EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ EQ

L-20
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L-24
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EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-23
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EQEQEQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQ
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EQEQ
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EQ EQ

EQ EQEQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

L-20

L-20

L-23

L-23

L-22A
2'-6"

L-22A

L-22

L-22

L-23

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-24

EQ
14

'-1
0 

1/
4"

EQ

EQEQ

L-05A

L-05A

L-03

L-03

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-20

L-05A L-05A

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
4'

-2
 1

/2
"

EQ

3'-1 3/4"EQEQ3'-7"

L-20
L-20

L-20

L-20

EQEQ
L-10

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

L-24

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-23

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-20

EQ
5'

-0
"

4'
-1

1"
EQ

EQ
5'

-1
 1

/2
"

EQ

L-22

L-22

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

KI
TC

H
EN

ET
TE

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

L-22

EQ
6'

-0
"

EQ

L-22

7'-11"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

EQ
EQ

2'-6"

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQEQ

L-24

L-23

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 8"

L-10

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-03

EQ 14'-9 3/8" EQ

L-03

L-20

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ EQL-10

EQ
EQ

L-10

EQEQ

L-21

L-21

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQEQ
L-21

L-21

L-21

L-21

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQ EQ

L-21

L-21

EQ
EQ

L-21

EQ EQ

EQ
EQ

L-22

L-22

L-03

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 6"

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

EQEQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 2"

2'-3"1'-6"

8"

SYMBOLTYPE

L-01

L-02

L-03

L-04

FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF.
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES
COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 244
(2) 28W T5

 2' X 4'  @ ACT CEILINGS

4" DOWNLIGHT @ CORRIDORS,
REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOMS

4' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' SURFACE MOUNT @  CELLAR
SERVICE AREAS

SUSPENDED 8' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

LIGHTING NOTES

1. PROVIDE EMERGENCY BALLAST (WHERE
AVAILABLE INTEGRAL TO THE FIXTURE)
WHERE SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

2. VOLTAGE AND BALLAST TO BE AS PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS / SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL BALLASTS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH
OCCUPANCY AND DAYLIGHT SENSOR WERE
REQUIRED.

4. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR THE PROPER
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF FIXTURES.

5. ALL FIXTURES, BALLASTS, AND EMERGENCY
BALLASTS TO BE APPROVED FOR USE IN NYC.

6. ALL EXIT SIGN LETTERING TO BE RED AND 6"
HIGH.

7. MOUNTING AND TRIM TO BE AS REQUIRED FOR
CEILING TYPE SCHEDULED.

8. WIRING FOR LIGHTS LOCATED AT SKIM COATED
CONCRETE CEILING TO BE RUN IN CONDUIT
CAST IN THE FLOOR SLAB.

L-06A

L-07
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES

 2' X 2'  @ ACT CEILINGSCOOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 242
(2) 14W T5

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO LD4A18
LED 1800 LUMEN, 3500K

L-04A

L-04D

L-05

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 2253 LUMEN, 37.5W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 1690 LUMEN, 28.2W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY 23XR GEN2
(1) 28W T5

3' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' RECESSED WALL WASH
@ PUBLIC AREAS

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 5400 LUMEN, 65W, 3500K

L-06

SUSPENDED 4' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

L-07A

L-07B

8' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

2' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

4' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 2400 LUMEN, 23.11W, 3500K
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 5000 LUMEN, 49.8W, 3500K

L-09

L-09A
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 28W T5

2' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR

4' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR, JANITOR CLOSETS

COOPER LIGHTING
SURE-LITES
(2) 32W T8L-10

4' SURFACE MOUNT, MOTION-
ACTIVATED @ STAIRS

L-11
COOPER LIGHTING
SHAPER 601 SERIES
(2) 25W T8

36 " VERTICAL PUBLIC BATHROOM
VANITY WALL LUMINAIRE

4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ PUBLIC BATHROOMS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-12
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT UNITS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-20

L-21

L-22
27"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

L-22A
38"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

27" VANITY LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT BATHROOMSL-23

L-24
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT BATHROOMS

L-25

L-30

L-31

L-32
COOPER LIGHTING
ALL-PRO FE
LED 11W 5000k

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT
@ BULKHEADS

27" LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT ALCOVES

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W2
LED 17W 3000K

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT UP/DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL RECESSED FACADE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL REAR FACADES

SLOTTED PERFORATION

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SLOTTED PERFORATION

FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX
SLED 9600 LUMEN, 96.4W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 14W T5

BI-LEVEL

NATURAL ALUMINIUM FINISH
DAMP LOCATION  LISTED
4" SHELF

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 25W T8
PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W1
LED 17W 3000K

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

BRONZE FINISH

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7121
(2) CF13

WALL MOUNT @
APT UNIT SLEEPING & LIVING AREAS

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

2' SURFACE MOUNT @  TYP. CORRIDORS
L-05A

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 2700 LUMEN, 32W, 3500K

SD

CO

R
SD

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1'
 - 

0"

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR WITH
ELEVATOR RECALL

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT.
SHADED AREA INDICATES FACE
VIEWED. ARROW AS REQUIRED

ELEVATION CHANGE

KEY NOTES

SECURITY CAMERA

1
GWB BOXOUT FOR SPRINKLER
HEAD TYPICAL AT ALL UNITS TO
BE KEPT AT MIN. DEPTH
REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH
SPRINKLER DAWINGS

Architect

Project
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND LIGHTING NOTES
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DN

UP

R
EF

REF

REF

REF

REF

R
EF

DN

UP

A-200.00

3

OCC(S)
305.69 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE B
R

502

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

A-210.00 1

A-200.001

425.09 SF

CORRIDOR
500

OCC(S)
309.45 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE B
R

501

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2 12
'-1

0"

A-210.00

2

425.09 SF

CORRIDOR
500

11'-11" 8'-5"

3'
-4

"

11
'-6

"

14'-8"

14'-5"

12
'-3

"

1
A-300.00

11
'-4

"

12
'-3

"

13'-3"

11'-1"
13

'-3
"

6'-6"

6.91 SF

JC
500C

EXISTING ADJACENT 8-STORY BUILDING

11
'-4

"

8'-0"

2

22

4

4A
4

4

3A

4

21

4

4

4

4A

4

21

22

4

4

F

4
8'-3"

3A

4

4

4A
4

4

4
4

22

21

OCC(S)
306.17 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE A
R

504

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
301.34 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE A
R

503

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
766.23 SF

2 BR UNIT-TYPE H
R

507

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

4

4

4

4A

4 4

22

21

4

4

4

4

1

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

LIVING/DINING

F

EX
IT

 A
CCES

S 
TR

AV
EL

22
'-0

"

29'-6" EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL

AC
C

ES
S 

TR
AV

EL
4'

-6
" E

XI
T 

22
'-3

" D
EA

D
 E

N
D

 C
O

R
R

ID
O

R

1
A-320.00

2
A-321.00

BEDROOM

LIVING/DINING AREA

2121

21

F

3'-1"
2020

/3 A-610.00

/3 A-610.00

/2 A-610.00

/2 A-610.00

/2 A-610.00

BATHROOM TYPE D

BATHROOM TYPE D

BATHROOM TYPE DBATHROOM TYPE E

BATHROOM TYPE E

/3 A-620.00

BATHROOM TYPE H4

3'
-6

"

5'
-0

"

KITCHENETTE TYPE C

/3 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE C

/3 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE B

/2 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE B

/2 A-630.00

KITCHEN TYPE E

/2 A-631.00

1
A-321.00

2121

STAIR 'B'

/5 A-401.00

STAIR 'A'

/5 A-400.00

ELEVATOR

/2 A-410.00

21

21

21

22

21 15

15

2121

13.62 SF

REFUSE &
RECYCLE

ROOM
500D

OCC(S)
619.48 SF

1BR UNIT-TYPE G
R

505

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

4

4'-5"
5'-1"

4'-5"

5'
-1

1"

5'
-4

"

5'
-0

"

15
'-4

"

500A

500C

501

502

503

500D

504

507

500B

507A507B

507C

507D507E

507F

505

501A

501B

502A

502B

504A

504B

503B

503A

505D

505B

505A

505C

A

B

BA B

A

A A

B

A

B

A

B

A

A

B

B

A

G

KITCHENETTE TYPE D

/1 A-631.00

A

21

1'
-3

"

3'
-8

"

10
'-3

"
2'

-7
"

2'
-0

"
10

'-3
"

11
'-4

"
11

'-4
"

5'
-1

"
4'

-2
"

5'
-8

"

17'-3"

5'
-1

1"
5'

-7
"

9'
-6

"
2'

-9
"

/2 A-420.00

1

2

1

1

111

8'-3"

K1
K

WALLS: 2 HOUR RATED      DOORS: 1 1/2 HR FRSC
GLAZED OPENING: 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED GLAZING PER
UL9, UL10B, UL10C

WALLS: 1 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  3/4 HR FRSC

 WALL TYPE
-SEE DWG A500.00 FOR INTERIOR WALLS
-SEE DWG A510.00 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
 NOTE:
 SEE ELEVATION FOR CHANGES IN WALL FINISH.

SD
R

SD SMOKE DETECTOR ELEVATOR RECALL
SMOKE DETECTOR         CO2 DETECTOR

F RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT. SHADED AREA
INDICATES FACE VIEWED. ARROW AS SHOWN.

1

REF. FIRST FLOOR T.O. SLAB EL 0'-0" WHICH
EQUALS 28.90' SURVEY EL. SHOWN AS (X.X')

FLOOR DRAIN

CO

WALLS: 3 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  1 1/2 HR FRSC
FOR REFUSE COMPACTOR ROOM

ROOM NO. ROOM NAME
SQ. FT.

OCC. FACTOR

NO. OF OCC.
/ ACTUAL

# REQ. EXITS
OCC. CLASS

*DENOTES INCIDENTAL USE
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL FLOORS (5th-9th) PLAN

SHEET NOTES LEGEND BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS AND NOTES

OCCUPANCY LOADS PER TABLE 1004.1.2:            FACTOR ACTUAL
OCCUPANCY (SF/OCC.) OCC. OCC.
RESIDENTIAL 200 GROSS   16 16

MAXIMUM OCCUPANTS: 16

EXIT CAPACITY PER TABLE 1005.1:
EXIT TYPE WIDTH FACTOR MAX CAPACITY
STAIR A & B  44" Min .3" / OCC. 146 OCC/STAIR
STAIR A & B DOOR 36" .2" / OCC. 180 OCC/STAIR DOOR
CORRIDOR 44" Min .2" / OCC. 220 OCC.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 1015:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 200' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 56'-0"

DEAD END CORRIDOR 1016.3:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 40' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 23'-3"

KEY NOTES

1          ARCHITECTURAL RUBBED CONCRETE WALL

2          MOP BASIN AND FAUCET PER SPEC

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

301.34 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

503

306.17 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

504

766.23 SF

2 BR
UNIT-TYPE H

507

305.69 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE B

502

309.45 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE B

501

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

KITCHENETTE

BATHROOM

BEDROOMBEDROOM

LIVING/DINING

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

BATHROOM

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

BATHROOM

KITCHENETTE

KITCHENETTE

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

BATHROOM

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

KITCHENETTE

KITCHENETTE

1'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
0"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 8"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

1'-0"

KITCHENETTE

LIVING/DINING

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

1'
 - 

0"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

2'-0"

2'-0"

L-22

L-22

L-22

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-20

L-20

EQ EQ EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ EQ

L-20

L-20

L-24

L-24

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

L-23

L-23

L-22A

EQ
EQ

2'-6"

L-22A

L-22

L-22

EQEQEQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

L-20

L-20

L-24

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ EQ

EQ EQEQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

L-20

L-20

L-23

EQEQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-24

L-23

L-23

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-24

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-20 BEDROOM

EQ
14

'-1
0 

1/
4"

EQ

L-05A

L-05A

EQ
EQ

L-10

EQEQ
L-10

2'-3"1'-6"

L-03

L-03

EQ
4'

-6
"

L-05A

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

2'-0"

3'
-3

"
2'

-9
 3

/4
"

L-23

L-22A

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"
2'-6"

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

8' - 6"

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-24

L-23

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-20

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 8"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

L-20

L-20
L-20 L-20

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ5'-8 3/4"EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ 7'-9 1/4" EQ

L-20
EQEQ

L-03 L-05A

EQ 14'-2 3/4" EQ

L-20

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ EQL-10

EQ
EQ

L-10

EQEQ
L-21

EQEQ L-21

EQEQ

EQEQ
L-21

L-21

L-21 L-21

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ
L-21

L-21

L-22

L-22

EQ EQ

EQ
EQ

PANTRY

EQ EQ

EQEQ

EQEQ

L-21

L-21

EQ

L-03

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 6"

EQEQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 2"

8"

SYMBOLTYPE

L-01

L-02

L-03

L-04

FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF.
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES
COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 244
(2) 28W T5

 2' X 4'  @ ACT CEILINGS

4" DOWNLIGHT @ CORRIDORS,
REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOMS

4' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' SURFACE MOUNT @  CELLAR
SERVICE AREAS

SUSPENDED 8' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

LIGHTING NOTES

1. PROVIDE EMERGENCY BALLAST (WHERE
AVAILABLE INTEGRAL TO THE FIXTURE)
WHERE SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

2. VOLTAGE AND BALLAST TO BE AS PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS / SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL BALLASTS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH
OCCUPANCY AND DAYLIGHT SENSOR WERE
REQUIRED.

4. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR THE PROPER
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF FIXTURES.

5. ALL FIXTURES, BALLASTS, AND EMERGENCY
BALLASTS TO BE APPROVED FOR USE IN NYC.

6. ALL EXIT SIGN LETTERING TO BE RED AND 6"
HIGH.

7. MOUNTING AND TRIM TO BE AS REQUIRED FOR
CEILING TYPE SCHEDULED.

8. WIRING FOR LIGHTS LOCATED AT SKIM COATED
CONCRETE CEILING TO BE RUN IN CONDUIT
CAST IN THE FLOOR SLAB.

L-06A

L-07
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES

 2' X 2'  @ ACT CEILINGSCOOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 242
(2) 14W T5

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO LD4A18
LED 1800 LUMEN, 3500K

L-04A

L-04D

L-05

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 2253 LUMEN, 37.5W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 1690 LUMEN, 28.2W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY 23XR GEN2
(1) 28W T5

3' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' RECESSED WALL WASH
@ PUBLIC AREAS

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 5400 LUMEN, 65W, 3500K

L-06

SUSPENDED 4' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

L-07A

L-07B

8' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

2' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

4' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 2400 LUMEN, 23.11W, 3500K
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 5000 LUMEN, 49.8W, 3500K

L-09

L-09A
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 28W T5

2' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR

4' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR, JANITOR CLOSETS

COOPER LIGHTING
SURE-LITES
(2) 32W T8L-10

4' SURFACE MOUNT, MOTION-
ACTIVATED @ STAIRS

L-11
COOPER LIGHTING
SHAPER 601 SERIES
(2) 25W T8

36 " VERTICAL PUBLIC BATHROOM
VANITY WALL LUMINAIRE

4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ PUBLIC BATHROOMS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-12
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT UNITS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-20

L-21

L-22
27"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

L-22A
38"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

27" VANITY LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT BATHROOMSL-23

L-24
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT BATHROOMS

L-25

L-30

L-31

L-32
COOPER LIGHTING
ALL-PRO FE
LED 11W 5000k

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT
@ BULKHEADS

27" LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT ALCOVES

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W2
LED 17W 3000K

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT UP/DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL RECESSED FACADE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL REAR FACADES

SLOTTED PERFORATION

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SLOTTED PERFORATION

FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX
SLED 9600 LUMEN, 96.4W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 14W T5

BI-LEVEL

NATURAL ALUMINIUM FINISH
DAMP LOCATION  LISTED
4" SHELF

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 25W T8
PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W1
LED 17W 3000K

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

BRONZE FINISH

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7121
(2) CF13

WALL MOUNT @
APT UNIT SLEEPING & LIVING AREAS

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

2' SURFACE MOUNT @  TYP. CORRIDORS
L-05A

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 2700 LUMEN, 32W, 3500K

SD

CO

R
SD

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1'
 - 

0"

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR WITH
ELEVATOR RECALL

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT.
SHADED AREA INDICATES FACE
VIEWED. ARROW AS REQUIRED

ELEVATION CHANGE

KEY NOTES

SECURITY CAMERA

1
GWB BOXOUT FOR SPRINKLER
HEAD TYPICAL AT ALL UNITS TO
BE KEPT AT MIN. DEPTH
REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH
SPRINKLER DAWINGS

Architect

Project

Owner

Sponsor

Plot Plan
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL FLOORS (5TH & 9TH) RCP

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND LIGHTING NOTES
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REF

REF

DN

UP

DN

UP

R
EF

A-200.00

3

A-210.00 1

A-200.001

15
'-4

"

426.53 SF

CORRIDOR
1000

A-210.00

2

11'-11" 8'-5"

3'
-4

"

12
'-1

0"

18'-10"

1
A-300.00

12
'-3

"

13'-3"

8'-0"

13'-3"

BEDROOMBEDROOM
LIVING/DINING

OCC(S)
305.69 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE B
R

1002

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

OCC(S)
309.45 SF

EFF UNIT-TYPE B
R

1001

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

2

2

22

4

4A
4

4

3A

4

21

4

4

4

4A

4

21

22

4

4

4
8'-0"

OCC(S)
775.53 SF

2 BR UNIT-TYPE H
R

1007

1  EXIT(S).
200 SF/OCC

4

3'
-6

"

4'-7"6'-6"

4

4

4A

4 4

22

21

4

4
4

4

3A
426.53 SF

CORRIDOR
1000

3'
-4

"

PER FC 504.4.1
50 LINEAR FEET OF BUILDING PERIMETER

50' / 12'=4.16 6' X 6' CLEARANCES
5 PROVIDED

49
'-1

1"

6'-3"

6'
-0

"
4'

-7
"

6'
-0

"
4'

-7
"

6'
-0

"
4'

-7
"

6'
-0

"
4'

-7
"

6'
-0

"

5'-0"

1

F

EX
IT

 A
CCES

S 
TR

AV
EL

22
'-0

"

29'-6" EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL

AC
C

ES
S 

TR
AV

EL
4'

-6
" E

XI
T 

22
'-3

" D
EA

D
 E

N
D

 C
O

R
R

ID
O

R

1
A-320.00

2
A-321.00

2121

21

F

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

-
---

2020

/3 A-610.00

/3 A-610.00

BATHROOM TYPE E

BATHROOM TYPE E

/3 A-620.00

BATHROOM TYPE H4

21

21

5'
-0

"

KITCHENETTE TYPE C

/3 A-630.00

KITCHENETTE TYPE C

/3 A-630.00

KITCHEN TYPE E

/2 A-631.00

1
A-321.00

2121

STAIR 'B'

/6 A-401.00

OCC(S)
1096.01 SF

ROOF TERRACE
R*

-

1  EXIT(S).
15 SF/OCC

74

FENCED-IN MECHANICAL AREA
NOT INCLUDED IN OCC. CALC.

FENCHED IN MECHANICAL AREA
NOT INCLUDED IN OCC. CALC.

STAIR 'A'

/6 A-400.00

ELEVATOR

/2 A-410.00

F

21

21

21

21 15

15

2121

13.75 SF

REFUSE &
RECYCLE

ROOM
1000D

1000B

1007

1000A

1000C

1001

1002

1000D

1001A

1001B

1002B

1002A

1007A1007B

1007C

1007D1007E

1007F

1000E

A

B

A

AB A

A

A A

B

B

A-200.002

B B

A

6.91 SF

J.C.
1000C

2'
-0

"
10

'-3
"

10
'-3

"
2'

-7
"

/2 A-420.00

3'-0"

1

2

1

1

111

K1
K

WALLS: 2 HOUR RATED      DOORS: 1 1/2 HR FRSC
GLAZED OPENING: 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED GLAZING PER
UL9, UL10B, UL10C

WALLS: 1 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  3/4 HR FRSC

 WALL TYPE
-SEE DWG A500.00 FOR INTERIOR WALLS
-SEE DWG A510.00 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
 NOTE:
 SEE ELEVATION FOR CHANGES IN WALL FINISH.

SD
R

SD SMOKE DETECTOR ELEVATOR RECALL
SMOKE DETECTOR         CO2 DETECTOR

F RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT. SHADED AREA
INDICATES FACE VIEWED. ARROW AS SHOWN.

1

REF. FIRST FLOOR T.O. SLAB EL 0'-0" WHICH
EQUALS 28.90' SURVEY EL. SHOWN AS (X.X')

FLOOR DRAIN

CO

WALLS: 3 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  1 1/2 HR FRSC
FOR REFUSE COMPACTOR ROOM

ROOM NO. ROOM NAME
SQ. FT.

OCC. FACTOR

NO. OF OCC.
/ ACTUAL

# REQ. EXITS
OCC. CLASS

*DENOTES INCIDENTAL USE
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 TENTH FLOOR PLAN

SHEET NOTES LEGEND BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS AND NOTES

OCCUPANCY LOADS PER TABLE 1004.1.2:            FACTOR ACTUAL
OCCUPANCY (SF/OCC.) OCC. OCC.
RESIDENTIAL 200 GROSS   8   8
ROOF TERRACE   15 NET              74 74

MAXIMUM OCCUPANTS: 82

EXIT CAPACITY PER TABLE 1005.1:
EXIT TYPE WIDTH FACTOR MAX CAPACITY
STAIR A & B  44" Min .3" / OCC. 146 OCC/STAIR
STAIR A & B DOOR 36" .2" / OCC. 180 OCC/STAIR DOOR
CORRIDOR 44" Min .2" / OCC. 220 OCC.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 1015:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 200' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 56'-0"

DEAD END CORRIDOR 1016.3:
MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 40' MAX. PROVIDED ON FLOOR: 23'-3"

KEY NOTES

1          ARCHITECTURAL RUBBED CONCRETE WALL

2          MOP BASIN AND FAUCET PER SPEC

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



775.53 SF

2 BR
UNIT-TYPE H

1007

305.69 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE B

1002

309.45 SF

EFF
UNIT-TYPE B

1001

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

8' - 0"

BATHROOM

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

BATHROOM

KITCHENETTE

KITCHENETTE

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

1'
-0

"
1'

-0
" A.F.F.

GWB
7' - 6"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 2"

KITCHENETTE

1'-0"

2'
-1

1 
1/

2"
EQ

EQ
2'

-9
"

EQ
EQ

L-30

L-30

L-30

L-30

2'-0"

2'-0"

L-22

L-22

L-22

L-22

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-20

L-20

EQ EQ EQ
EQ

1'
-7

"
1'

-9
"EQ EQ

L-20

L-20

L-24

L-24

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

L-23

L-23

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQ
4'

-6
"

L-03

L-03

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

L-10
EQEQ

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

2'-0"

EQ
EQ

L-22

L-22A

BATHROOM

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQ
EQ

L-24

L-23

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

BEDROOMBEDROOM

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

LIVING/DINING

1'-0"
DROPPED
ARCH

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

A.F.F.
RUBBED CONC.

9' - 2"

EQEQ

L-20

L-20

L-20
L-20 L-20

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 2"

L-10

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ5'-8 3/4"EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ 7'-9 1/4" EQ

L-20

L-05AL-03 L-05A

EQ 14'-2 3/4" EQ

L-05A

L-05A

6'
-5

 1
/4

"
14

'-1
0"

7'
-6

 1
/2

"

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ EQL-10

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

L-10

L-21 L-21

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQEQ L-21

L-21

EQEQ

EQEQ

L-21

L-21

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 6"

EQEQ

1'-6" 2'-2"

EQ

EQ EQ

2'
-9

"

L-30

L-03

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

9' - 2"

EQEQ

A.F.F.
GWB

7' - 2"

8"

SYMBOLTYPE

L-01

L-02

L-03

L-04

FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF.
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES
COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 244
(2) 28W T5

 2' X 4'  @ ACT CEILINGS

4" DOWNLIGHT @ CORRIDORS,
REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOMS

4' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' SURFACE MOUNT @  CELLAR
SERVICE AREAS

SUSPENDED 8' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

LIGHTING NOTES

1. PROVIDE EMERGENCY BALLAST (WHERE
AVAILABLE INTEGRAL TO THE FIXTURE)
WHERE SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

2. VOLTAGE AND BALLAST TO BE AS PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS / SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL BALLASTS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH
OCCUPANCY AND DAYLIGHT SENSOR WERE
REQUIRED.

4. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR THE PROPER
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF FIXTURES.

5. ALL FIXTURES, BALLASTS, AND EMERGENCY
BALLASTS TO BE APPROVED FOR USE IN NYC.

6. ALL EXIT SIGN LETTERING TO BE RED AND 6"
HIGH.

7. MOUNTING AND TRIM TO BE AS REQUIRED FOR
CEILING TYPE SCHEDULED.

8. WIRING FOR LIGHTS LOCATED AT SKIM COATED
CONCRETE CEILING TO BE RUN IN CONDUIT
CAST IN THE FLOOR SLAB.

L-06A

L-07
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES

 2' X 2'  @ ACT CEILINGSCOOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 242
(2) 14W T5

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO LD4A18
LED 1800 LUMEN, 3500K

L-04A

L-04D

L-05

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 2253 LUMEN, 37.5W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 1690 LUMEN, 28.2W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY 23XR GEN2
(1) 28W T5

3' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' RECESSED WALL WASH
@ PUBLIC AREAS

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 5400 LUMEN, 65W, 3500K

L-06

SUSPENDED 4' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

L-07A

L-07B

8' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

2' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

4' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 2400 LUMEN, 23.11W, 3500K
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 5000 LUMEN, 49.8W, 3500K

L-09

L-09A
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 28W T5

2' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR

4' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR, JANITOR CLOSETS

COOPER LIGHTING
SURE-LITES
(2) 32W T8L-10

4' SURFACE MOUNT, MOTION-
ACTIVATED @ STAIRS

L-11
COOPER LIGHTING
SHAPER 601 SERIES
(2) 25W T8

36 " VERTICAL PUBLIC BATHROOM
VANITY WALL LUMINAIRE

4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ PUBLIC BATHROOMS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-12
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT UNITS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-20

L-21

L-22
27"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

L-22A
38"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

27" VANITY LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT BATHROOMSL-23

L-24
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT BATHROOMS

L-25

L-30

L-31

L-32
COOPER LIGHTING
ALL-PRO FE
LED 11W 5000k

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT
@ BULKHEADS

27" LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT ALCOVES

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W2
LED 17W 3000K

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT UP/DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL RECESSED FACADE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL REAR FACADES

SLOTTED PERFORATION

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SLOTTED PERFORATION

FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX
SLED 9600 LUMEN, 96.4W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 14W T5

BI-LEVEL

NATURAL ALUMINIUM FINISH
DAMP LOCATION  LISTED
4" SHELF

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 25W T8
PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W1
LED 17W 3000K

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

BRONZE FINISH

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7121
(2) CF13

WALL MOUNT @
APT UNIT SLEEPING & LIVING AREAS

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

2' SURFACE MOUNT @  TYP. CORRIDORS
L-05A

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 2700 LUMEN, 32W, 3500K

SD

CO

R
SD

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1'
 - 

0"

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR WITH
ELEVATOR RECALL

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT.
SHADED AREA INDICATES FACE
VIEWED. ARROW AS REQUIRED

ELEVATION CHANGE

KEY NOTES

SECURITY CAMERA

1
GWB BOXOUT FOR SPRINKLER
HEAD TYPICAL AT ALL UNITS TO
BE KEPT AT MIN. DEPTH
REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH
SPRINKLER DAWINGS

Architect

Project

Owner

Sponsor

Plot Plan

Drawing Title

Sign & Seal

Drawing No.

Drawn by

Job no.

Sheet scale

Checked by
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 TENTH FLOOR RCP

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND LIGHTING NOTES

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



DN

DN

A-200.00

3

A-210.00 1

A-200.001

A-210.00

2

OCC(S)
208.96 SF

MECHANICAL
BULKHEAD
R*

R01

1  EXIT(S).
300 SF/OCC

1

7'-7"

OCC(S)
59.36 SF

ELEV CONTROL
RM

R*

R02

1  EXIT(S).
300 SF/OCC

1

1
A-300.00

PE
R

 F
C

 5
04

.4
.1

6'
-0

"

7'
-0

"

PE
R

 F
C

 5
04

.4
.1

6'
-0

"

PER FC 504.4.1
6'-0"

6'-0"

1
A-320.00

21

2020

30" X 30" PRECAST CONC. PAVERS
ON PEDESTALS

G J

J

F

F

PE
R

 F
C

 5
04

.4
.2

6'
-0

"

PER FC 504.4.2
6'-0"

21

STAIR 'B'

/7 A-401.00

STAIR 'A'

/7 A-400.00

ELEVATOR BULKHEAD

/2 A-410.00

6'
-0

"

G

H

H
J

F

12'-11"

4'
-7

"

R00A

R00B

R02

R01

L

L

1

1

EQEQ

12" X 30" LOUVERED OPENING
W/ INSECT SCREEN

WALLS: 2 HOUR RATED      DOORS: 1 1/2 HR FRSC
GLAZED OPENING: 1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED GLAZING PER
UL9, UL10B, UL10C

WALLS: 1 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  3/4 HR FRSC

 WALL TYPE
-SEE DWG A500.00 FOR INTERIOR WALLS
-SEE DWG A510.00 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
 NOTE:
 SEE ELEVATION FOR CHANGES IN WALL FINISH.

SD
R

SD SMOKE DETECTOR ELEVATOR RECALL
SMOKE DETECTOR         CO2 DETECTOR

F RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT. SHADED AREA
INDICATES FACE VIEWED. ARROW AS SHOWN.

1

REF. FIRST FLOOR T.O. SLAB EL 0'-0" WHICH
EQUALS 28.90' SURVEY EL. SHOWN AS (X.X')

FLOOR DRAIN

CO

WALLS: 3 HOUR RATED     DOORS:  1 1/2 HR FRSC
FOR REFUSE COMPACTOR ROOM

ROOM NO. ROOM NAME
SQ. FT.

OCC. FACTOR

NO. OF OCC.
/ ACTUAL

# REQ. EXITS
OCC. CLASS

*DENOTES INCIDENTAL USE

Architect
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Plot Plan

Drawing Title

Sign & Seal
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 ROOF PLAN

SHEET NOTES LEGEND BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS AND NOTES

OCCUPANCY LOADS PER TABLE 1004.1.2:            FACTOR ACTUAL
OCCUPANCY (SF/OCC.) OCC. OCC.
ACCESSORY STO. AND MECH.   300 GROSS   2   2

MAXIMUM OCCUPANTS:   2

EXIT CAPACITY PER TABLE 1005.1:
EXIT TYPE WIDTH FACTOR MAX CAPACITY
STAIR A & B  44" Min .3" / OCC. 146 OCC/STAIR
STAIR A & B DOOR 36" .2" / OCC. 180 OCC/STAIR DOOR
CORRIDOR 44" Min .2" / OCC. 220 OCC.

KEY NOTES

1 STAIR SHAFT VENTILATION PER B.C. 910.5.2
24 SQ. IN. LOUVERED VENT REQUIRED
48 SQ. IN. 1/8" PLAIN GLASS REQUIRED

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



L-10 A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 4"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 4"

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 4"

L-05 L-05

L-05

L-055'
-1

1 
1/

2"
5'

-1
0 

1/
4"

EQ6'-5 3/4"

4'-0 3/4" 3'-11 3/4"2'
-3

"
2'

-4
"

EQ
EQ

EQEQ

L-10

L-10

EQEQ

EQ EQL-32

L-32

L-32

L-32

A.F.F.
UNFINISHED CONC.

8' - 4"

6'-0"

L-32

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

L-10
EQEQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

SYMBOLTYPE

L-01

L-02

L-03

L-04

FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF.
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES
COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 244
(2) 28W T5

 2' X 4'  @ ACT CEILINGS

4" DOWNLIGHT @ CORRIDORS,
REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOMS

4' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' SURFACE MOUNT @  CELLAR
SERVICE AREAS

SUSPENDED 8' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

LIGHTING NOTES

1. PROVIDE EMERGENCY BALLAST (WHERE
AVAILABLE INTEGRAL TO THE FIXTURE)
WHERE SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

2. VOLTAGE AND BALLAST TO BE AS PER
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS / SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL BALLASTS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH
OCCUPANCY AND DAYLIGHT SENSOR WERE
REQUIRED.

4. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR THE PROPER
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF FIXTURES.

5. ALL FIXTURES, BALLASTS, AND EMERGENCY
BALLASTS TO BE APPROVED FOR USE IN NYC.

6. ALL EXIT SIGN LETTERING TO BE RED AND 6"
HIGH.

7. MOUNTING AND TRIM TO BE AS REQUIRED FOR
CEILING TYPE SCHEDULED.

8. WIRING FOR LIGHTS LOCATED AT SKIM COATED
CONCRETE CEILING TO BE RUN IN CONDUIT
CAST IN THE FLOOR SLAB.

L-06A

L-07
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:
MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES SYMBOLTYPE FIXTURE TYPE / MODEL / MANF. DESCRIPTION / LOCATION NOTES

 2' X 2'  @ ACT CEILINGSCOOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY FENESTRA 242
(2) 14W T5

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO LD4A18
LED 1800 LUMEN, 3500K

L-04A

L-04D

L-05

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 2253 LUMEN, 37.5W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY STRAIGHT & NARROW LED
LED 1690 LUMEN, 28.2W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY 23XR GEN2
(1) 28W T5

3' RECESSED STRIP @ PUBLIC AREAS

4' RECESSED WALL WASH
@ PUBLIC AREAS

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 5400 LUMEN, 65W, 3500K

L-06

SUSPENDED 4' LINEAR PENDANT
 @ EXERCISE ROOM

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

L-07A

L-07B

8' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

2' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

4' STRIP COVE LIGHTING
@ LOBBY, OFFICES, VESTIBULE

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 2400 LUMEN, 23.11W, 3500K
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX SNLED BASE
SLED 5000 LUMEN, 49.8W, 3500K

L-09

L-09A
COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 28W T5

2' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR

4' UTILITY WALL MOUNT
@ CELLAR, JANITOR CLOSETS

COOPER LIGHTING
SURE-LITES
(2) 32W T8L-10

4' SURFACE MOUNT, MOTION-
ACTIVATED @ STAIRS

L-11
COOPER LIGHTING
SHAPER 601 SERIES
(2) 25W T8

36 " VERTICAL PUBLIC BATHROOM
VANITY WALL LUMINAIRE

4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ PUBLIC BATHROOMS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-12
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT UNITS

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

L-20

L-21

L-22
27"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

L-22A
38"  LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT KITCHENETTES

27" VANITY LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT BATHROOMSL-23

L-24
4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
@ APT BATHROOMS

L-25

L-30

L-31

L-32
COOPER LIGHTING
ALL-PRO FE
LED 11W 5000k

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT
@ BULKHEADS

27" LINEAR FLOURESCENT @
UNIT ALCOVES

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W2
LED 17W 3000K

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT UP/DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL RECESSED FACADE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT DN LIGHT
@ 1ST FL REAR FACADES

SLOTTED PERFORATION

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SLOTTED PERFORATION

FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

SHIELDING: SATIN WHITE LENS
FLANGLESS FSR AT SHEETROCK

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

COOPER LIGHTING
NEO-RAY TRIAD 17-IP
(2) 28W T5

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

DC PENDANT
ROUND PERFORATION

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

PROVIDE ONE SPECULAR REFELECTOR ON
BOTTOM SIDE OF COVE.

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX
SLED 9600 LUMEN, 96.4W, 3500K

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX BC
(1) 14W T5

BI-LEVEL

NATURAL ALUMINIUM FINISH
DAMP LOCATION  LISTED
4" SHELF

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 25W T8
PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

COOPER LIGHTING
PORTFOLIO C4026
(1) 26W TTT

DAMP LOCATION  LISTED

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7114
(2) 17W T8

COOPER LIGHTING
LUMIERE EON 303-W1
LED 17W 3000K

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

T4 OPTIC
BLACK FINISH

BRONZE FINISH

PROGRESS LIGHTING
P7121
(2) CF13

WALL MOUNT @
APT UNIT SLEEPING & LIVING AREAS

MANF.:
MODEL:
LAMPING:

2' SURFACE MOUNT @  TYP. CORRIDORS
L-05A

COOPER LIGHTING
METALUX - WNLED
LED 2700 LUMEN, 32W, 3500K

SD

CO

R
SD

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1'
 - 

0"

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR WITH
ELEVATOR RECALL

ILLUMINATED EXIT LIGHT.
SHADED AREA INDICATES FACE
VIEWED. ARROW AS REQUIRED

ELEVATION CHANGE

KEY NOTES

SECURITY CAMERA

1
GWB BOXOUT FOR SPRINKLER
HEAD TYPICAL AT ALL UNITS TO
BE KEPT AT MIN. DEPTH
REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH
SPRINKLER DAWINGS

Architect

Project

Owner

Sponsor

Plot Plan

Drawing Title

Sign & Seal

Drawing No.

Drawn by

Job no.

Sheet scale

Checked by

DOB sheet

DOB NUMBER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

491 E. 165TH STREET
B R O N X ,     N E W     Y O R K     1 0 4 5 6

PSCH, INC    /    CHRISTA
40 ELMONT ROAD, ELMONT, NY 11003

NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

YSRAEL A. SEINUK, PC
228 E 45TH STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10017

MEP ENGINEER

EMTG CONSULTANTS, INC
115 W 30TH STREET STE 202, NEW YORK, NY  10001

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

LIZ FARRELL LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

CIVIL ENGINEER

MICHAEL WEIN, PE
135 COUNTRY CLUB DR, MONROE TWP, NJ 08831

523 6TH AVENUE, BROOKLYN, NY 11215

CODE CONSULTANT

DESIGN 2147, LTD
52 DIAMOND STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11222

For Department of Buildings Use

Date 01/20/14

A

ESTIMATOR

CHAM ESTIMATING SERVICE
1 VANDERWATER CT, EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816

BCDEFGH

1
2

3
4

5
6

233 Broadway, Suite 2150 New York, NY 10279
t. 212.979.1510     f. 212.979.1737             www.uai-ny.com

12/16/2013   DESIGN DEVELOPMENT SUBMITTAL

AM / TS
JPH

01/20/2014   DOB SUBMISSION

As indicated

C
:\U

se
rs

\J
P

-H
of

fm
an

\D
oc

um
en

ts
\L

O
C

AL
 R

E
V

IT
\4

91
 E

16
5t

h 
S

tre
et

_l
oc

al
 J

P
H

_c
ur

re
nt

.rv
t

3/
10

/2
01

4 
2:

16
:5

2 
P

M

BULKHEAD ROOF
PLAN & BULKHEAD

RCP

A-161.00

12.08

220211955

22 OF 49

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 BULKHEAD ROOF PLAN
 1/4" = 1'-0"2 BULKHEAD RCP

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND LIGHTING NOTES
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No. Date Description



FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 10"

ROOF
95' - 6"

PARAPET
99' - 6"

FIFTH FLOOR
38' - 2"

SIXTH FLOOR
47' - 6"

SEVENTH FLOOR
56' - 10"

EIGHTH FLOOR
66' - 2"

NINTH FLOOR
75' - 6"

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

BULKHEAD
PARAPET

108' - 6"

EXISTING ADJACENT
2 STORY BUILDING

EXISTING ADJACENT
8 STORY BUILDING

9'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

9'
-4

"
9'

-4
"

9'
-4

"
9'

-4
"

9'
-4

"
9'

-4
"

9'
-4

"
10

'-2
"

T.0. BULKHEAD
105' - 0"

GALV. METAL RAIL, PAINTED

A

B

A-200.00
2

7 
1/

2"
8"

INTERCOM

1'-0"

7'
-6

"

2

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

EXISTING ADJACENT
2 STORY BUILDING

A

B

C

8'
-0

"

4'
-0

"

STO EIFS
#35231
DARK GREY
MEDIUM SAND FINISH

NORMAN BRICK W/ 3/8" MORTAR JOINT
BELDEN #12-51
BLACK DIAMOND VELOUR

CORRUGATED METAL PANEL
ATAS CORRA-LOK # MFC160
BRILLIANT YELLOW

A

STO EIFS
#37206
LIGHT GREY
FINE SAND FINISH

STO EIFS
#37204
GREY
FINE SAND FINISH

B C

* PROPERTY LINE WINDOW
1  ARCHITECTURAL LOUVER VENT
              PER MECHANICAL

2  HOUSE NUMBER - "491"
FONT: HELVETICA
HEIGHT: 8"
MATERIAL: ALUM.

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

8'
-0

"
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SOUTH & WEST
ELEVATIONS

A-200.00
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SHEET NOTES LEGEND BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS AND NOTES

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 SOUTH ELEVATION (STREET FACADE)
 1/8" = 1'-0"3 WEST ELEVATION (WITH REAR YARD)

KEY NOTES

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION @ 10TH FL TERRACE

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 10"

ROOF
95' - 6"

PARAPET
99' - 6"

FIFTH FLOOR
38' - 2"

SIXTH FLOOR
47' - 6"

SEVENTH FLOOR
56' - 10"

EIGHTH FLOOR
66' - 2"

NINTH FLOOR
75' - 6"

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

BULKHEAD
PARAPET

108' - 6"
T.0. BULKHEAD

105' - 0"

AB

C

8'
-0

"

1

1
RAILING NOT SHOWN

FOR CLARITY

4'
-0

"

EXISTING ADJACENT
8 STORY BUILDING

ABC

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

C

STO EIFS
#35231
DARK GREY
MEDIUM SAND FINISH

NORMAN BRICK W/ 3/8" MORTAR JOINT
BELDEN #12-51
BLACK DIAMOND VELOUR

CORRUGATED METAL PANEL
ATAS CORRA-LOK # MFC160
BRILLIANT YELLOW

A

STO EIFS
#37206
LIGHT GREY
FINE SAND FINISH

STO EIFS
#37204
GREY
FINE SAND FINISH

B C

* PROPERTY LINE WINDOW
1  ARCHITECTURAL LOUVER VENT
              PER MECHANICAL

2  HOUSE NUMBER - "491"
FONT: HELVETICA
HEIGHT: 8"
MATERIAL: ALUM.
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NORTH & EAST
ELEVATIONS
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SHEET NOTES LEGEND BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS AND NOTES

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION
 1/8" = 1'-0"2 EAST ELEVATION

KEY NOTES
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FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 10"

ROOF
95' - 6"

PARAPET
99' - 6"

FIFTH FLOOR
38' - 2"

SIXTH FLOOR
47' - 6"

SEVENTH FLOOR
56' - 10"

EIGHTH FLOOR
66' - 2"

NINTH FLOOR
75' - 6"

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

BULKHEAD
PARAPET

108' - 6"

EAST 165TH STREET

T.0. BULKHEAD
105' - 0"

9'
-6

"
10

'-0
"

10
'-0

"
9'

-4
"

9'
-4

"
9'

-4
"

9'
-4

"
9'

-4
"

9'
-4

"
9'

-4
"

10
'-2

"
10

'-8
"
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 1/8" = 1'-0"1 SECTION A-A

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 10"

ROOF
95' - 6"

FIFTH FLOOR
38' - 2"

SIXTH FLOOR
47' - 6"

SEVENTH FLOOR
56' - 10"

EIGHTH FLOOR
66' - 2"

NINTH FLOOR
75' - 6"

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

VESTIBULESECURITY

STORAGE

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

A-320.00
1A

A-320.00
1C

A-320.00
1D

A-320.00
1E

A-320.00
1F

A-320.00
1G

A-320.00
1B

REAR YARD
-6' - 0"

ELEVATOR PIT
-14' - 8"

SK-2
1

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

WET SEAL OVER 1" EXPANDABLE FILLER

FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING AND
2" INSULATING DRAINAGE BOARD

4" CONC. PAVEMENT PER LS
MIN. 1:96 PITCH TO DRAIN

DOOR SADDLE SET IN MASTIC OVER
BELOW GRADE WATERPROOFING

6" COMPACTED GRAVEL PER LS
COMPACT EARTH

ROOF
95' - 6"

PARAPET
99' - 6"

SHIM - VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH SPRAY
INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.
COMMERCIAL WINDOW HEAD FLASHING PER
DETAILS ON SHEET A-340 & A-341

SCHEDULED WINDOW

TYP. WALL TYPE 'F'

16 GA. SST. STARTER TRACK WITH
WEEPHOLES SIM. TO STO CORP.

2" RIGID INSULATION FASTENED TO DECK
1/2" CEMENT BOARD, PLASTER & PAINT
1/2" SEALANT AND BACKER ROD.

TYP. WALL 'F' - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR
STUD CONNECTION TO DECK.

2-PIECE METAL COPPING, SEE DWG
A-341 FOR TERMINATION DETAILS.

EPDM ROOFING OVER 2" RIGID
INSULATION

3'
-6

" M
IN

EPDM ROOFING OVER TAPERED
INSULATION

4"

PARAPET DETAIL TYPICAL
AT ALL EIFS PARAPETS

10
"

9' - 3"

8"

16 GA. SST. STARTER TRACK WITH
WEEPHOLES SIM. TO STO CORP.

TYP WALL TYPE F

9' - 3"

2" RIGID INSULATION FASTENED TO DECK
1/2" CEMENT BOARD, PLASTER & PAINT

9' - 3 1/2"

WINDOW BEYOND

CONC. SLAB PER STRUCTURAL

SEALANT & BACKER ROD
PRESSURE TREATED
WOOD BLOCKING
SCHEDULED WINDOW
SEALANT
GWB CEILING ON WOOD
FURRING STRIPS.

1/
2"

FIFTH FLOOR
38' - 2"

SCHEDULED WINDOW

1"

PND WOOD SILL

SHIM - VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH SPRAY
INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.

COMMERCIAL WINDOW SILL FLASHING PER
DETAILS ON SHEET A-340 & A-341

TYP. WALL TYPE F

FLOOR AND BASE AS SCHEDULED

CONC. SLAB PER STRUCTURAL

CEILING AS SCHEDULED

SHIM - VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH SPRAY
INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.

COMMERCIAL WINDOW HEAD FLASHING PER
DETAILS ON SHEET A-340 & A-341

ALUM. PAN TYPE SILL WITH END DAMS AND
DRIP PND TO MATCH WINDOW.

SCHEDULED WINDOW

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

4"

4'
-6

"
GUARDRAIL

EPDM ROOFING OVER 2" RIGID
INSULATION

2-PIECE METAL COPPING, SEE DWG
A-341 FOR TERMINATION DETAILS.

PITCH POCKET TERMINATION AROUND
GUARDRAIL POST TYP.

CONC. PAVERS ON PEDESTALS

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR TYPICAL
GUARDRAIL CONNECTION TO DECK
DETAIL.

-
1:48

4"
7 

5/
8"

EPDM ROOFING OVER TAPERED
INSULATION

TYP. WALL 'F' - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR
STUD CONNECTION TO DECK.

SHIM - VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH SPRAY
INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.
COMMERCIAL WINDOW SILL FLASHING PER
DETAILS ON SHEET A-340 & A-341
ALUM. PAN TYPE SILL WITH END DAMS AND
DRIP PND TO MATCH WINDOW.

SCHEDULED WINDOW

EPDM ROOFING BEHIND WINDOW FLASHING
CONC PAVERS ON PEDESTALS. PROVIDE
SLOTTED PAVERS AT DOORS.

8"

TAPERED INSULATION. MIN 1:96 PITCH TO
DRAIN

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

9' - 3"

8' - 10"

SEALANT TYP. INT. & EXT.

PRESSURE TREATED
WOOD BLOCKING

SCHEDULED WINDOW

GWB ON FURRING
8"

3 
1/

2"

7/8" HAT CHANNEL
FRAMING
SCHEDULED LIGHT

Architect

Project

Owner

Sponsor

Plot Plan

Drawing Title

Sign & Seal

Drawing No.

Drawn by

Job no.

Sheet scale

Checked by

DOB sheet

DOB NUMBER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

491 E. 165TH STREET
B R O N X ,     N E W     Y O R K     1 0 4 5 6

PSCH, INC    /    CHRISTA
40 ELMONT ROAD, ELMONT, NY 11003

NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

YSRAEL A. SEINUK, PC
228 E 45TH STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10017

MEP ENGINEER

EMTG CONSULTANTS, INC
115 W 30TH STREET STE 202, NEW YORK, NY  10001

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

LIZ FARRELL LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

CIVIL ENGINEER

MICHAEL WEIN, PE
135 COUNTRY CLUB DR, MONROE TWP, NJ 08831

523 6TH AVENUE, BROOKLYN, NY 11215

CODE CONSULTANT

DESIGN 2147, LTD
52 DIAMOND STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11222

For Department of Buildings Use

Date 01/20/14

A

ESTIMATOR

CHAM ESTIMATING SERVICE
1 VANDERWATER CT, EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816

BCDEFGH

1
2

3
4

5
6

233 Broadway, Suite 2150 New York, NY 10279
t. 212.979.1510     f. 212.979.1737             www.uai-ny.com

12/16/2013   DESIGN DEVELOPMENT SUBMITTAL

AM / TS
JPH

01/20/2014   DOB SUBMISSION

As indicated

C
:\U

se
rs

\J
P

-H
of

fm
an

\D
oc

um
en

ts
\L

O
C

AL
 R

E
V

IT
\4

91
 E

16
5t

h 
S

tre
et

_l
oc

al
 J

P
H

_c
ur

re
nt

.rv
t

3/
10

/2
01

4 
2:

17
:5

2 
P

M

WALL SECTIONS &
DETAILS
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 3/16" = 1'-0"1 Section 1
 1" = 1'-0"1A DETAIL SECTION 1A

 1" = 1'-0"1G DETAIL SECTION 1G

 1" = 1'-0"1C DETAIL SECTION 1C

 1" = 1'-0"1D DETAIL SECTION 1D

 1" = 1'-0"1E DETAIL SECTION 1E
 1" = 1'-0"1F DETAIL SECTION 1F

 1" = 1'-0"1B DETAIL SECTION 1B

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description



FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 10"

FIFTH FLOOR
38' - 2"

SIXTH FLOOR
47' - 6"

SEVENTH FLOOR
56' - 10"

EIGHTH FLOOR
66' - 2"

NINTH FLOOR
75' - 6"

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

DATA ROOM

EFF
UNIT-TYPE A

A-321.00
2A

A-321.00
2B

ELEVATOR PIT
-14' - 8"

LOBBY

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

1BR
UNIT-TYPE G

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

CONCRETE PAVEMENT PER LS

WET SEAL OVER 1" EXPANDABLE FILLER
2" INSULATING DRAINAGE BOARD
CONTINUS BELOW GRADE
WATERPROOFING
FOUNDATION AND SLAB PER STRUCTURAL

MEMBRANE FLASHING TO LAP OVER
BELOW GRADE WATERPROOFING

WEEPHOLES @ 16" O.C. TYP.
CONT. CAVETRY DRAINGE INSERT
MEMBRANE FLASHING
TYPICAL WALL TYPE 'D1'

GALV. METAL BRICK TIE, 16" O.C. H&V
TYP. SEAL ALL ROUND AT AIR BARRIER.

ALUM. PAN TYPE SILL WITH END DAMS
AND DRIP OVER MEMBRANE FLASHING.
PNT. TO MATCH BRICK.
SEAL BELOW DRIP

SEALNT AND BACKER ROD AT EXT.
SEALANT AT INT. TYP. TOP AND BOTTOM

SHIM AS REQ.- VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH
SPRAY INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.

PNT'D WOOD SILL

SCHEDULED WINDOW

MEMBRANE FLASHING SEAL MIN. 8"
ABOVE SEAM.

TYPICAL WALL TYPE 'D'

CONT. CAVETRY DRAINGE INSERT
LIP BRICK TYP.
WEEPHOLES @ 16" O.C. TYP.

BRICK RETURN BEYOND

MEMBRANE DRIP
GALV. STEEL SHELF AND PAD PER
STRUCTURAL. PAINT TO MATCH BRICK
SEALNT AND BACKER ROD AT EXT.
SEALANT AT INT. TYP. TOP AND BOTTOM
SHIM AS REQ.- VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH
SPRAY INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED

FLOOR AND BASE AS
 SCHEDULED

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

INT. BRICK TO MATCH EXTERIOR

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

SCHEDULED WINDOW

MEMBRANE FLASHING SEAL MIN. 8"
ABOVE SEAM.

TYPICAL WALL TYPE 'D'

CONT. CAVITY DRAINAGE INSERT
LIP BRICK TYP.
WEEPHOLES @ 16" O.C. TYP.

BRICK RETURN BEYOND

MEMBRANE DRIP
GALV. STEEL SHELF AND PAD PER
STRUCTURAL. PAINT TO MATCH BRICK
SEALANT AND BACKER ROD AT EXT.
SEALANT AT INT. TYP. TOP AND BOTTOM
SHIM AS REQ.- VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH
SPRAY INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.

TYPICAL WALL TYPE 'D1'

GALV. METAL BRICK TIE, 16" O.C. H&V
TYP. SEAL ALL ROUND AT AIR BARRIER.

ALUM. PAN TYPE SILL WITH END DAMS
AND DRIP OVER MEMBRANE FLASHING.
PNT. TO MATCH BRICK.
SEAL BELOW DRIP

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD AT EXT.
SEALANT AT INT. TYP. TOP AND BOTTOM

SHIM AS REQ.- VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH
SPRAY INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.

PNT'D WOOD SILL

TYP. WALL 'D' W/ BATT INSULATION
AT STUD LAYER - SEE STRUCTURAL
FOR STUD CONNECTION TO DECK.

2-PEICE METAL COPING OVER
PRESSURE TREATED WOOD
BLOCKING.

EPDM ROOFING OVER 2" RIGID
INSULATION, ROOFING TO
TERMINATE OVER BLOCKING AS
SHOWN.

EPDM ROOFING OVER TAPERED
INSULATION  MIN 1:96 PITCH TO DRAIN.

5'
-0

"

4"

CONC PAVERS ON PEDESTALS. PROVIDE
SLOTTED PAVERS AT DOORS.

GALV. METAL BRICK TIE, 16" O.C. H&V
TYP. SEAL ALL ROUND AT AIR BARRIER.

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 10"

FIFTH FLOOR
38' - 2"

SIXTH FLOOR
47' - 6"

SEVENTH FLOOR
56' - 10"

EIGHTH FLOOR
66' - 2"

NINTH FLOOR
75' - 6"

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

A-321.00
3A

A-321.00
3B

ELEVATOR PIT
-14' - 8"

AD
JA

C
EN

T 
BL

D
G

.

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

AD
JA

C
EN

T 
BL

D
G

GAP AT BASE
1" MIN. SEISMIC 

FOUNDATION WALL AND SLAB PER
STUCT.
1" INSLUATING DRAINAGE BOARD
AND BLIND-SIDE FOUNDATION
WATERPROOFING TO TERMINATE
8" ABOVE 1ST FLOOR.

SECTION TYP. ON EAST PL. WALL

TYP. WALL TYPE 'E'

FLOOR AND BASE AS SCHEDULED

2" RAT SLAB

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

1" MIN. SEISMIC GAP BELOW 50'

SECTION TYP. ON EAST PL. WALL

TYP. WALL TYPE 'E'

AD
JA

C
EN

T 
BL

D
G

TYP. WALL TYPE 'G'

VA
R

IE
S,

 V
IF

2" MIN SEISMIC GAP ABOVE 50'

1" COMPRESSIBLE FILL
GROUT FILL PER STRUC.
STRUC. DECK

FLOOR AND BASE AS SCHEDULED

MEMBRANE FLASHING TO
TERMINATE 8" ABOVE AIR &
MOISTURE BARRIER
EIFS STARTER TRACK W/ DRIP
SEALANT AND BACKER ROD. DO
NOT BLOCK WEEPHOLES.

ALUMINUM BRIDGE FLASHING
TO LAP AND LOCK TO ADJACENT
BLDG PARAPET CAP. FILL VOID
WITH MINERAL WOOL INSULATION.
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FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

A-322.00
4A

A-322.00
4B

REAR YARD
-6' - 0"

8
A-401.00

---
-

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

REAR YARD
-6' - 0"

SHIM - VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH SPRAY
INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.

COMMERCIAL WINDOW HEAD FLASHING PER
DETAILS ON SHEET A-340 & A-341

SCHEDULED WINDOW

WET SEAL OVER 1" EXPANDABLE FILLER

FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING AND
2" INSULATING DRAINAGE BOARD

4" CONC. PAVEMENT PER LS
MIN. 1:96 PITCH TO AREA DRAIN

6" COMPACTED GRAVEL PER LS

COMPACT EARTH

TRENCH DRAIN

TYP. WALL TYPE 'C1'

GUARDRAIL PER LS

EPDM ROOFING OVER 2" RIGID
INSULATION

WALL TERMINATION WRAPPING
PER  A-341.

PITCH POCKET TERMINATION AROUND
GUARDRAIL POST TYP.

CONC. PAVERS ON PEDESTALS

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR TYPICAL
GUARDRAIL CONNECTION TO DECK
DETAIL.

-
1:48

EPDM ROOFING OVER TAPERED
INSULATION

8 
1/

4"
10

 1
/4

"

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD TYP.
ON ALL SIDES

CAST STONE COPING WITH DRIP
TO MATCH CONC. PAVERS

GALV. PIN TO ADJACENT STONE WITH
EYE HOOK ATTACHED TO WALL

SSL. TWO-PEICE FLASHING

10
"

2'
-2

"

2'
-8

"
8"

TYP. WALL TYPE 'A1'

PND WOOD SILL

SHIM - VOIDS TO BE FILLED WITH SPRAY
INSULATION, TYP ON ALL SIDES.

COMMERCIAL WINDOW SILL FLASHING PER
DETAILS ON SHEET A-340 & A-341
ALUM. PAN TYPE SILL WITH END DAMS AND
DRIP PND TO MATCH WINDOW.

L-31 FIXTURE

2'
-8

"

EIFS STARTER TRACK W/ DRIP
1"

CONC PAVERS ON PEDESTALS. PROVIDE
SLOTTED PAVERS AT DOORS.
EPDM ROOFING OVER TAPERED INSULATION,
MIN. 1:96 PITCH TO DRAIN

DOOR SADDLE SET IN MASTIC OVER
BELOW GRADE WATERPROOFING

SCHEDULED DOOR

CONC. DECK PER STRUCTURAL

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

A-322.00
5A

A-322.00
5B

REAR YARD
-6' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

DOWEL CONNECTION TO FOUNDATION
WALL
CONCRETE RAMP PER LS
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL
COMPACT EARTH

WET SEAL OVER 1" EXPANDABLE FILLER
EPDM ROOFING TO LAP OVER
FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING

EPDM ROOFING OVER TAPERED
INSULATION. MIN. 1:96 PITCH TO DRAIN

CONCRETE PAVERS ON PEDESTALS

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

48 X 72 STEEL FLOOR ACCESS DOOR
MODEL #JD-3 BY BILCO

SCHEDULED WALL
EIFS STARTER TRACK W/ DRIP
OVER ROOFING TERMINATION

8"
 M

IN
.

2 
1/

4"
 M

IN
. C

LE
AR CONC. PAVERS ON PEDESTALS

EPDM ROOFING OVER TAPERED
INSULATION. 1:48 PITCH AWAY
FROM OPENING.

COMPRESSION TYPE ROOFING TERMINATION
OR SIM. AS APPROVED BY ROOFING MANUF.

TYP. ON ALL SIDES

CONC DECK AND CURB PER STRUCTURAL

5C
A-322.00

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

5
A-322.00

48 X 72 STEEL FLOOR ACCESS DOOR
MODEL #JD-3 BY BILCO

EPDM ROOFING OVER TAPERED
INSULATION. 1:48 PITCH AWAY

FROM OPENING.

COMPRESSION TYPE ROOFING TERMINATION
OR SIM. AS APPROVED BY ROOFING MANUF.

TYP. ON ALL SIDES

CONC DECK AND CURB PER STRUCTURAL
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SCHEDULED
WINDOW

B C

A

A

SCHEDULED WINDOW

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

SEALANT

STARTER CLEAT, WHERE REQUIRED

PANEL FASTENER
JAMB FLASHING, PAINTED TO

MATCH METAL PANEL

OUTSIDE NEO. CLOSURE
SET IN SEALANT

POP RIVET @ 24" O.C.

1" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
FLUID-APPLIED

AIR & VAPOR BARRIER

JAMB ANGLE FLASHING, PAINTED
TO MATCH METAL PANEL

LINE OF WALL FACE
ABOVE & BELOW

WINDOW AS SCHEDULED

WALL TYPE L

CORRA-LOK PANEL

4 1/2" FLASHING

CORRA-LOK PANEL

FLUID-APPLIED
AIR & VAPOR BARRIER

LINE OF WALL FACE
ABOVE & BELOW

NORMAN BRICK
W/ 3/8" MORTAR JOINT

2" AIR CAVITY

POP RIVET @ 24" O.C.

PANEL FASTENER,
AS REQUIRED

ENDWALL FLASHING, PAINTED
TO MATCH METAL PANEL

1" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD

2" RIGID INSULATION

WALL TYPE L WALL TYPE D

OUTSIDE NEO. CLOSURE
SET IN SEALANT

4 1/2" FLASHING

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

SEALANT

SCHEDULED
WINDOW

B D

A

A

CORRA-LOK PANEL

C
O

R
R

A-
LO

K 
PA

N
EL

FLUID-APPLIED
AIR & VAPOR BARRIER

OUTSIDE CORNER FLASHING,
PAINTED TO MATCH METAL PANEL

LINE OF WALL FACE ABOVE

PANEL FASTENER, AS REQUIRED

STARTER CLEAT, AS REQUIRED

W
AL

L 
TY

PE
 L

WALL TYPE L

1" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD

3" FLASHING

3"
 F

LA
SH

IN
G

SCHEDULED
WINDOW

E B

A

ABU
IL

D
IN

G
 F

AC
E

C E

A

A BU
IL

D
IN

G
 F

AC
E

2 3/4" NOM.

16 5/8" NOM.

7/8"

CORRA-LOK PANEL

POP RIVET @ 24" O.C.

OUTSIDE NEO. CLOSURE
SET IN SEALANT

ENDWALL FLASHING, PAINTED
TO MATCH METAL PANEL
1" THICKNESS PLYWOOD

FLUID-APPLIED
AIR & VAPOR BARRIER

PANEL FASTENER, AS REQUIRED

SEALANT

LINE OF WALL FACE
ABOVE & BELOW

1" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD

WALL TYPE L WALL TYPE F

OUTSIDE NEO. CLOSURE
SET IN SEALANT

4 1/2" FLASHING

SCHEDULED
WINDOW

B F

A

A

BF

SCHEDULED
WINDOW

A

A

CORRA-LOK PANEL

C
O

R
R

A-
LO

K 
PA

N
ELFLUID-APPLIED

AIR & VAPOR BARRIER

LINE OF WALL FACE
ABOVE & BELOW

1" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD

PANEL FASTENER,
AS REQUIRED

INSIDE CORNER FLASHING,
PAINTED TO MATCH METAL PANEL

OUTSIDE NEO. CLOSURE
SET IN SEALANT

POP-RIVET @ 24" O.C.

4 
1/

2"
 F

LA
SH

IN
G

4 1/2" FLASHING

LINE OF WALL FACE BEYOND

W
AL

L 
TY

PE
 F

W
AL

L 
TY

PE
 L

W
AL

L 
TY

PE
 F

PANEL FASTENER,
AS REQUIRED

C
O

R
R

A-
LO

K 
PA

N
EL

PANEL FASTENER,
AS REQUIRED

HEADER DETAIL PER
SHEET A-510

SILL DETAIL PER
SHEET A-510
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 1/2" = 1'-0"
METAL PANEL WALL - ELEV @ EIFS RETURN

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"B METAL PANEL WALL - TYP DETAIL @ WINDOW JAMB

Issuance Schedule
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 1 1/2" = 1'-0"D METAL PANEL WALL - TYP DETAIL @ BRICK RETURN

 1/2" = 1'-0"
METAL PANEL WALL - ELEV @ BRICK RETURN

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"E METAL PANEL WALL - TYP DETAIL @ OUTSIDE CORNER

 1/2" = 1'-0"
METAL PANEL WALL - ELEV @ OUTSIDE CORNER

 6" = 1'-0"
METAL WALL PANEL DETAIL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"C METAL PANEL WALL - TYP DETAIL @ EIFS RETURN

 1/2" = 1'-0"
METAL PANEL WALL - ELEV @ INSIDE CORNER

NOTES:

1. PANELS TO BE CORRA-LOK, #MFC160, BY ATAS INTERNATIONAL.
2. PANELS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN VERTICAL ORIENTATION.
3. STANDARD PANEL DIMENSIONS ARE 7/8" DEEP BY 16 5/8" WIDE.
4. PANELS TO BE FASTENED TOGETHER TO FORM TOTAL WIDTH, VARYING BY FACADE LOCATION

& ELEVATION. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL.
5. PANELS TO PAINTED: COLOR: BRILLIANT YELLOW, TEXTURE: SMOOTH.
6. PROVIDE MOCKUP OF ONE WALL ASSEMBLY, INTERSECTING WITH WINDOW AND EIFS HEAD &

SILL, FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"F METAL PANEL WALL - TYP DETAIL @ INSIDE CORNER

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A METAL PANEL WALL - TYP SECTION
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FIRESTONE INSULATION

SUBSTRATEWALL

WALL

WALL

WALL

NOTES:
1. REFER TO FIRESTONE WEBSITE FOR MOST CURRENT INFORMATION.
2. REGULAR MAINTENANCE OF COUNTERFLASHING AND SEALANTS REQUIRED.
    NOT INCLUDED AS PART OF THE FIRESTONE WARRANTY.
3. METAL COUNTERFLASHING SHALL BE 24 GAUGE PRE-FINISHED STEEL OR .032" MIN.
    ALUMINUM FORMED WITH HEMMED LOWER EDGE.
4. INSTALL FIRESTONE TERMINATION BAR WITH 1/4" GAP BETWEEN ADJOINING SECTIONS.
5. TERMINATION BAR MUST BE CUT AT INSIDE AND OUTSIDE  CORNERS.
    DO NOT BEND AROUND CORNERS.
6. TERMINATION BAR MUST BE FASTENED WITHIN 1"  MAX. OF ALL SECTION ENDS.
7. INSTALL METAL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT SMACNA RECOMMENDATIONS.

WALL / CURB
(MASONRY /
CONCRETE
SUBSTRATE

ONLY)

MASONRY AND CONCRETE
WALL / CURBS TO BE
WATERPROOFED AND

MAINTAINED IN ORDER FOR
ANY SURFACE MOUNTED

TERMINATION TO BE
EFFECTIVE.

FIRESTONE INSULATION

SUBSTRATE

WALL

FIRESTONE INSULATION

SUBSTRATE

WALL

GUTTER
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1/2"  DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLT

1/4" STEEL PLATE

3" = 1'-0"
POST FOOTING DETAIL

2

3

NOTES:
1.  HOLE IN MEMBRANE SHOULD EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 1/2" (12.7 mm) BEYOND CLAMPING
     RING AND SHOULD NOT BE SMALLER THAN THE DIAMETER OF THE LEADER PIPE.
2.  INSULATION ADJACENT TO DRAIN TO BE APPROPRIATE FIRESTONE INSULATION WITH
     APPROPRIATE BONDING SURFACE.
3.  FIRESTONE WATERBLOCK MIN. OF 1/2 OF 10 OZ (295 ml) TUBE PER 4" DRAIN.
     USE ADDITIONAL WATERBLOCK FOR LARGER DRAINS.

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF WATERBLOCK

SUMP AREA FIELD SEAM REQUIREMENTS:
IF FIELD SEAM EDGE IS WITHIN 9" OF DRAIN COMPRESSION
RING, PLATINUM EPDM TARGET PATCH REQUIRED.

DRAIN PER PLUMBING DRAWINGS

COMPRESSION RING

EPDM ROOFING MEMBRANE

BONDING ADHESIVE

SLOPE 2:1 MAX.

1 3" = 1'-0"
TYPICAL ROOF DRAIN DETAIL

BONDING ADHESIVE

PAVERS LEVELED ON
PEDESTALS

RUBBERGARD EPDM
PROTECTION LAYER

RUBBERGARD EPDM
MEMBRANE

5 3" = 1'-0"
TYPICAL PAVER UNDERLAYMENT DETAIL

NOTES:
1. DO NOT INSTALL OVER FASTENERS OR PLATES.

MIN. 1" RIGID INSUL. @ ROOF DRAIN

3" = 1'-0"
PENETRATION POCKET DETAIL

P
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E
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N

FIELD FABRICATED
METAL HOOD BY OTHERS
(OPTIONAL)

AP SEALANT OR
HIGH GRADE SEALANT

PRE-MOLDED QUICKSEAM
PIPE FLASHING

CONTINUOUS BEAD
OF LAP SEALANT

QUICKPRIME PLUS

STAINLESS STEEL
CLAMPING RING
(SEE NOTES)

BONDING ADHESIVE
(ADHERED SYSTEM ONLY)

FIELD FABRICATED
METAL HOOD BY OTHERS

(OPTIONAL)

AP SEALANT OR
HIGH GRADE SEALANT

PRE-MOLDED QUICKSEAM
PIPE FLASHING

CONTINUOUS BEAD
OF LAP SEALANT

QUICKPRIME PLUS

STAINLESS STEEL
CLAMPING RING
(SEE NOTES)

BONDING ADHESIVE
(ADHERED SYSTEM ONLY)

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE
WOOD NAILER

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
WATERBLOCK

ANCHORGARD FASCIA COVER

ANCHORGARD S.S.
FASTENERSSPACED 12" O.C.

WALL

FIRESTONE PROTECTION MAT
AS REQUIRED

EXTRUDED ANCHORGARD BAR

BALLAST AS REQUIRED

6 3" = 1'-0"
ROOF EDGE DETAIL9 3" = 1'-0"

OVERFLOW THRU-WALL SCUPPER (NON-WELDED SLEEVE)12 3" = 1'-0"
THRU-WALL SCUPPER (NON-WELDED SLEEVE)

8 3" = 1'-0"
TERMINATION AT TOP OF WALL WITH FIRESTONE COPING11 3" = 1'-0"

TERMINATION AT R.T.U. WITH  QUICKSEAM SPLICE TAPE
(UNIT FLANGE MOUNTED TO SUBSTRATE)

7
3" = 1'-0"
TERMINATION WITH SURFACE MOUNTED COUNTERFLASHING AND TERMINATION BAR10 3" = 1'-0"

ROOF EDGE GUTTER WITH FLANGE

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF AP SEALANT
OR HIGH GRADE SEALANT

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
FIRESTONE WATERBLOCK

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF AP SEALANT

FIRESTONE TERMINATION BAR

APPROPPIATE FIRESTONE FASTENER
12" O.C.MAX.
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
FIRESTONE WATERBLOCK
METAL COUNTERFLASHING BY
OTHERS 3"MIN. FACE (SEE NOTES)

USE APPROPRIATE
BASE TIE-IN

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE

BONDING ADHESIVE

NOTES:
1. REFER TO FIRESTONE WEBSITE FOR MOST CURRENT INFORMATION.
2. NON-FIRESTONE METAL COPING IS ACCEPTABLE FOR USE IN THIS DETAIL PROVIDED
    FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT SMACNA
    RECOMMENDATIONS. HOWEVER, WATERLIGHT INTEGRITY OF WALL AND METAL
    COPING SHALL BE ENSURED BY OTHERS AND BE EXCLUDED FROM WARRANTY
    COVERAGE IN THE EVENT NON-FIRESTONE COPING IS UTILIZED.
3. WOOD NAILER MUST BE INSTALLED TO MEET APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES OR 200
    LBS PER LINEAR FOOT MINIMUM IN ANY GIVEN DIRECTION.
4. FASTEN COPING CLEAT AS PER SUPPLIED INSTRUCTIONS.

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE

BONDING ADHESIVE

1-1/4" HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED ROOF
NAILS AT 4" O.C. MAX.

COPING AND ANCHOR
CLIPS BY OTHERS SEE FIBRE -C DETAILS

WOOD NAILER  (SEE NOTES)

ANCHOR CLIP FASTENERS
(SUPPLIED W/ COPING)

NOTES:
1. REFER TO FIRESTONE WEBSITE FOR MOST
    CURRENT INFORMATION.
2. ROUND ALL SHEET METAL FLANGE CORNERS.
3. APPLY LAP SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER OF QUICKSEAM FLASHINGS.
    PEFER TO LS-9 FOR SEAM EDGE TREATMENT.
4. SEE S-4a, b, & c FOR DETAILED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
FIRESTONE AP SEALANT
OR HIGH GRADE
URETHANE SEALANT

QUICKSEAM T-JOINT COVER AS
CORNER FLASHING (SEE NOTES)

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF LAP SEALANT (TYP. SEE NOTES)

QUICKPRIME PLUS
5" QUICKSEAM FLASHING CENTERED OVER EDGE
OF SCUPPER FLANGE
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF FIRESTONE WATERBLOCK
APPROPRIATE FASTENER 4" O.C. MAX
NON-WELDED METAL SCUPPER SLEEVE (SEE NOTES)

9" QUICKSEAM FORMFLASH CENTERED OVER 5"
QUICKSEAM FLASHING AT BASE OF SCUPPER ONLY

5" QUICKSEAM FORMFLASH CENTERED
OVER EDGE OF SCUPPER FLANGE

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE
BONDING ADHESIVE

QUICKPRIME PLUS

USE APPROPRIATE BASE TIE-IN

USE APPROPRIATE TERMINATION

NOTES:
1. REFER TO FIRESTONE WEBSITE FOR MOST CURRENT INFORMATION.
2. ROUND ALL SHEET METAL FLANGE CORNERS.
3. APPLY LAP SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE  PERIMETER OF QUICKSEAM FLASHINGS.
   PEFER TO LS-9 FOR SEAM EDGE TREATMENT.
4. WOOD NAILER MUST BE INSTALLED TO MEET APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES OR 200
    LBS PER LINEAR FOOT MINIMUM IN ANY GIVEN DIRECTION.
5. FLANGE OF METAL MUST BE FULLY SUPPORTED BY WOOD AND TERMINATED AT
    LEAST 1/2" FROM EDGE OF WOOD.
6. SEE S-3a, b & c FOR DETAILED INSTALLATION INSUTRUCTIONS.

BONDING ADHESIVE
(ADHERED SYSTEM ONLY)

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANCE

WOOD NAILER (SEE NOTES)

5" QUICKSEAM FLASHING CENTERED
OVER EDGE OF SCUPPER SLEEVE

SLOTTED METAL GRAVEL STOP
(BALLASTED SYSTEM ONLY)

QUICKSEAM T-JOINT
COVER AS CORNER
FLASHING (SEE NOTES)

BONDING ADHESIVE
RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF LAP SEALANT (TYP. SEE NOTES)

QUICKPRIME PLUS (TYP.)
5" QUICKSEAM FLASHING CENTERED
OVER EDGE OF SCUPPER FLANGE
NON-WELDED METAL SCUPPER SLEEVE (SEE NOTES)
APPROPRIATE FASTENER 4" O.C. MAX.
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF FIRESTONE WATERBLOCK

1-1/4" HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED ROOF
NAILS 4" O.C. MAX.

9" QUICKSEAM FORMFLASH CENTERED
OVER 5" QUICKSEAM FLASHING AT
BASE OF SCUPPER ONLY

NOTES:
1. REFER TO FIRESTONE WEBSITE FOR MOST CURRENT INFORMATION.
2. MAXIMUM 6" LONG FASTENERS. (NOTE: WOOD BLOCKING MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR
    INSULATION TO REDUCE FASTENER LENGTH REQUIREMENT.)
3. BONDING ADHESIVE REQUIRED BETWEEN MEMBRANE AND INSULATION FOR FULLY
    ADHERED SYSTEMS.
4. BATTEN STRIP MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF 2" METAL PLATES FOR MAS AND FULLY
    ADHERED SYSTEMS ONLY. REFER TO "BT" DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC BASE TIE-IN
    INFORMATION. REQUIREMENTS, AND OPTIONS.

USE APPROPRIATE BASE TIE-IN

R.T.U.

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE
OR QUICKSEAM CURB FLASHING

BONDING ADHESIVE

FIRESTONE FASTENER AND 2" METAL PLATE AT 12" O.C.MAX.

3" QUICKSEAM SPLICE TAPE
QUICKPRIME PLUS

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE

BONDING ADHESIVE (SEE NOTES)

NOTES:
1. REFER TO FIRESTONE WEBSITE FOR MOST CURRENT INFORMATION.
2.LAP SEALANT IS REQUIRED ALONG ENTIRE UPSLOPE EDGE OF QUICKSEAM FLASHING WHEN
   ROOF SLOPE IS 1" PER FOOT OR GREATER. REFER TO LS-9  FOR SEAM EDGE TREATMENT.
3. ROUND ALL METAL CORNERS AND PLACE BACK OF GUTTER STRAP 1/4" BELOW TOP OF WOOD  NAILER.
4. DO NOT PRE-NAIL MEMBRANE TO THE FACE OF THE WOOD NAILER.
5. ANCHOR GUTTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA RECOMMENDATIONS.
6. WOOD NAILER MUST BE INSTALLED TO MEET APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES OR 200 LBS PER
    LINEAR FOOT  MINIMUM IN ANY GIVEN DIRECTION.
7. FLANGE OF METAL GUTTER MUST BE FULLY SUPPORTED BY WOOD AND TERMINATED AT LEAST
    1/2"  FROM EDGE OF WOOD.
8. CONTACT FIRESTONE ROOFING SOLUTIONS FOR BALLASTED ROOF SYSTEMS.

USE APPROPRIATE TERMINATION

INSULATION BY OTHERS

INSULATED METAL CURB

1-1/4" HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
ROOFNAILS AT 12"  O.C.MAX.

WOOD NAILER

1-1/4"  HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
ROOF NAILS AT 4" O.C.MAX

5" QUICKSEAM FLASHING

QUICKPRIME PLUS

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE

BONDING ADHESIVE
(ADHERED SYSTEMS ONLY)
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
LAP SEALANT (SEE NOTES)

9" QUICKSEAM FORMFLASH

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
LAP SEALANT (REQUIRED)
WOOD NAILER (SEE NOTES)
APPROPRIATE FASTENER

APPROPPIATE FASTENER 12" O.C.MAX.

FIRESTONE INSULATION

SUBSTRATE

WALL / CURB

QUICKPRIME PLUS
3" QUICKSEAM SPLICE TAPE

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE (SEE NOTES)
BONDING ADHESIVE (SEE NOTES)

NOTES:

RUBBERGARD EPDM MEMBRANE OR
QUICKSEAM BURB FLASHING

USE APPROPRIATE TERMINATION

RUBBERGARD EPDM
MEMBRANE MUST EXTEND
2"  ABOVE BATTEN STRIP

1. REFER TO FIRESTONE WEBSITE FOR MOST CURRENT INFORMATION.
2. POLYMER OR METAL BATTEN STRIP ACCEPTABLE FOR WOOD OR
    METAL SUBSTRATE METAL BATTEN MUST BE USED WITH MASONRY SUBSTRATE.
3. REFER TO BT-16 & 17 FOR MEMBRANE SECUREMENT AT CORNERS.
4. BONDING ADHESIVE REQUIRED BETWEEN MEMBRANE AND INSULATION
    FOR FULLY ADHERED SYSTEMS.

FIRESTONE BATTEN FASTENED 12" O.C.
MAX. WITH FIRESTONE FASTENERS (AP
SEALANT OVER FASTENER HEADS)

4 3" = 1'-0"
BASE TIE-IN WITH BATTEN FASTENED TO WALL/ CURB

FACE OF GFRC

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
FIRESTONE AP SEALANT
OR HIGH-GRADE
URETHANE SEALANT

 ACCEPTABLE FOR ADHERED/ RMAS SYSTEMS ONLY. (SEE NOTES)
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FOUNDATION WALL

PREPRUFE TAPE

SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM
BITUTHENE® LIQUID
MEMBRANE (3 in. ONTO
PREPRUFE MEMBRANE
AND 6 in. ONTO
PENETRATION)

BITUTHENE LIQUID
MEMBRANE (1 in. FILLET)

PREPRUFE MEMBRANE

BITUTHENE LIQUID
MEMBRANE

SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM

PREPRUFE MEMBRANE PREPRUFE TAPE

ADCOR    ES
WATERSTOP

FINISHED

TM

*NOTE:  IF A MUDSLAB IS NOT USED, THE SUBSTRATE TO ACCEPT THE
BITUTHENE LIQUID MEMBRANE MUST BE GROUTED SOLID TO PROVIDE AN
ACCEPTABLE SUBSTRATE FOR THE LIQUID MEMBRNAE.

WALL TERMINATION

PREPRUFE TAPE-
POSITION AT BASE OF
PREPRUFE MEMBRANE
DETAIL PATCH

FOOTNOTE: ALL PENETRATIONS TO BE GROUTED.  A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES IS REQUIRED BETWEEN PENETRATIONS TO
ENSURE DETAILING.  AVOID PLACEMENT OF MULTIPLE PENETRATIONS.

CONCRETE SLAB

MUD SLAB

BITUTHENE® LIQUID
MEMBRANE (1 in.
FILLET)

PREPRUFE
MEMBRANE

PREPRUFE TAPE

PREPRUFE MEMBRANE
DETAIL PATCH

PIPE PENETRATION

GROUT SOLID

GROUT SOLID

COMPACTED EARTH

RELIEF CUTS

PENETRATION
PROFILE

ADCOR   ES
WATERSTOP

PIPE PENETRATION FOR WALL OR SLAB

ASSEMBLY FINISHED

TM

* NOTES:  FOR JOINTS WITH EXPECTED MOVEMENT NOT TO EXCEED 13 mm (0.5 in.).

PLAN / SECTION AT JOINT

ASSEMBLY

REBAR, DOWEL AND ALL-THREAD PENETRATION PLAN / SECTION OF CORNER

BOLTS

COLUMN
COLUMN BASE

MUD SLAB

PREPRUFE
MEMBRANE

PREPRUFE
TAPE
BITUTHENE®
MEMBRANE
STRIP
CONTINUOUS
REBAR
PILE CAP
PILES

BITUTHENE LIQUID
MEMBRANE OR PROCOR®

PREPRUFE TAPE

BITUTHENE
MEMBRANE STRIP

PREPRUFE MEMBRANE

COMPACTED EARTH

WATER STOP

PILE CAP DETAIL

BITUTHENE LIQUID MEMBRANE

PREPRUFE MEMBRANE

PREPRUFE MEMBRANE

RIGID INSULATION DRAINAGE BOARD

CONCRETE WALL

CONCRETE SLAB

JOINT WATERPROOFING
DESIGN BY OTHERS.

PREPRUFE CJ TAPE*

PREPRUFE MEMBRANE

TAPE

PREPRUFE RIGID
INSULATION
DRAINAGE BOARD

PREPRUFE LIQUID
MEMBRANE
TERMINATION BEAD

12 INCH
BITUTHENE STRIP

BITUTHENE LIQUID
MEMBRANE 1in FILLET

FLOOR SLAB

PREPRUFE TAPE

PREPRUFE®  MEMBRANE

WATER STOP

WATER STOP

PREPRUFE MAMBRANE

PREPRUFE LIQUID
MEMBRANE
TERMINATION BEAD

12 INCH BITUTHENE
STRIP

WATER STOP

FLOOR SLAB

PREPRUFE TAPE

PREPRUFE®  MEMBRANE

ADJACENT PROPERTY

BITUTHENE LIQUID
MEMBRANE
TERMINATION

PREPRUFE TAPE

BITUTHENE LIQUID
MEMBRANE 1in FILLET 6"
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4
SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

SCALE: 3" =1'-0"SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

15
 m

m
 (6

 in
)

N.T.S.

7 1/2"

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SLAB

1 
1/

2"

SELF FLASHING BASE

ROOF MEMBRANE
AND INSULATION

18GA, GALV. STL. SUPPORT SHELL
W/ INTERNAL REINFORCING AND CONT, WELDED
CORNER SEAMS, PRE-MANUFACTERED, EQUAL TO
ER- 2B BY RPS ACCESSORIES

2 x 8 WOOD NAILER

RUBBER WAFFLE TYPE VIBRATION ISOLATOR

GALV. STL. TOP CAP FLASHING

AC EQUIPMENT

ANCHOR TO STRUCTURAL
ROOF AS RECOMMENDED
BY MANU FACTURER AND
APP'D BY ENGINEER

12
" M

IN

1" MIN OVERHANG

1"

ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT CURB
8 SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

HATCH DOOR DETAIL @ GREASE TRAP & LINT INTERCEPTOR
9 SCALE: 1" =1'-0"

4" REF
LIFT HATCH

COMPRESSION SEAL

LATCH

CAST IN PLACE SUBFRAME

FLUSH HATCH SHOWN

TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR
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4. Frame options:
SS-58SF, stainless steel angle frame, level bed,°
cast in place.
SS-58SFD, stainless steel angle frame, level bed,°
mechanically fastened.
F-7, aluminum recessed frame, level bed,°
cast in place.

5. Additional information can be found in the product
specification and is considered part of this
transmittal.

Notes:

1 Grates are made of type 304 stainless steel and are 5/8"
(15.9mm) deep. Wire is .093 x .156 (2.4mm x 4.0mm), spaced
.233  (5.9mm) O.C. with welded .070 (1.8mm) thick support rods
spaced 1" (25.4mm) O.C.

2 Field installed hidden lockdown assembly with concrete anchor.

3.  Grate surface wires must run perpendicular to traffic direction.

Y

SECTION Y
GRATE LENGTH

SECTION X
GRATE WIDTH

2

1

1"
25.4mm

5/8"
15.9mm

TYPICAL PLAN VIEW

GRATE WIDTH

GR
AT

E L
EN

GT
H

TR
AF

FIC
 DI

RE
CT

ION

X

0.070"
1.8mm

0.233"
5.9mm

0.156"
4.0mm

0.093"
2.4mm

5/8" GWB

1/4" PENCIL ROD WITH CLIP

1 1/2" CHANNEL @ 4" O.C.

7/8" FURRING CHANNEL

1/4"

4"

STRUCTURAL DECK

BOTTOM OF STRUCTURAL FLOOR

1/4" PENCIL ROD WITH CLIP @

SUPPORT RUNNER

RECESSED 24" X 24"
ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES

1 1/2" CHANNEL @ 4" O.C.

7/8" FURRING CHANNEL

HANGER CLIP

PROVIDE DROPPED
GYP CLG IF PIPE WORK ,
DUCTS OR SPRINKLERS
RUN THROUGH CLOSET

ST. STL. PIPE
1 1/4" INSIDE DIA.

4'
-6

" W
H

EN
 R

EQ
U

IR
ED

 T
O

 M
EE

T
H

AN
D

IC
AP

 R
EQ

U
IR

EM
EN

TS

1'-2"

2 
3/

4"

OR AT CENTER LINE
OF CLOSET IF INSIDE
WIDTH IS LESS THAN 2'-0"

PTD 3/4" SHELF W/
ROUNDED EDGE

5'
-4

"

AS
 P

ER
 R

C
PS

 / 
SE

C
TI

O
N

S

11" MAX.

VARIES

PROVIDE DROPPED
GYP CLG IF PIPE WORK ,
DUCTS OR SPRINKLERS
RUN THROUGH CLOSET

PROVIDE SUPPORT
BRACKET AT ENDS
AND CENTER IF CLOSET
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STAIR 'B' PLANS &
SECTIONS
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 3/16" = 1'-0"8 STAIR B - SECTION @ LOWER FLOORS
 3/16" = 1'-0"9 STAIR B - SECTION

 3/16" = 1'-0"1 STAIR B - CELLAR PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"2 STAIR B - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"3 STAIR B - 2ND-3RD FLOOR PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"4 STAIR B - 4TH FLOOR PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"5 STAIR B - 5TH-9TH FLOOR PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"6 STAIR B - TENTH FLOOR PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"7 STAIR B - BULKHEAD FLOOR PLAN
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CLEAR HOISTWAY & PIT
5'-9"

CAR INSIDE
4'-4"

C
AR
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SI

D
E

6'
-6

"
C

AR
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SI
D

E
6'

-6
"

A-400.005

6

7

2
ZD1 (1)

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 10"

ROOF
95' - 6"

PARAPET
99' - 6"

EIGHTH FLOOR
66' - 2"

NINTH FLOOR
75' - 6"

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

T.0. BULKHEAD
105' - 0"

9'
-4

"
10

'-0
"

10
'-0

"
9'

-6
"

ELEVATOR PIT
-14' - 8"

4'
-0

"
10

'-8
"
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'-2

"
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-4
"
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"
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 T
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C
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AR
 H
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G

H
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TO
 H

O
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T 
BE

AM

EQEQ

HOIST BEAM PER
STRUCTURAL

EL
EV

AT
O

R
 T

R
AV

EL
 D

IS
TA

N
C

E

2
ZD1 (1)

1'-8"

3'
-7

"

7'
-0

"

DOOR CLOSE
DOOR OPEN

EMERGENCY STOP

EMERGENCY ALARM

4

1
2

NUMERAL HEIGHT 5/8" MIN.

CONTROL DIAMETER 3/4" MIN.

C

3

2'
-1

1"
 M

IN4'
-6

" M
AX 1'-6"

1'
-0

"

4'
-0

"

1'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

1'
-0

"

2'-2"

STEEL ANGLE 9" X 4" X 7/16" X
3" WELD TO STRINGERS AND

SECURE TO CONCRETE WALL

3/4" DIA. STEEL RUNGS -
EXTEND THRU STRINGERS

AND WELD

3/8" X 2" STEEL STRINGERS

CALL BUTTONS W/
ILLUMINATED HALO

FLOOR NUMBER

HALL DIRECTIONAL LANTERN (TYP. FLOORS)

PROVIDE SYMBOL FOR EMERGENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES (STAR OF LIFE) PER
NYC BUILDING CODE @ ALL FLOORS

3'
-6

"

HALL LANTERN POSITION INDICATOR
(CELLAR & FIRST FLOOR)

EQ EQ

6'
-0

"

5'
-0

"

6'-8"

8'
-0

"
STAINLESS STEEL

WALL

6"

STAINLESS
STEEL BASE

2'
-1

1"
 M

IN 4'
-6

" M
AX

STAINLESS STEEL
OPERATING PANEL

STAINLESS STEEL
DOORS AND FRAME

DROP CEILING WITH
PERIMETER LIGHTS

DIRECTIONAL
LANTERN

HOOKS FOR PADS

4'-3"

8'
-0

"

INTERIOR WALL PANELS;
PLASTIC LAMINATE ON
PLYWOOD

STAINLESS
STEEL WALL

6"

STAINLESS
STEEL BASE

DROP CEILING WITH
PERIMETER LIGHTING

VERTICAL PLASTIC
LAMINATE PANELS AT
SIDE WALLS

HOOKS FOR PADS

6'
-1

0"

STAINLESS
STEEL BOLTS

6'-8"

8'
-0

"

2'
-1

0"

HOOKS FOR PADS

4'
-2

"

8"
 T

YP
.

STAINLESS
STEEL HANDRAIL

6"

STAINLESS
STEEL BASE

2'
-6

"

STAINLESS STEEL
BELOW

DROP CEILING WITH
PERIMETER LIGHTS

7'
-4

"

MIRROR

5'-9"

4'-3 1/2"

6'
-5

 1
/2

"

MIRRORED
STAINLESS STEEL

CEILING W/
DOWNLIGHTS

NOTE: TILE TO HAVE SLIP
RESISTANT FLOOR  SURFACE

AS SCHEDULED

ACCENT BORDER
CERAMIC TILE (TBD

BY ARCH)

FIELD TILE- 1' X 1'
CERAMIC TILE  (TBD

BY ARCH)

5'-9"

3'-0"7 3/4"

5'
-0

"
8 

3/
4"

4'-3 1/2"

6'
-5

 1
/2

"

2
ZD1 (1)

Architect

Project

Owner

Sponsor

Plot Plan

Drawing Title

Sign & Seal

Drawing No.

Drawn by

Job no.

Sheet scale

Checked by

DOB sheet

DOB NUMBER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

491 E. 165TH STREET
B R O N X ,     N E W     Y O R K     1 0 4 5 6

PSCH, INC    /    CHRISTA
40 ELMONT ROAD, ELMONT, NY 11003

NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

YSRAEL A. SEINUK, PC
228 E 45TH STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10017

MEP ENGINEER

EMTG CONSULTANTS, INC
115 W 30TH STREET STE 202, NEW YORK, NY  10001

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

LIZ FARRELL LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

CIVIL ENGINEER

MICHAEL WEIN, PE
135 COUNTRY CLUB DR, MONROE TWP, NJ 08831

523 6TH AVENUE, BROOKLYN, NY 11215

CODE CONSULTANT

DESIGN 2147, LTD
52 DIAMOND STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11222

For Department of Buildings Use

Date 01/20/14

A

ESTIMATOR

CHAM ESTIMATING SERVICE
1 VANDERWATER CT, EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816

BCDEFGH

1
2

3
4

5
6

233 Broadway, Suite 2150 New York, NY 10279
t. 212.979.1510     f. 212.979.1737             www.uai-ny.com

12/16/2013   DESIGN DEVELOPMENT SUBMITTAL

AM / TS
JPH

01/20/2014   DOB SUBMISSION

As indicated

C
:\U

se
rs

\J
P

-H
of

fm
an

\D
oc

um
en

ts
\L

O
C

AL
 R

E
V

IT
\4

91
 E

16
5t

h 
S

tre
et

_l
oc

al
 J

P
H

_c
ur

re
nt

.rv
t

3/
10

/2
01

4 
2:

19
:0

8 
P

M

ELEVATOR SECTION &
DETAILS
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 1/2" = 1'-0"2 ELEVATOR PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"1 ELEVATOR SECTION
 1/2" = 1'-0"9 ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL

 1/2" = 1'-0"10 PIT LADDER DETAIL
 1/2" = 1'-0"88 CORRIDOR ELEVATION

 1/2" = 1'-0"5 CAB - INTERIOR ELEVATION A
 1/2" = 1'-0"6 CAB - INTERIOR SIDE ELEVATION B- HORIZONTAL PANELS

 1/2" = 1'-0"7 CAB - INTERIOR ELEVATION C- MIRRORED BACK

 1/2" = 1'-0"3 ELEVATOR CAB RCP
 1/2" = 1'-0"4 ELEVATOR CAB PLAN
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HOPPER DOOR
BOTTOM-HINGED, HAND-OPERATED,
NOISELESS & SELF-CLEANING

24" DIAMETER 18 GA
ALUMINIZED STEEL TRASH CHUTE

24" X 24" CLEAR AREA FOR
RECYCLING BIN (BY OTHERS)

1
A-420.00

5'-3"

2'
-1

1"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

CELLAR
-10' - 8"

SECOND FLOOR
10' - 2"

THIRD FLOOR
19' - 6"

FOURTH FLOOR
28' - 10"

ROOF
95' - 6"

FIFTH FLOOR
38' - 2"

SIXTH FLOOR
47' - 6"

SEVENTH FLOOR
56' - 10"

EIGHTH FLOOR
66' - 2"

NINTH FLOOR
75' - 6"

TENTH FLOOR
85' - 6"

T.0. BULKHEAD
105' - 0"

STEEL LINTEL ABOVE TRASH CHUTE

TYPICAL INTAKE & HOPPER DOOR:
15"W X 18"H W/ STAINLESS STEEL LINED
STANDARD HAND-OPERATED TYPE INTAKE.
NOISELESS, SELF-CLOSING, BOTTOM-
HINGED, 1 1/2" HOUR, 250°F, 'UL' LABEL.
MEA B LABELED FOR NEW YORK CITY.

TRASH CHUTE END TERMINATION PER
NFPA AND NYC BUILDING CODE WITH
HOPPER TO EXTEND TO COMPACTOR.

TRASH COMPACTOR
MODEL: ECONO-KRUSHER
BY: ROYAL PAK SYSTEMS

A-420.00
4

TRASH CHUTE  TOP PER
NFPA AND NYC BUILDING
CODE

24"X24" LOUVERED
OPENING WITH INSECT
SCREEN

3'
-7

"
3'

-6
"

3'
-6

"
3'

-6
"

3'
-6

"
3'

-6
"

3'
-6

"
3'

-6
"

3'
-6

"
3'

-6
"

TYPICAL CHUTE SUPPORT:
WELDED ASSEMBLY OF
STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME
(1-1/2" X 1-1/2" X 3/16" STEEL
ANGLES) & CLIPS WELDED TO
CHUTE TUBE, SUPPORTING
EACH STORY OF CHUTE HEIGHT

24" DIAMETER 18 GA
ALUMINIZED STEEL
TRASH CHUTE

A-420.00
5

ROOF
95' - 6"

PARAPET
99' - 6"

T.0. BULKHEAD
105' - 0"

2'
-0

"
6'

-0
"

LOUVERED OPENING
PER MANUFACTURER

TYP.  LOUVERED
OPENING SILL DETAIL

TYP.  LOUVERED
OPENING HEAD DETAIL

WALL TYPE G

TRASH CHUTE TOP PER NFPA
AND NYC BUILDING CODE

3'-2"
2-PIECE METAL COPING, SEE DWG
A-341 FOR TERMINATION DETAILS.

4"

ALUMINUM BRIDGE FLASHING
TO LAP AND LOCK TO

BLDG PARAPET CAP. FILL VOID
WITH MINERAL WOOL INSULATION.

EIFS STARTER TRACK W/ DRIP

MEMBRANE FLASHING TO
TERMINATE 8" ABOVE AIR &

MOISTURE BARRIER

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD. DO
NOT BLOCK WEEPHOLES.

EPDM ROOFING
OVER TAPERED
INSULATION

EPDM ROOFING MEMBRANE
W/ BONDING ADHESIVE
UNDERNEATH
2 PIECE ANCHORGARD
FASCIA COVER

RIGID INSULATION

METAL DECKING PER
STRUCTURALS

WALL TYPE 21
2-HR RATED WALL

CHUTE WALL

STAINLESS STEEL CLAD,
BOTTOM HINGED DOOR,

NON-COMBUSTIBLE; 90 MIN
INTAKE DOOR W/ 250 DEGREE

MAX TEMPERATURE RISE IN 30 MIN.
MEA # 167-77

FLOORING AS SCHEDULED

TILE COVE BASE

WALL FRAMING W/
TILE AS SCHEDULED

CONC. SLAB PER STRUCTURAL
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 1/2" = 1'-0"2 TYP. REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOM PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"1 TRASH CHUTE SECTION

 1" = 1'-0"4 TRASH CHUTE SECTION @ BULKHEAD Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description 1" = 1'-0"5 TRASH CHUTE DOOR DETAIL



LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALL - 12" CMU (W/ GWB FINISH BOTH SIDES)
2 HR FIRE RATING; STC 52

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALL - 8" CMU (W/ GWB FINISH BOTH SIDES)
2 HR FIRE RATING

LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALL - 6" CMU (W/ GWB FINISH BOTH SIDES)
2 HR FIRE RATING

1-1/2"= 1'-0"

NON-LOAD BEARING STUD WALL (@ EXIT PASSAGEWAYS)
2 HR RATED UL #411; STC 52 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

NON-LOAD BEARING STUD WALL (BTWN APTS)
1 HR RATED UL #419; STC 52 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

09110 - 3 5/8" METAL RUNNER

09110 - 3 5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING
@ 16" O.C.
09250 - 3" SOUND
ATTENUATION BLANKET

09250 - 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD; SEE NOTE 1

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

NON-LOAD BEARING STUD WALL (APT. PARTITION)
UNRATED, * 1 HOUR RATED UL U448 WHERE NOTED.

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

09110 - 2 1/2" METAL RUNNER

09110- 2 1/2" METAL STUD FRAMING
@ 16" O.C.

09250 - 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD; SEE NOTE 1

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

WALL FINISH AS SCHEDULED

NON-LOAD BEARING STUD WALL (@ CORRIDORS )
1 HR RATED UL #419; STC 52 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

WALL FINISH AS SCHEDULED
09250 - 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
09110 - 1 5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING
04220 - CMU AS PER STRUCTURAL

09110 - 1 5/8" METAL RUNNER;
TYP TOP AND BOTTOM

BASE AS SCHEDULED

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2

09270 - TAPE AND COMPOUND TYP.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED; SEE NOTE 2

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

MASONRY WALL 6" CMU-  (W/ GWB FINISH ONE SIDE)
2 HR FIRE RATING

WALL FINISH AS SCHEDULED
09250 - 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD
09110 - 1 5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING
04220 - CMU AS PER STRUCTURAL

09110 - 1 5/8" METAL RUNNER;
TYP TOP AND BOTTOM
BASE AS SCHEDULED

03450 - SEALANT AT
CONCRETE PLANK JOINTS

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2

09270 - TAPE AND COMPOUND TYP.
CEILING AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
TYP TOP AND BOTTOM

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
TYP TOP AND BOTTOM

DUCT ENCLOSURE / SHAFTWALL*
2 HR RATED UL #415, BSA 542-68-SM
STC 48, RAL-OT-04-022
*Elevator and stair assembly shall be tested by an approved testing agency to ASTM
C1629, Soft Body Impact Classification Level 2.Wall assemblies shall be anchored to
structural members and shall comply with the structural requirements of the building
code. The installation shall be subject to special inspection.

1-1/2"= 1'-0"

DUCT ENCLOSURE / SHAFTWALL AT STRUCTURAL WALL*
2 HR RATED UL #415, BSA 542-68-SM
STC 48, RAL-OT-04-022
*Elevator and stair assembly shall be tested by an approved testing agency to ASTM
C1629, Soft Body Impact Classification Level 2. Wall assemblies shall be anchored to
structural members and shall comply with the structural requirements of the building code.
The installation shall be subject to special inspection.

1-1/2"= 1'-0"

CHASE ENCLOSURE
1 HR RATED UL #420, BSA 945-83-SM;
STC 52

1-1/2"= 1'-0"

CHASE ENCLOSURE
2 HR RATED UL #420; STC 57 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

09250- 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALL BOARD; 2 LAYERS
09110- HORIZ. 1 5/8" METAL
STUD FRAMING @ 48" O.C. MAX
09250- 1 1/2"SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKET-ONE SIDE
09110- VERT. 1 5/8" METAL
STUD FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

09110- 1 5/8" METAL RUNNER;
BASE AS SCHEDULED
07920- PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

CEILING FINSIH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2

09270- CORNER BEAD,
TAPE AND COUMPOUD

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

09250- 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
 WALL BOARD
09110- HORIZ. 1 5/8" METAL
STUD FRAMING @ 48" O.C. MAX
09250- 1 1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKET-ONE SIDE
09110- VERT. 1 5/8" METAL
STUD FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

09110- 1 5/8" METAL RUNNER
BASE AS SCHEDULED
07920- PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2
09270- TAPE AND COUMPOUD, TYP.

CHASE

CEILING AS SCHEDULED; SEE NOTE 2

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

2 1/2" C-H CHANNEL  FRAMING SYSTEM

09250 - 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD, 2 LAYERS

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

09250 -  1" GYPSUM LINER PANEL

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2

09270 -TAPE AND COMPOUND TYP.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED; SEE NOTE 2

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

DUCT

SEALANT AT FLOOR SLAB AS PER RATING

11A

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

WALL FINISH AS SCHEDULED

04220 - CMU AS PER
STRUCTURAL

BASE AS SCHEDULED

03450 - SEALANT AT
CONCRETE PLANK JOINTS

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
TYP TOP AND BOTTOM

1-1/2"= 1'-0" 4

3A

PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

3 5/8" METAL RUNNER

3 5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING
@ 16" O.C.
3" SOUND
ATTENUATION BLANKET

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD; DOUBLE LAYER ON
CORRIDOR SIDE;SEE NOTE 1

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

2

1

PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

3 5/8" METAL RUNNER

3 5/8" METAL STUD
FRAMING @ 16" O.C.
3" SOUND
ATTENUATION BLANKET

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD;  DOUBLE LAYER;
SEE NOTE 1

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2
TAPE AND COMPOUND TYP.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED; SEE NOTE 2

MASONRY WALL 6" CMU
2 HR FIRE RATING 1-1/2"= 1'-0"10A

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2

TAPE AND COMPOUND TYP.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED; SEE NOTE 2

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2
09270 - TAPE AND COMPOUND TYP.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED; SEE NOTE 2

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2

09270 - TAPE AND COMPOUND TYP.

MASONRY WALL 8" CMU
2 HR FIRE RATING

MASONRY WALL 10" CMU
2 HR FIRE RATING

1-1/2"= 1'-0"

1-1/2"= 1'-0"

MASONRY WALL 8" CMU-  (W/ GWB FINISH ONE SIDE)
2 HR FIRE RATING11B 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

2 1/2" C-H CHANNEL SYSTEM

09250 - 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

09250 -  1" GYPSUM LINER PANEL

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2
09270 -TAPE AND COMPOUND, TYP.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED; SEE NOTE 2

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

SEALANT AT FLOOR SLAB
AS PER RATING

NON-LOAD BEARING STUD WALL (BTWN APTS)
1 HR RATED UL #419; STC 52 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

09110 - 6" METAL RUNNER

09110 - 6" METAL STUD FRAMING
@ 16" O.C.
09250 - 3" SOUND
ATTENUATION BLANKET

09250 - 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD; SEE NOTE 1

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2
09270 - TAPE AND COMPOUND TYP.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED; SEE NOTE 2

DEEP LEG WALL TRACK AND SLIP
TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK
AND WALL TRACK)

DEEP LEG WALL TRACK AND SLIP
TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK
AND WALL TRACK)

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK AND SLIP
TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK AND
WALL TRACK)

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK AND SLIP
TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK AND
WALL TRACK)

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK AND SLIP
TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK AND
WALL TRACK)

PROVIDE 1" COMPRESSABLE
FILL FIRE STOPPING AT ALL
NON-STRUCTURAL WALLS AND
AND WHERE REQUIRED

PROVIDE 1" COMPRESSABLE
FILL FIRE STOPPING

PROVIDE 1" COMPRESSABLE
FILL FIRE STOPPING AT ALL
NON-STRUCTURAL WALLS AND
AND WHERE REQUIRED

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK AND SLIP
TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK AND
WALL TRACK)

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK AND SLIP
TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK AND
WALL TRACK)

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK
AND SLIP TRACK (DO NOT
ATTACH SLIP TRACK AND WALL
TRACK)

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK AND SLIP
TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK AND
WALL TRACK)

6 1/8"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.
1/

2"

5 1/2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.
1/

2"

3B

4 7/8"

7 1/4"

3 HR WHERE NOTED ON PLAN

10B
3 HR WHERE NOTED ON PLAN

10C
3 HR WHERE NOTED ON PLAN

3 HR WHERE NOTED ON PLAN

3 HR WHERE NOTED ON PLAN

3 3/4"VARIES 2 1/4"

VARIES

20

12A

12B

12C

3 HR WHERE NOTED ON PLAN

3 HR WHERE NOTED ON PLAN

3 HR WHERE NOTED ON PLAN

VARIES 2 1/4"

VARIES

21

VARIES

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

22

23

FIRE STOPPING. PLANK CORES TO
BE FULLY SEALED

FIRE STOPPING. PLANK CORES TO
BE FULLY SEALED

2 7/8" VARIES 2 7/8"

2 1/4" VARIES 2 1/4"

3 3/4" 3 3/4"

MASONRY WALL 12" CMU-  (W/ GWB FINISH ONE SIDE)
2 HR FIRE RATING11C 1-1/2"= 1'-0"
3 HR WHERE NOTED ON PLAN

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.
1/

2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.
1/

2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.
1/

2"

1"
1"

1"

1/
2" 0"
 M

IN
.

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.

1"1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.

1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.
1/

2"

NON-LOAD BEARING STUD WALL (6" STUD)
UNRATED 1-1/2"= 1'-0"4A

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

3 3/4"

STRUCTURAL WALL

NON-LOAD BEARING STUD WALL WITH BRICK VANEER
1 HR RATED UL #419; STC 52 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
(TYP TOP AND BOTTOM)

09110 - 3 5/8" METAL RUNNER

09110 - 3 5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING
@ 16" O.C.
09250 - 3" SOUND
ATTENUATION BLANKET

09250 - 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD; SEE NOTE 1

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

5

CEILING FINISH AS SCHEDULED;
SEE NOTE 2

CEILING AS SCHEDULED; SEE NOTE 2

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK AND SLIP
TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK AND
WALL TRACK)

4 7/8"

1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.
1/

2"

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

MASONRY TIE @ 16" O.C.
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL
NORMEN BRICK W/ 3/8" MORTAR JOINT

1" COMPRESABLE FILL

FLOOR AS SCHEDULED

MASONRY WALL 6" CMU-  (W/ GWB FINISH ONE SIDE)
2 HR FIRE RATING

09250 - 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD, FINISH AS SCHEDULED

09110 - 1 5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WALL

09110 - 1 5/8" METAL RUNNER;
TYP TOP AND BOTTOM
BASE AS SCHEDULED

09270 - TAPE AND COMPOUND TYP.

07920 - PERIMETER SEAL;
TYP TOP AND BOTTOM

15 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

2 1/4"

1/
2"

1/
2"

 M
IN

.

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

5/8" ASTM 1629 HARD BODY IMPACT
CLASS 3 WALL BOARD

5/8" ASTM 1629 HARD BODY IMPACT
CLASS 3 WALL BOARD

* FOR AREAS REQUIRING 1 HOUR RATED
PARTITION, USE MIN 1 1/2" THICK SAB TO
COLMPY WITH UL U448

SLAB/DECK AS PER
STRUCTURAL

09250 -  1" MINIRAL WOOL
BATT FITTED IN CAVITY

09250 -  1" MINIRAL WOOL
BATT FITTED IN CAVITY

FIRE RATING
1 HR.
2.52

2 HR.
3.80

3 HR.
4.78

4 HR.
5.60

SHEET NOTES

SCHEDULED WALL DETAILS ARE BASIC MATERIAL AND COMPONENTS OF TYPICAL SCHEDULED WALLS,
REFER TO MANUFACTURERS DETAILS, UL DETAILS, DETAIL SHEETS AND SPECIFICATION FOR FURTHER
DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC AREAS SUCH AS TRIMS, TERMINATION, PENETRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS.

1. PROVIDED 5/8" THICK MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP.. BD. AT ALL BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, WINDOW RETURN
WALLS, ETC. AS SHOWN IN DETAILS, FIRECODE MR. BOARD REQUIRED AT RATED PARTITIONS. 5/8"
CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD REQUIRED AT FULL WALL OF TUB SURROUND, AND OTHER "WET

AREAS"
2. REFER TO FINISH DETAILS FOR CEILING DETAILS.
3. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS TO BE RATED AS PER CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DWGS FOR LOAD BEARING WALLS.
4. USE 1" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS 8" O.C. AT VERTICAL JOINTS AND 12" O.C. AT FLOOR AND CEILING

RUNNERS AND INTERMEDIATE STUDS.
5. STAGGER GYP. BD. JOINTS AT 24" ON EACH SIDE AND ON OPPOSITE SIDES.
6. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AT ALL OPENINGS AND UNDERSIDE OF JOISTS.
7. LIMITING HEIGHT SCHEDULE.

U.S.C. METAL STUD SIZE MAX. PARTITION HEIGHT
  1-5/8"    9'
  2-1/2"    12'
  3-5/8"    18'

8. ALL SPECIFIED MATERIALS TO HAVE U.L. CLASSIFICATION MARKING.
9. METAL FRAMING TO BE STEEL NOT ALUMINUM.
10. ALL INTERIOR WALL STUDS AND FURRING MEMBERS TO BE 24-35 GA. GALV. STEEL UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED IN DETAILS OR SPECIFICATIONS.
11. ALL STUDS AND FURRING MEMBERS AT 16" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR REQUIRED TO MEET

DEFLECTION RATING.

12. USE 5/8" THICK GYP. BD. (TYPE X IN AREA INDICATED AS RATED IN PARTITION TYPES) AT ALL WALLS,
CEILINGS, FOYERS, CLOSETS, ARCHWAY TO KITCHEN, IN ALL ROOMS OF APARTMENTS, PUBLIC

SPACES AND COMMERCIAL SPACES.
13. FIRE OR SMOKE RATED PARTITIONS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
ABOVE ALL OPENINGS (DOORS), PENETRATIONS (DUCTS, PIPES) CONNECTIONS AND JOINTS (CAULKING AND

INSULATION) SHALL BE RATED TO MAINTAIN PARTITIONS'S RATING.
14. FIRE OR SMOKE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE UL LABELED AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE CODE

REQUIREMENTS.
15. PROVIDE 3" THERMAFIBER SAFB (SOUND ATTENUATION FIRE BLANKET) INSULATION AT ALL DEMISING

WALLS, PLUMBING RISERS, MECHANICAL RISERS, BEARING METAL/WOOD STUD WALLS, AND
BATHROOM WALLS (MEA 208-82-M).

16. PROVIDE FIRE RATING AS NOTED ON PLANS.
17. CMU BLOCK SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MIN. EQUIVALENT THICKNESS TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED FIRE

RATING

PROVIDE SOLID OR SOLID FILL BLOCK WHERE REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE FIRE RATING

18. MEMBRANE PENETRATION AND THROUGH PENETRATION OF FIRE-RESISTANCE- RATED WALLS ,
INCLUDING RECESSED RECEPTACLE BOXES, ETC. SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYC
BUILDING CODE 712.3
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No. Date Description



TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL

POURED CONCRETE
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=.2/in x 12in = 2.4)

PAINT AS SCHEDULED

2" FOUNDATION INSULATION
AND DRAINAGE BOARD
MASTIC APPLIED
(R=6/in x 2" = 12)

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

A 1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 14.40

BELOW GRADE
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE.
(SEE DRAWING A-362.00

TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL(W/ GWB FINISH ON ONE SIDE)

POURED CONCRETE
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=.2/in x 12in = 2.4)

1 5/8" MTL STUD

5/8" GWB
(R=.5)

2" FOUNDATION INSULATION
AND DRAINAGE BOARD
MASTIC APPLIED
(R=6/in x 2" = 12)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
TOP AND BOTTOM

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

A1

M
IN

1/
2"

1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 14.90

BELOW GRADE
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE.
(SEE DRAWING A-362.00

1/
2"

05400- DEEP LEG WALL
TRACK AND SLIP TRACK (DO
NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK
AND WALL TRACK)

1 5/8" METAL RUNNER

TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL @ NEIGBORING WALL

POURED CONCRETE
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=.2/in x 12in = 2.4)

PAINT AS SCHEDULED

1" FOUNDATION INSULATION
AND DRAINAGE BOARD
MASTIC APPLIED
(R=6/in x 1" = 6)

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

B 1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 8.40

BELOW GRADE
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE.
(SEE DRAWING A-362.00

TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL (W/ GWB FINISH ON ONE SIDE)

POURED CONCRETE
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=.2/in x 12in = 2.4)

1 5/8" MTL STUD

5/8" GWB
(R=.5)

1" FOUNDATION INSULATION
AND DRAINAGE BOARD
MASTIC APPLIED
(R=6/in x 1" = 6)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
TOP AND BOTTOM

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

B1

M
IN

1/
2"

1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 8.90

BELOW GRADE
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE.
(SEE DRAWING A-362.00)

1/
2"

05400- DEEP LEG WALL
TRACK AND SLIP TRACK (DO
NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK
AND WALL TRACK)

1 5/8" METAL RUNNER

TYPICAL ABOVE-GRADE FOUNDATION WALL W/ EIFS

POURED CONCRETE
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=.2/in x 12in = 2.4)

PAINT AS SCHEDULED

3" EPS INSULATION
(R=4/in x 3" = 12)

TYPICAL ABOVE-GRADE FOUNDATION WALL W/ EIFS
(W/ GWB FINISH ON ONE SIDE)

POURED CONCRETE
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=.2/in x 12in = 2.4)

1 5/8" MTL STUD

5/8" GWB
(R=.5)

3" EPS INSULATION
(R=4/in x 3" = 12)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
TOP AND BOTTOM

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

C

C1

M
IN

1/
2"

1-1/2"= 1'-0"

1-1/2"= 1'-0"

TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 14.40

TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 14.90

STOTHERM LOUTUSAN NEXT
EIFS SYSTEM

STOTHERM LOUTUSAN NEXT
EIFS SYSTEM

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

05400- DEEP LEG WALL
TRACK AND SLIP TRACK (DO
NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK
AND WALL TRACK)

1 5/8" METAL RUNNER

1/
2"

AIR & VAPER BARRIER

2" AIR CAVITY(R=.6/in x 2" = 1.2)

NORMAN BRICK W/ 3/8"
MORTAR JOINT (R=0.80)

MASONRY TIE @ 16" O.C.
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL

3 5/8" MTL STUD (AIR CAVITY
R=.6/in x 3.6" = 2.16)

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

5/8" GWB (R=.5)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
TOP AND BOTTOM

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK
AND SLIP TRACK (DO NOT
ATTACH SLIP TRACK AND

WALL TRACK)

TYPICAL BRICK WALLD 1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 15.16

5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE GWB (R=.5)

2" RIGID INSULATION (R=10.0)

5/8" 3 5/8"
5/8"

2" 5 5/8"

AIR & VAPER BARRIER

2" AIR CAVITY(R=.6/in x 2" = 1.2)

NORMAN BRICK W/ 3/8"
MORTAR JOINT (R=0.80)

MASONRY TIE @ 16" O.C.
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL

2 1/2" MTL STUD (AIR CAVITY
R=.6/in x 2.5" = 1.5

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

5/8" GWB (R=.5)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
TOP AND BOTTOM

05400- DEEP LEG WALL TRACK
AND SLIP TRACK (DO NOT ATTACH

SLIP TRACK AND WALL TRACK)

TYPICAL TWO SIDED BRICK WALLD1 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE GWB (R=.5)

2" RIGID INSULATION (R=10.0)

3 5/8" 1"
5/8"

2 1/2"
5/8"

2" 2" 3 5/8"

1'-0 1/2"

1" AIR CAVITY (R=.6)

1" COMPRESSIBLE FILL @ DECK

TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 15.90

1'-4"SHEET NOTES:

SCHEDULED WALL DETAILS ARE BASIC MATERIAL AND COMPONENTS OF
TYPICAL SCHEDULED WALLS, REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS AND
SPECIFICATION FOR FURTHER DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC AREAS SUCH AS
TRIMS, TERMINATION, PENETRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS.

1. PROVIDED 5/8" THICK MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP.. BD. AT ALL
BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, WINDOW RETURN WALLS, ETC. AS SHOWN IN
DETAILS, FIRECODE MR. BOARD REQUIRED AT RATED PARTITIONS. 5/8"
CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD REQUIRED AT FULL WALL OF TUB
SURROUND, AND OTHER "WET AREAS"

2. REFER TO FINISH DETAILS FOR CEILING, FLOORING AND BASE MATERIAL
DETAILS.

3. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS TO BE RATED AS PER CONSTRUCTION
CLASSIFICATION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DWGS FOR LOAD BEARING
WALLS.

4. USE 1" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS 8" O.C. AT VERTICAL JOINTS AND 12"
O.C. AT FLOOR AND CEILING RUNNERS AND INTERMEDIATE STUDS.

5. STAGGER GYP. BD. JOINTS AT 24" ON EACH SIDE AND ON OPPOSITE
SIDES.

6. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AT ALL OPENINGS AND UNDERSIDE OF JOISTS.

7. ALL SPECIFIED MATERIALS TO HAVE U.L. CLASSIFICATION MARKING.

8. ALL STUDS AND FURRING MEMBERS AT 16" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED OR REQUIRED TO MEET DEFLECTION RATING.

9. USE 5/8" THICK GYP. BD. (TYPE X IN AREA INDICATED AS RATED IN
PARTITION TYPES) AT ALL WALLS, CEILINGS, FOYERS, CLOSETS, ARCHWAY
TO KITCHEN, IN ALL ROOMS OF APARTMENTS, PUBLIC SPACES AND
COMMERCIAL SPACES.

10. FIRE OR SMOKE RATED PARTITIONS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR
TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE ALL OPENINGS (DOORS),
PENETRATIONS (DUCTS, PIPES) CONNECTIONS AND JOINTS (CAULKING AND
INSULATION) SHALL BE RATED TO MAINTAIN PARTITIONS'S RATING.

11. FIRE OR SMOKE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE UL LABELED AND SHALL
CONFORM TO THE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

12. PROVIDE 3" THERMAFIBER SAFB (SOUND ATTENUATION FIRE BLANKET)
INSULATION AT ALL DEMISING WALLS, PLUMBING RISERS, MECHANICAL
RISERS, BEARING METAL/WOOD STUD WALLS, AND BATHROOM WALLS (MEA
208-82-M).

13. PROVIDE FIRE RATING AS NOTED ON PLANS.

14. USE BLIND SIDE WATERPROOFING AT NEIGHBORING BUILDINGS AND
WHERE ACCESS IS LIMITED.

15. COLD FORMED EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING, WINDOW AND CLADDING
SYSTEMS TO MEET PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS AND BUILDING CODE.
GC TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS PREPARED BY A LICENSED ARCHITECT
OR ENGINEER SHOWING FULL COMPONENT DESIGN AND CALCULATIONS
DEMONSTRATING CONFORMANCE.

TYPICAL CMU PROPERTY LINE WALL AT ADJACENT BUILDINGE 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

1 5/8" MTL STUD

5/8" PTD. GWB
(R=.5)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
TOP AND BOTTOM

6" UL CLASSIFIED 2-HOUR
RATED CMU. SEE
STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=1.0)

FLUID APPLIED
DAMP PROOFING

INTERIOR

N
EI

G
H

BO
R

IN
G

 B
LD

G

M
IN

1/
2"

05400- DEEP LEG WALL
TRACK AND SLIP TRACK (DO
NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK
AND WALL TRACK)

1 5/8" METAL RUNNER

1/
2"

1" COMPRESSIBLE FILL @ DECK

5/8" 1 5/8" 5 5/8"
VARIES

7 7/8"

3 5/8" MTL STUD

5/8" PTD. GWB (R=.5)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
TOP AND BOTTOM

INTERIOR

M
IN

1/
2"

05400- DEEP LEG WALL
TRACK AND SLIP TRACK (DO
NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK
AND WALL TRACK)

3 5/8" METAL RUNNER

TYPICAL EIFS WALL ON METAL STUDF 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

R-13 BATT INSULATION W/
PAPER FACED VAPOR
BARRIER ON INTERIOR
(R=13)

3" EPS INSULATION
(R=4/in x 3" = 12)
STOTHERM LOUTUSAN NEXT
EIFS SYSTEM

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 26.00

5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE GWB (R=.5)

5/8" 3 5/8"
5/8"

3"

7 7/8"

G 1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 27.00

3 5/8" MTL STUD

(2) 5/8" PTD. GWB (R=1)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
TOP AND BOTTOM

INTERIOR

05400- DEEP LEG WALL
TRACK AND SLIP TRACK (DO
NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK
AND WALL TRACK)

3 5/8" METAL RUNNER

R-13 BATT INSULATION W/
PAPER FACED VAPOR
BARIOR ON INTERIOR (R=13)

3" EPS INSULATION
(R=4/in x 3" = 12)
STOTHERM LOUTUSAN NEXT
EIFS SYSTEM

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

(2)5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE GWB (R=1)

5/8"
5/8" 3 5/8"

5/8" 5/8"
3"

9 1/8"

TYPICAL 2- HR EIFS WALL ON METAL STUD

H 1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 23.00

4" C-H STUD

1" CORE BOARD (R=1)

INTERIOR

05400- DEEP LEG WALL
TRACK AND SLIP TRACK (DO
NOT ATTACH SLIP TRACK
AND WALL TRACK)

4" J-TRACK

R-13 BATT INSULATION W/
PAPER FACED VAPOR
BARIOR ON INTERIOR (R=13)

2" EPS INSULATION
(R=4/in x 2" = 8)
STOTHERM LOUTUSAN NEXT
EIFS SYSTEM

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

(2)5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE GWB (R=1)

4"
5/8" 5/8"

2"

TYPICAL EIFS SHAFTWALL

TYPICAL ABOVE-GRADE CONCRETE WALL W/ EIFS

POURED CONCRETE
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=.2/in x 8in = 1.6)

PAINT AS SCHEDULED

2" EPS INSULATION
(R=4/in x 2" = 8)

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

J 1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 9.60

STOTHERM LOUTUSAN NEXT
EIFS SYSTEM

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

TYPICAL ABOVE-GRADE CONCRETE WALL W/ EIFSK 1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 14.00

K1 1-1/2"= 1'-0"

L 1-1/2"= 1'-0"TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 14.00

TYPICAL ABOVE-GRADE CONCRETE WALL W/ EIFS
(W/ METAL STUD & GWB FINISH ON ONE SIDE)
TOTAL WALL R VALUE = 14.50

TYPICAL METAL PANEL WALL 

5/8" PTD. GWB (R=.5)

R-13 BATT INSULATION W/
PAPER FACED VAPOR
BARRIER ON INTERIOR
(R=13)

FLUID-APPLIED
AIR & VAPOR BARRIER

5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE
GWB (R=.5)

EXTERIOR

WALL TYPE F

WALL TYPE F

1" EXTERIOR GRADE
PLYWOOD

7/8" METAL PANEL
PER DETAILS ON SHEET A-323

3 5/8" MTL STUD

ALUM. PAN TYPE SILL WITH
END DAMS AND DRIP PND
TO MATCH WINDOW

LINE OF WALL FACE BEYOND

COMMERCIAL WINDOW HEAD
FLASHING PER DETAILS ON
SHEET A-340 & A-341

5/8"
3 5/8"

5/8"

POURED CONCRETE
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=.2/in x 10in = 2)

PAINT AS SCHEDULED

3" EPS INSULATION
(R=4/in x 2" = 12)

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

STOTHERM LOUTUSAN NEXT
EIFS SYSTEM

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

STRUCTURAL
VARIES PER 2"

PER STRUCTURAL
VARIES 3"

POURED CONCRETE
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS.
(R=.2/in x 10in = 2)

5/8" PTD. GWB (R=.5)

3" EPS INSULATION
(R=4/in x 2" = 12)

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

STOTHERM LOUTUSAN NEXT
EIFS SYSTEM

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

PER STRUCTURAL
VARIES 3"5/8"

1 5/8"

1 5/8" MTL STUD
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TYPE G
HOLLOW METAL OR WOOD
DOOR WITH VISION PANEL

VA
R

IE
S

3'-0"

6" 2'-0" 6"

6"
2'

-6
"

7'
-0

"

6'-0"

5'
-9

"
1'

-0
"

TYPE J
PAIR ALUMINUM
ENTRY DOOR W/ GLASS
@ CELLAR REAR YARD

7'
-0

"

3'-0"

DOOR TYPES

TYPE A
FLUSH HOLLOW METAL DOOR
TYP. @ APT. ENTRY

COMBINATION
INTERVIEWER AND
CHIME AT ALL APT.
ENTRY DOORS

ADDITIONAL
PEEPHOLE AT ALL
APT. ENTRY
DOORS

VA
R

IE
S

VARIES

VA
R

IE
S

VARIES

TYPE B
FLUSH SOLID WOOD DOOR
TYP. @ APT. INTERIORS

TYPE C
PAIR FLUSH SOLID WOOD DOOR
TYP. @ APT. INTERIORS

VARIES

VA
R

IE
S

TYPE D
HOLLOW METAL DOOR
TYP. @ MECH. ROOMS, J.C.

TYPE E
HOLLOW METAL DOOR
WITH VISION PANEL
TYP. @ STAIRS

VA
R

IE
S

VARIES

6"
2'

-0
"

4" 6"

VARIES

VA
R

IE
S

TYPE F
HOLLOW METAL DOOR
WITH UNEVEN PAIR LEAFS
TYP. @ REFUSE & RECYCLING ROOMS

6'
-8

"

1'-6" 3'-0"

TYPE H
ALUMINUM ENTRY
DOOR W/ GLASS
@ FRONT & REAR ENTRIES

7'
-0

"

1'
-0

"
5'

-9
"

VARIES

TYPE K
135-MINUTE STEEL DOOR
@ CELLAR & 1ST FLOOR
PUBLIC AREAS

3'
-6

"
2'

-8
"

2'-11" 2'-7" 2'-7"

TYPE L
LOCKABLE SLIDING BARN DOOR
ON TRACK
@ PUBLIC BATHROOM SHOWER
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-8

" 1'-6" 1'-6"

6'-0"
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DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR LOCATION TYPE
DOOR

SWING
FRAME FIRE

RATING FRSC
HDWR.
GROUP STC COMMENTSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS MATL. TYPE JAMB HEAD

501A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
501B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
502 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
502A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
502B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
503 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
503A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
503B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
504 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
504A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
504B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
505 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
505A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
505B APARTMENT BEDROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LH HMKD -- G5
505C APARTMENT CLOSET C 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
505D APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
507 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
507A APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
507B APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LH HMKD -- G5
507C APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
507D APARTMENT BEDROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RH HMKD -- G5
507E APARTMENT BEDROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LH HMKD -- G5
507F APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
1000A STAIR 'A' E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
1000B STAIR 'B' E 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
1000C JANITOR CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW J1
1000D REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOM F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM BH HMW PROVIDE PERIMETER SEAL
1000E ROOF TERRACE H 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" AL LH AL E1 35 EXTERIOR (U-VALUE = 0.40)
1001 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
1001A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
1001B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
1002 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
1002A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
1002B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
1007 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
1007A APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
1007B APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LH HMKD -- G5
1007C APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
1007D APARTMENT BEDROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RH HMKD -- G5
1007E APARTMENT BEDROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LH HMKD -- G5
1007F APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
R00A STAIR 'A' D 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW 3/4 hr Y E3 35 EXTERIOR (U-VALUE = 0.10)
R00B STAIR 'B' D 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW 3/4 hr Y E3 35 EXTERIOR (U-VALUE = 0.10)
R01 MECHANICAL BULKHEAD D 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW 3/4 hr Y E3 35 EXTERIOR (U-VALUE = 0.10)
R02 ELEV CONTROL ROOM D 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW 3/4 hr Y E3 35 EXTERIOR (U-VALUE = 0.10)

DOOR SCHEDULE
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DOOR
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FRAME FIRE

RATING FRSC
HDWR.
GROUP STC COMMENTSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS MATL. TYPE JAMB HEAD

000A STAIR 'A' E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 1.5 hr Y E1 35
000B STAIR 'B' E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 1.5 hr Y E1 35
001 WATER PUMP ROOM D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 1.5 hr Y B1
003 WATER PUMP ROOM M 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW 1.5 hr Y B1 35
005 STORAGE D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y B1
005A DATA ROOM D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y B1
005B GAS METER ROOM A 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW 3/4 hr Y B1
006 STORAGE CLOSET A 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y B1
007 MAINT. SUPPLY ROOM D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y B1
008 REF. COMPACTOR ROOM D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 1.5 hr Y B1 PROVIDE PERIMETER SEAL
009 SUPER'S OFFICE G 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y D1
009A MAINT. SUPPLY ROOM D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LR HMW 3/4 hr Y D1
010 EXERCISE ROOM K 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" STL RH STL 3/4 hr Y H3 3
010A EXERCISE ROOM CLOSET C 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD G2
010B EXERCISE ROOM CLOSET C 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD G2
010C EXERCISE ROOM CLOSET C 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD G2
011 SERVICE CORRIDOR E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1
013 LAUNDRY ROOM K 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" STL RH STL 3/4 hr Y H3 3
014 PUBLIC BATHROOM D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW -- T2
014A PUBLIC BATHROOM SHOWER L 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMW 4
015 JANITOR CLOSET A 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW 3/4 hr Y J1
016 BICYCLE PARKING D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y D1
100B STAIR 'B' E 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
100C STAIR 'B' E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35 EXTERIOR (U-VALUE = 0.10)
100D REAR VESTIBULE H 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" AL AL H1 35
101A ENTRY VESTIBULE H 3' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" AL AL H1
101B ENTRY VESTIBULE H 3' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" AL AL H1
102A STAIR 'A' E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
102B STAIR 'A' E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
104 TRASH ROOM D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 PROVIDE PERIMETER SEAL
104A JANITOR CLOSET A 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW J1
106 PUBLIC W.C. D 2' - 10" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW T2
107 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
107A APARTMENT CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW -- G4
107B APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
107C APARTMENT CLOSET B 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G4
108 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
108A APARTMENT CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW -- G4
108B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
108C APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
109 OPEN OFFICE K 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" STL STL C1 35
109A OFFICE CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD G4
109B OFFICE FILE ROOM C 6' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD G4
109C PRIVATE OFFICE 1 D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW G5
109D PRIVATE OFFICE 2 D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW G5
109E PRIVATE OFFICE 3 D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW G5
109F COUNSELING AREA H 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" AL AL 35
109G SECURITY F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW -- D2
110 MULTIPURPOSE ROOM K 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" STL LH STL H3
110A REAR YARD H 3' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" AL RHR AL EXTERIOR (U-VALUE = 0.40)
110B CLOSET P 4' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD G4
200A STAIR 'A' E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
200B STAIR 'B' E 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
200C JANITOR CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW J1
200D REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOM F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM BH HMW PROVIDE PERIMETER SEAL
201 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
201A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
201B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
202 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
202A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
202B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
203 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
203A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
203B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
204 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
204A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
204B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
205 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
205A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
205B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
206 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
206A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
206B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
207 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
207A APARTMENT CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW -- G4
207B APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
207C APARTMENT CLOSET B 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G4
208 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
208A APARTMENT CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW -- G4
208B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
208C APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
400A STAIR 'A' E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
400B STAIR 'B' E 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
400C JANITOR CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW J1
400D REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOM F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM BH HMW PROVIDE PERIMETER SEAL
401 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
401A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
401B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
402 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
402A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
402B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
403 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
403A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
403B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
404 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
404A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
404B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
405 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
405A APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
405B APARTMENT BEDROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LH HMKD -- G5
405C APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 6" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
405D APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
407 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
407A APARTMENT CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LHR HMW -- G4
407B APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G5
407C APARTMENT CLOSET B 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD LHR HMKD -- G4
408 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35
408A APARTMENT CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW -- G4
408B APARTMENT CLOSET C 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD BH HMKD -- G4
408C APARTMENT BATHROOM B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" WD RHR HMKD -- G5
500A STAIR 'A' E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
500B STAIR 'B' E 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RH HMW 3/4 hr Y E1 35
500C JANITOR CLOSET B 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM RHR HMW J1
500D REFUSE & RECYCLE ROOM F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM BH HMW PROVIDE PERIMETER SEAL
501 APARTMENT ENTRY D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM LH HMW 3/4 hr Y K1 35 1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY MASONRY AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. WEATHER STRIPPING REQUIRED AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, TYPICAL.
3. DOORS IN RATED WALLS TO HAVE CONTINUOUSLY WELDED FRAMES. ALL KNOCK DOWN

FRAMES AT NON-RATED DOORSTO BE TACK-WELDED.
4. DOORS AND FRAMES INDICATED TO HAVE FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE OF TYPE

INVESTIGATED AND SUCCESSFULLY FIRE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E-152.
THE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY LABELS OF THE UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY
(UL) AND HAVE B.S.A. APPROVAL FOR USE IN NEW YORK CITY. LABELS MUST BE RIVETED
ONTO BOTH DOOR AND FRAME.

5. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR DOORS REQUIRING LOUVERS. LOUVERS IN FIRE
RATED DOORS TO BE FUSIBLE LINK TYPE.

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description

1. WHERE NOTED ON EITHER HARDWARE SCHEDULE OR DOOR SCHEDULE PROVIDE
MAGNETIC SWITCH MS-2049F BY DETEX OR SIMILAR TO BE CONNECTED TO ES600
MODULE BY DSI AT SECURITY DESK. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED ACCESSORIES.

2. ACCESS CARD CONTROLLED DOORS PER SPEC.
3. SEE DRAWING A-531 & A-532 FOR STOREFRONT AND FIRELITE DOOR ELEVATIONS.
4. ROLLING DOOR AND LOCK

KEY NOTESGENERAL NOTES



SCHEDULED
DOOR

STRUCTURAL
PLANK/ SLAB

CONCRETE PAVERS

MUD-SET PORCELAIN
TILE 3/8"-1/4" THK.

METAL SADDLE,
SET IN MASTIC

1/8" LATEX PORTLAND
CEMENT MORTAR
BOND COAT

1 6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ TILE FLOORING TO CONC. PAVERS @ EXTERIOR DOORS

6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ RESILIENT FLOORING TO RESILIENT FLOORING

CEMENTITIOUS
UNDERLAYMENT

METAL SADDLE

CONC. SLAB WITH
METAL DECKING

SCHEDULED
DOOR

RESILIENT
FLOORING

RESILIENT
FLOORING

1/
2"

1"

CEMENTITIOUS
UNDERLAYMENT

SEALANT EXPANDABLE FILLER,
BACKER ROD &
SEALANT @ CONCRETE

CONTINUOUS
WATERPROOFING OR
ROOFING UNDER SADDLE
W/ END DAMS AT DOOR
JAMB

DOOR SWEEP AS
SCHEDULED

6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ ROOF BULKHEAD

SCHEDULED
DOOR

METAL SADDLE
SET IN MASTIC

FLASHING

RIGID
INSULATION

8"
 M

IN
.

AB
O

VE
 R

O
O

F

5"2" 2"

SCHEDULED
DOOR

STRUCTURAL
PLANK/ SLAB

CONCRETE PAVERS/
SIDEWALK

METAL SADDLE, SET
IN MASTIC

2 6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ STAINED CONC. TO CONC. PAVERS @ EXTERIOR DOORS

SEALANT EXPANDABLE FILLER,
BACKER ROD &
SEALANT @ CONCRETE

CONTINUOUS
WATERPROOFING OR
ROOFING UNDER SADDLE
W/ END DAMS AT DOOR
JAMB

DOOR SWEEP AS
SCHEDULED

STAINED/ PAINTED
CONCRETE

DOOR SWEEP AS
SCHEDULED

SCHEDULED
DOOR

STRUCTURAL
PLANK/ SLAB

CONCRETE PAVERS

3/8" ECO SURFACES
FLOORING

METAL SADDLE, SET
IN MASTIC

1/8" UNDERLAYMENT

3 6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ ECO SURFACE FLOORING TO CONC. PAVERS @ EXTERIOR DOOR

SEALANT EXPANDABLE FILLER,
BACKER ROD &
SEALANT @ CONCRETE

CONTINUOUS
WATERPROOFING OR
ROOFING UNDER SADDLE
W/ END DAMS AT DOOR
JAMB

DOOR SWEEP AS
SCHEDULED

3/
8"

4

WATERPROOFING
OR ROOFING
CONTINUOUS
UNDER SADDLE W/
END DAMS BEHIND
DOOR JAMB

SCHEDULED
DOOR

STRUCTURAL
PLANK/ SLAB

STAINED / PAINTED
CONCRETE

METAL SADDLE

5 6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ STAINED CONC. TO STAINED CONC.

DOOR SWEEP AS
SCHEDULED

STAINED/ PAINTED
CONCRETE

SCHEDULED
DOOR

STRUCTURAL
PLANK/ SLAB

RESINOUS
CONCRETE

METAL SADDLE

6 6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ STAINED CONC. TO RESINOUS CONC.

DOOR SWEEP AS
SCHEDULED

STAINED/ PAINTED
CONCRETE

SCHEDULED
DOOR

STRUCTURAL
PLANK/ SLAB

3/8" ECO SURFACES
FLOORING

METAL SADDLE

1/8" UNDERLAYMENT

7 6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ ECO SURFACE FLOORING TO STAINED/ PAINTED CONCRETE

DOOR SWEEP AS
SCHEDULED

STAINED/ PAINTED
CONCRETE

0"

SCHEDULED
DOOR

STRUCTURAL
PLANK/ SLAB

METAL SADDLE

8 6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ TILE  FLOORING TO STAINED/ PAINTED CONCRETE

DOOR SWEEP AS
SCHEDULED

STAINED/ PAINTED
CONCRETE

0"

THIN SET
CERAMIC TILE

SCHEDULED
DOOR

STRUCTURAL
PLANK/ SLAB

1/4" TILE WITH
+-1/4" THIN SET

GRANITE
SADDLE

SELF-LEVEL
UNDERLAYMENT

9 6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ TILE FLOORING TO TILE FLOORING

0"

1"

1/4" TILE
WITH +-1/4"
THIN SET

CEMENTITIOUS
UNDERLAYMENT

METAL SADDLE

CONC. SLAB WITH
METAL DECKING

SCHEDULED
DOOR CARPET

WITH
BACKING

6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ TILE FLOORING TO CARPET

1/4" TILE WITH
+-1/4" THIN SET 1/

8"

10

CEMENTITIOUS
UNDERLAYMENT

METAL SADDLE

CONC. SLAB WITH
METAL DECKING

SCHEDULED
DOOR

RESILIENT
FLOORING

6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ TILE FLOORING TO RESILIENT FLOORING

1/4" TILE WITH
+-1/4" THIN SET

11

DOOR SWEEP
AS SCHEDULED

CEMENTITIOUS
UNDERLAYMENT

METAL SADDLE

CONC. SLAB WITH
METAL DECKING

SCHEDULED
DOOR STAINED/

PAINTED
CONCRETE

6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ TILE FLOORING TO STAINED / PAINTED CONCRETE

1/4" TILE WITH
+-1/4" THIN SET

12

DOOR SWEEP
AS SCHEDULED

13

CEMENTITIOUS
UNDERLAYMENT

GRANITE SADDLE

CONC. SLAB WITH
METAL DECKING

SCHEDULED
DOOR

RESILIENT
FLOORING

6" = 1'-0"
SADDLE DETAIL @ TILE FLOORING TO RESILIENT FLOORING

1/4" TILE WITH
+-1/4" THIN SET

14

5/
8" 1/
2"

1/
8" WATERPROOFING

1/
2"

0"

1"

0" 0"

0"

0"

1"

1/
8"

3/
8"

3/
8"

1/
8"

1/
8"

3/
8"

1/
4"

1/
4"

1/
4"

0"
0"

1/
4"

1/
4"
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1 3" = 1'-0"
JAMB, HEAD SIM.

2
3" = 1'-0"
JAMB, HEAD SIM.

3A
3" = 1'-0"
JAMB, HEAD SIM.

4 3" = 1'-0"
JAMB, HEAD SIM.

5/8" GYP BOARD
BOTH SIDES

SEALANT, TYP.
BOTH SIDES

STEEL DOOR FRAME

JAMB ANCHOR

SCHEDULED DOOR

3-5/8" MTL. STUDS

SCHEDULED DOOR

JAMB ANCHOR

STEEL DOOR FRAME

3-5/8" MTL. STUDS

5/8" GYP BD; 3
LAYERS TOTAL

5/8" GYP BOARD
BOTH SIDES
SEALANT, TYP.
BOTH SIDES

STEEL DOOR FRAME

JAMB ANCHOR

SCHEDULED DOOR

2-1/2" MTL. STUDS

SEALANT, TYP.
BOTH SIDES

(2) LAYERS 5/8" GYP.
BD. EACH SIDE

JAMB ANCHOR

SCHEDULED DOOR

3-5/8" MTL. STUDS

STEEL DOOR FRAME

SEALANT, TYP.
BOTH SIDES

7 1/8"

1 15/16" 2 5/8" 1 15/16"

6 1/2"

3B 3" = 1'-0"
JAMB, HEAD SIM.

5/8" GYP BOARD
BOTH SIDES

SEALANT, TYP.
BOTH SIDES

STEEL DOOR FRAME

JAMB ANCHOR

SCHEDULED DOOR

6" MTL. STUDS

8 1/4"

5/8" 5/8" 3 5/8" 5/8" 5/8"

6 1/8"

1/2"

2"

1 15/16" 3 1/4" 1 15/16"

5 1/2"

5/8" 5/8" 3 5/8" 5/8"

1 15/16" 2" 1 15/16"

5 7/8"

5/8" 3 5/8" 5/8"

4 7/8"

5/8"
6"

5/8"

7 1/4"

1 15/16" 4 3/8" 1 15/16"

5/8" 2 1/2" 5/8"

3 3/4"

1 15/16"

7/8"

1 15/16"

2"

1/2"

2"

1/2"

2"

1/2"

2"

1/2"

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

INSULATION
GALV. HAT
CHANNEL SUBGIRT

METAFOR CLADDING
HORIZONTAL

PANEL FASTENER
STARTER CLEAT

METAL HEAD TRIM

PREFORATED VENT

#14 X 3/4" TYPE
AB FASTENER

GALV. HORIZONTAL/
VERTICAL SUBGIRT

TAPCON FASTENER

STEEL DOOR FRAME

JAMB ANCHOR

SCHEDULED DOOR

EXTERIOR GRADE GWB
3 5/8" METAL STUD

5/8" GWB

AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER

INSULATION
GALV. HAT
CHANNEL SUBGIRT
METAFOR CLADDING
HORIZONTAL

PANEL FASTENER
STARTER CLEAT

METAL HEAD TRIM

PREFORATED VENT

#14 X 3/4" TYPE
AB FASTENER

GALV. HORIZONTAL/
VERTICAL SUBGIRT

TAPCON FASTENER

STEEL DOOR FRAME

JAMB ANCHOR

12" CONCRETE

SCHEDULED DOOR

SEALANT, TYP.
BOTH SIDES

X
3" = 1'-0"
JAMB, HEAD SIM.

STO STUCCO
POWERWALL
SYSTEM
12" CONCRETE

STEEL DOOR FRAME

JAMB ANCHOR

SCHEDULED DOOR

SEALANT, TYP.
BOTH SIDES

X 3" = 1'-0"
JAMB, HEAD SIM.

X 3" = 1'-0"
JAMB, HEAD SIM.

SEALANT, TYP.
BOTH SIDES

ALUMINUM
HEAD FLASHING

FLASHING
FASTENER

AIR & MOISTURE
BARRIER

2" EQEQ

X 3" = 1'-0"
JAMB, HEAD SIM. (1 1/2 HOUR FIRE RATED STEEL DOORS W/ GLAZING)

VARIES

STRUCTURE VARIES
SEE FLOOR PLANS

GWB RETURN

SHIM, FIRESAFING,
& FINISH SEALANT

JAMB ANCHOR

1 15/16" 9 1/8" 1 15/16"

1 15/16" 11 1/2" 1 15/16"

4 7/8"

1 15/16" 2" 1 15/16"

5 7/8"

5/8" 3 5/8" 5/8"

5/8" GYP BD
 1 5/8" METAL STUD, UON

STEEL DOOR FRAME
GALVANIZED STEEL ANGLE

SCHEDULED DOOR

2" RIGID INSULATION
2" AIR GAP

BRICK OR CASTSTONE
(PROVIDE LIP @
RELIEVING ANGLES)

FLASHING

LINTEL - MASONRY OR STEEL
AS PER STRUCTURAL

X 3" = 1'-0"
HEAD

1 15/16" VARIES 1 15/16"

STEEL DOOR FRAME
FRAME ANCHORS

(3 PER JAMB)
SCHEDULED DOOR

MASONRY

2" RIGID INSULATION

2" AIR GAP

BRICK OR CASTSTONE

SEALANT

1 15/16" VARIES 1 15/16"

10 7/8" @ 8" MASONRY
8 7/8" @ 6" MASONRY

X 3" = 1'-0"
JAMB

STEEL DOOR FRAME
GALVANIZED STEEL ANGLE

SCHEDULED DOOR

2" RIGID INSULATION
2" AIR GAP

BRICK OR CASTSTONE
(PROVIDE LIP @
RELIEVING ANGLES)

FLASHING

LINTEL - MASONRY OR STEEL
AS PER STRUCTURAL

X 3" = 1'-0"
HEAD

1 15/16" VARIES 1 15/16"

STEEL DOOR FRAME
FRAME ANCHORS

(3 PER JAMB)
SCHEDULED DOOR

MASONRY

2" RIGID INSULATION

2" AIR GAP

BRICK OR CASTSTONE

SEALANT

1 15/16" 2 3/4" 1 15/16"

8 5/8" @ 8" MASONRY
6 5/8" @ 6" MASONRY

X 3" = 1'-0"
JAMB

8 5/8" @ 8" MASONRY
6 5/8" @ 6" MASONRY

10 7/8" @ 8" MASONRY
8 7/8" @ 6" MASONRY

2"

1/2"

2"

1/2"

2"

1/2"

2"

1/2"

2"

1/2"

2"

1/2"

2"

1/2"

12 7/8" @ 10" MASONRY

12 7/8" @ 10" MASONRY

10 7/8" @ 10" MASONRY

10 7/8" @ 10" MASONRY
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EU58

EU58

SERIES:

F265

WINDOW DIMENSION

ROUGH OPENING

S
TT
6

SPP7

3213

EU80

1959

3259

L
B
0
5

600 MEETING RAIL
3500

SERIES:

E
U
5
8

SERIES:

E
U
5
8

WA04

BOTH SIDES

E
T
1
3

E
1
7
8

WA04

BOTH SIDES

E
T
1
3

E
1
7
8

WA04

BOTH SIDES

ET13
E178

WA04

BOTH SIDES

ET13
E178

FIELD WEEP

WEB5

1S41

FIELD WEEP

WEB5

1S41

EU58

SERIES:

EU58

SERIES:

3898

LB24
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E
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E
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W
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3505
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E
R
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L
B
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EW06

ET52

EU80
ER87

HGD2

EW06

HB97

3221

3505

EU79

LB05

E
R
8
7

3221

203 SILL
3500

204 SILL
3500

400 JAMB
3500

401 JAMB
3500

100 HEAD
3500

101 HEAD
3500

EU58

EU58

SERIES:

F265

WINDOW DIMENSION

ROUGH OPENING

S
TT
6

SPP7

3213

EU80

1959

3259

L
B
0
5

600 MEETING RAIL
3500

EU58

SERIES:

EU58

WINDOW DIMENSION

ROUGH OPENING

S
TT
6

3213

EU80

3259

L
B
0
5

ER87

601 MEETING RAIL
3500

SERIES:

E
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E
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WA04
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E
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WA04
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E
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E
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BOTH SIDES

ET13
E178

WA04

BOTH SIDES

ET13
E178

FIELD WEEP

WEB5

1S41

FIELD WEEP

WEB5

1S41

3898

LB24

SERIES:

E
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LB24
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F265
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STT6

STT6

S
TT
6

S
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6

S
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6

S
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6

SPP7

3505

EU79

LB05

E
R
8
7

2J22

2J22

3221

3505

EU79

LB05

E
R
8
7

3221

L
B
0
5

EW06

ET52

EU80
ER87

HGD2

EW06

1959

EU80

ET52

L
B
0
5

HGD2

203 SILL
3500

204 SILL
3500

100 HEAD
3500

101 HEAD
3500

400 JAMB
3500

403 JAMB
3500

12
"

WINDOW TYPE A - FIXED1 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

14.06 SF
0.00 SF

WINDOW TYPE B - SLIDER2 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

8.13 SF
8.13 SF

4'
-2

"

4'-2"

4'
-2

"

2'-7"

WINDOW TYPE D - FIXED4 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

9.51 SF
0.00 SF

2'
-8

"

3'-6"

WINDOW TYPE J - FIXED9 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

23.13 SF
0.00 SF

WINDOW TYPE K - FIXED10 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

13.36 SF
0.00 SF

3'-1"

WINDOW TYPE E - FIXED5 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

10.15 SF
0.00 SF

WINDOW TYPE F - AWNING6 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

3.40 SF
1.70 SF

4'-2" 2'-7"

2'
-8

"

2'
-8

"

3'-1"

4'
-0

"

1'
-6

"

4'
-2

"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

22.19 SF
8.13 SF

TYPICAL UNIT WINDOW CONFIGURATION
(ALSO IN MIRRORED CONFIGURATION)

TYPE B TYPE A

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

30.32 SF
16.26 SF

2-BR UNIT WINDOW CONFIGURATION

9'-4"

4'
-2

"

TYPE BTYPE A

4'-0"

WINDOW TYPE G - FIXED7 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION

12.84 SF
0.00 SF

WINDOW TYPE H - AWNING8 1/2" = 1'-0"

NATURAL LIGHT
NATURAL VENTILATION 2.14 SF

4'-0"

4'
-0

"

1'
-6

"

4.28 SF

WINDOW TYPE L - FIXED11 1/2" = 1'-0"
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 1/2" = 1'-0"
FIXED & SLIDER WINDOW TYPES

TYPE DESCRIPTION WIDTH HEIGHT GLAZING COMMENTS U-FACTOR
A FIXED 4' - 2" 4' - 2" A 0.49
B SLIDER 2' - 7" 4' - 2" A 0.49
C FIXED 2' - 7" 4' - 2" A 0.49
D FIXED 3' - 6" 2' - 8" A 0.49
E FIXED 3' - 1" 4' - 0" A 0.49
F AWNING 3' - 1" 1' - 6" A 0.49
G FIXED 4' - 0" 4' - 0" A 0.49
H AWNING 4' - 0" 1' - 6" A 0.49
J FIXED 4' - 2" 2' - 8" A 0.49
K FIXED 2' - 7" 2' - 8" A 0.49
L FIXED 2' - 6" 2' - 6" 1/8" PLAIN GLASS 0.49

 6" = 1'-0"
FIXED & SLIDER WINDOW DETAILS
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Figure 24:  Mechanical Joinery and Corner

Figure 22:  Window with Welded Joinery
(Interior Application)

Figure 23:  Mechanical Joinery Example
Refer to the Frame Assembly section.
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1

3

2

Perimeter Anchors -
Approximate anchor hole location

4

Note:   For exterior applications,
anchors are not to be used at
sill locations. (Refer to Detail 11)

Figure 25:  Window with Welded Joinery
(Exterior Application)
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Figure 31:  Active / Fixed Pair

Figure 30: Active / Active Pair
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Figure 32:  Double Egress Pair
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Figure 26:  Stand Alone Door
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STOREFRONT TYPES
& DETAILS

A-532.00

12.08

220211955

43 OF 49

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 ENTRY VESTIBULE - EAST WINDOW WALL
 1/2" = 1'-0"3 ENTRY VESTIBULE - NORTH WINDOW WALL

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 ENTRY VESTIBULE & OFFICES - SOUTH WINDOW WALL

 1/2" = 1'-0"4 WAITING AREA - SOUTH WINDOW WALL
 1/2" = 1'-0"5 REAR VESTIBULE - NORTH WINDOW WALL

 1/2" = 1'-0"6 10TH FL ROOF TERRACE - SOUTH WINDOW WALL

 6" = 1'-0"
STOREFRONT DETAILS
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- SEE PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIXTURES
- SEE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR BATHROOM ACCESSORIES
- SEE DRAWING  G-100.00 FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBLITY DIAGRAMS
- SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ALL BATHROOM FINISHES
- GRANITE SADDLES AT ALL BATHROOM LOCATIONS
- PROVIDE METAL BLOCKING AT ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS
- BULLNOSE ALL AROUND PERIMETER. COVE TILES AT ALL CORNERS, VERTICALLY  AND HORIZONTALLY
- ALL PUBLIC BATHROOMS TO HAVE DEODORIZER UNITS
- PROVIDE METAL GROUNDING AT ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS TO COMPLY WITH ANSI A117.1-1986
- ALL WALLS AT SHOWER AND TUB ENCLOSURES TO BE FINISHED WITH CEMENT BOARD
- ALL FIXTURES AND SCHEDULES NOT LISTED HERE ARE TO BE FOUND IN SPECIFICATIONS
- FOR ACTUAL SIZES OF GRAB BARS REFER TO GENERAL NOTES G-100.00
- COORDINATE BATHROOM DRAIN LOCATIONS WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS; SLOPE TO DRAIN MINIMUM 1/16" : 1'-0"
MAXIMUM 3/16" : 1'-0"
- PROVIDE UNDERSINK PIPING COVERS BY TRUEBRO LAVE GAURD 2 OR SIMILAR WHERE PIPING IS EXPOSED

  BACKING FOR GRAB BARS; SEE G-100.00 FOR
  HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
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PUBLIC TOILETS

A-600.00

12.08

220211955

44 OF 49

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 PUBLIC BATHROOM TYPE A

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 PUBLIC BATHROOM TYPE B
 1/2" = 1'-0"2A INTERIOR ELEVATION B1

 1/2" = 1'-0"2B INTERIOR ELEVATION B2
 1/2" = 1'-0"2C INTERIOR ELEVATION B3

 1/2" = 1'-0"2D INTERIOR ELEVATION B4

 1/2" = 1'-0"1A INTERIOR ELEVATION A1
 1/2" = 1'-0"1B INTERIOR ELEVATION A2

 1/2" = 1'-0"1C INTERIOR ELEVATION A3
 1/2" = 1'-0"1D INTERIOR ELEVATION A4

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL
A-01 Automatic sensor hand dryer - thermoset resin (BMC) cover Excel Dryer, Inc. Xlerator XL-GR
A-02 Foam Soap Dispenser Gojo ADX-7
A-03 Stainless Steel Mirror with Shelf American Specialties Inc. 0605
A-04 Surface Mounted Dual Roll Toilet Paper Holder with Hood American Standard 74022-HSM
A-05 Semi-Recessed Waste Receptacle American Specialties Inc. 20458

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL
F-01 Elongated Flush Valve Toilet American Standard AFWALL 2257.103
F-02 Wall-Hung Lavatory American Standard DECLYN 0321.075
F-02A Two-handle Centerset Lavatory Faucet American Stardard TROPIC 7038.201
F-03 36"x36" Shower Base American Standard Inc. ACRYLUX 3636Y1.ST
F-03A Hand Held Shower System American Standard Inc. FLOWISE 1662.743
F-04 Lustertone Single Bowl Sink, ADA Compliant Elkay LRAD2521L
F-04A Single Control Kitchen Faucet Brass Gooseneck Spout with 8" Reach American Standard MONTERREY 6114.380

PUBLIC TOILET FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND BATHROOM NOTESPUBLIC TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
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- SEE PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIXTURES
- SEE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR BATHROOM ACCESSORIES
- SEE DRAWING  G-100.00 FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBLITY DIAGRAMS
- SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ALL BATHROOM FINISHES
- GRANITE SADDLES AT ALL BATHROOM LOCATIONS
- PROVIDE METAL BLOCKING AT ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS
- BULLNOSE ALL AROUND PERIMETER. COVE TILES AT ALL CORNERS, VERTICALLY  AND HORIZONTALLY
- ALL PUBLIC BATHROOMS TO HAVE DEODORIZER UNITS
- PROVIDE METAL GROUNDING AT ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS TO COMPLY WITH ANSI A117.1-1986
- ALL WALLS AT SHOWER AND TUB ENCLOSURES TO BE FINISHED WITH CEMENT BOARD
- ALL FIXTURES AND SCHEDULES NOT LISTED HERE ARE TO BE FOUND IN SPECIFICATIONS
- FOR ACTUAL SIZES OF GRAB BARS REFER TO GENERAL NOTES G-100.00
- COORDINATE BATHROOM DRAIN LOCATIONS WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS; SLOPE TO DRAIN MINIMUM 1/16" : 1'-0"
MAXIMUM 3/16" : 1'-0"
- PROVIDE UNDERSINK PIPING COVERS BY TRUEBRO LAVE GAURD 2 OR SIMILAR WHERE PIPING IS EXPOSED

  BACKING FOR GRAB BARS; SEE G-100.00 FOR
  HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
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UNIT BATHROOMS I

A-610.00

12.08

220211955

45 OF 49

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 TYPICAL UNIT BATHROOM TYPE D
 1/2" = 1'-0"D4 INTERIOR ELEVATION D4

 1/2" = 1'-0"D1 INTERIOR ELEVATION D1
 1/2" = 1'-0"D2 INTERIOR ELEVATION D2

 1/2" = 1'-0"D3 INTERIOR ELEVATION D3

 1/2" = 1'-0"3 TYPICAL UNIT BATHROOM TYPE E
 1/2" = 1'-0"E2 INTERIOR ELEVATION E2

 1/2" = 1'-0"E3 INTERIOR ELEVATION E3
 1/2" = 1'-0"E1 INTERIOR ELEVATION E1

 1/2" = 1'-0"E4 INTERIOR ELEVATION E4

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL UNIT BATHROOM TYPE C
 1/2" = 1'-0"C4 INTERIOR ELEVATION C4

 1/2" = 1'-0"C3 INTERIOR ELEVATION C3
 1/2" = 1'-0"C2 INTERIOR ELEVATION C2

 1/2" = 1'-0"C1 INTERIOR ELEVATION C1

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL
A-10 Soap Dish w/ Washcloth Holder Daltile BA728
A-11 Toilet Paper Holder American Specialties Inc. 7305
A-12 Double Robe Hook American Specialties Inc. 7345
A-13 Round Towel Bar American Specialties Inc. 7355
A-14 Tooth Brush Holder American Specialties Inc. 7335
A-15 Soap Dish with Drain Holes American Specialties Inc. 7320
A-16 Shower Rod American Specialties Inc. 1204, 1200-V, 1200-SHU
A-17 Medicine Cabinet with Mirror Basco SR323PE-W
A-20 Grab Bar with Snap-on Flange Covers American Specialties Inc. 3700
A-21 Moveable Shower Seat Drive Medical 12486

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL
F-10 Elongated Pressure-Assisted Toilet American Standard 2876.100
F-11 Wall-Hung Lavatory American Standard Inc. 0436.004US
F-11A Two-Handle Centerset Lavatory Faucet American Standard Inc. 2275.509
F-12 Bathtub American Standard Inc. 2391.202ICHTC
F-12A Showerhead and Bath Trim Kit American Standard Inc. T385.508, R120
F-13A Single Bowl Sink Elkay LRAD1919
F-14 Colony Soft 2-Handle Kitchen Faucet with Gooseneck Spout American Standard Inc. 4275.550
F-15 Elongated Pressure-Assisted Toilet American Standard 2878.100

APARTMENT BATHROOM FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND BATHROOM NOTESAPARTMENT BATHROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

Issuance Schedule

No. Date Description
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- SEE PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIXTURES
- SEE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR BATHROOM ACCESSORIES
- SEE DRAWING  G-100.00 FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBLITY DIAGRAMS
- SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ALL BATHROOM FINISHES
- GRANITE SADDLES AT ALL BATHROOM LOCATIONS
- PROVIDE METAL BLOCKING AT ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS
- BULLNOSE ALL AROUND PERIMETER. COVE TILES AT ALL CORNERS, VERTICALLY  AND HORIZONTALLY
- ALL PUBLIC BATHROOMS TO HAVE DEODORIZER UNITS
- PROVIDE METAL GROUNDING AT ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS TO COMPLY WITH ANSI A117.1-1986
- ALL WALLS AT SHOWER AND TUB ENCLOSURES TO BE FINISHED WITH CEMENT BOARD
- ALL FIXTURES AND SCHEDULES NOT LISTED HERE ARE TO BE FOUND IN SPECIFICATIONS
- FOR ACTUAL SIZES OF GRAB BARS REFER TO GENERAL NOTES G-100.00
- COORDINATE BATHROOM DRAIN LOCATIONS WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS; SLOPE TO DRAIN MINIMUM 1/16" : 1'-0"
MAXIMUM 3/16" : 1'-0"
- PROVIDE UNDERSINK PIPING COVERS BY TRUEBRO LAVE GAURD 2 OR SIMILAR WHERE PIPING IS EXPOSED

  BACKING FOR GRAB BARS; SEE G-100.00 FOR
  HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
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 1/2" = 1'-0"2 TYPICAL UNIT BATHROOM TYPE G

 1/2" = 1'-0"3 TYPICAL UNIT BATHROOM TYPE H

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL UNIT BATHROOM TYPE F

 1/2" = 1'-0"G3 INTERIOR ELEVATION G3
 1/2" = 1'-0"G4 INTERIOR ELEVATION G4

 1/2" = 1'-0"G1 INTERIOR ELEVATION G1
 1/2" = 1'-0"G2 INTERIOR ELEVATION G2

 1/2" = 1'-0"F4 INTERIOR ELEVATION F4
 1/2" = 1'-0"F1 INTERIOR ELEVATION F1

 1/2" = 1'-0"F2 INTERIOR ELEVATION F2
 1/2" = 1'-0"F3 INTERIOR ELEVATION F3

 1/2" = 1'-0"H1 INTERIOR ELEVATION H1
 1/2" = 1'-0"H2 INTERIOR ELEVATION H2

 1/2" = 1'-0"H3 INTERIOR ELEVATION H3
 1/2" = 1'-0"H4 INTERIOR ELEVATION H4

APARTMENT BATHROOM FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND BATHROOM NOTESAPARTMENT BATHROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL

A-10 Soap Dish w/ Washcloth Holder Daltile BA728
A-11 Toilet Paper Holder American Specialties Inc. 7305
A-12 Double Robe Hook American Specialties Inc. 7345
A-13 Round Towel Bar American Specialties Inc. 7355
A-14 Tooth Brush Holder American Specialties Inc. 7335
A-15 Soap Dish with Drain Holes American Specialties Inc. 7320
A-16 Shower Rod American Specialties Inc. 1204, 1200-V, 1200-SHU
A-17 Medicine Cabinet with Mirror Basco SR323PE-W
A-20 Grab Bar with Snap-on Flange Covers American Specialties Inc. 3700
A-21 Moveable Shower Seat Drive Medical 12486

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL
F-10 Elongated Pressure-Assisted Toilet American Standard 2876.100
F-11 Wall-Hung Lavatory American Standard Inc. 0436.004US
F-11A Two-Handle Centerset Lavatory Faucet American Standard Inc. 2275.509
F-12 Bathtub American Standard Inc. 2391.202ICHTC
F-12A Showerhead and Bath Trim Kit American Standard Inc. T385.508, R120
F-13A Single Bowl Sink Elkay LRAD1919
F-14 Colony Soft 2-Handle Kitchen Faucet with Gooseneck Spout American Standard Inc. 4275.550
F-15 Elongated Pressure-Assisted Toilet American Standard 2878.100
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 1/2" = 1'-0"1 KITCHENETTE TYPE A
 1/2" = 1'-0"1B KITCHENETTE TYPE A ELEVATION 2

 1/2" = 1'-0"1A KITCHENETTE TYPE A ELEVATION 1
 1/2" = 1'-0"1C KITCHENETTE TYPE A ELEVATION 3

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 KITCHENETTE TYPE B

 1/2" = 1'-0"3 KITCHENETTE TYPE C

 1/2" = 1'-0"2A KITCHENETTE TYPE B ELEVATION 1

 1/2" = 1'-0"3B KITCHENETTE TYPE C ELEVATION 2

 1/2" = 1'-0"2B KITCHENETTE TYPE B ELEVATION 2

 1/2" = 1'-0"3A KITCHENETTE TYPE C ELEVATION 1

APARTMENT KITCHENETTE FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND KITCHENETTE NOTESAPARTMENT KITCHENETTE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL

F-13A Single Bowl Sink Elkay LRAD1919
F-14 Colony Soft 2-Handle Kitchen Faucet with Gooseneck Spout American Standard Inc. 4275.550

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL
E-01 Profile Series 1.0 Cu. Ft. Countertop Microwave Oven GE PEM31SM
E-02 20" Free-Standing Electric Range Hotpoint RA820DD
E-02A 20" wide Shell Hood Summit Shell20W
E-03 30" Free-Standing Electric Range GE JBS45DF
E-03A 30" wide Shell Hood Summit Shell30W
E-03B Energy Star rated frost-free refrigerator-freezer in slim 24" width Summit FF1112W
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 1/2" = 1'-0"3 KITCHENETTE TYPE F

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 KITCHENETTE TYPE D

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 KITCHEN TYPE E

 1/2" = 1'-0"3A KITCHENETTE TYPE F ELEVATION 1

 1/2" = 1'-0"2A KITCHEN TYPE E ELEVATION 1
 1/2" = 1'-0"2B KITCHEN TYPE E ELEVATION 2

 1/2" = 1'-0"1A KITCHENETTE TYPE D ELEVATION 1
 1/2" = 1'-0"1B KITCHENETTE TYPE D ELEVATION 2

 1/2" = 1'-0"1C KITCHENETTE TYPE D ELEVATION 3
 1/2" = 1'-0"1D KITCHENETTE TYPE D ELEVATION 4

APARTMENT KITCHENETTE FIXTURE SCHEDULE LEGEND AND KITCHENETTE NOTESAPARTMENT KITCHENETTE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL

F-13A Single Bowl Sink Elkay LRAD1919
F-14 Colony Soft 2-Handle Kitchen Faucet with Gooseneck Spout American Standard Inc. 4275.550

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL
E-01 Profile Series 1.0 Cu. Ft. Countertop Microwave Oven GE PEM31SM
E-02 20" Free-Standing Electric Range Hotpoint RA820DD
E-02A 20" wide Shell Hood Summit Shell20W
E-03 30" Free-Standing Electric Range GE JBS45DF
E-03A 30" wide Shell Hood Summit Shell30W
E-03B Energy Star rated frost-free refrigerator-freezer in slim 24" width Summit FF1112W

 1/2" = 1'-0"2C KITCHEN TYPE E ELEVATION 3
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Table 1: Construction Details for Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X

491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

Soil Boring 

Identification 

Number

Completed 

Feature 

Identification 

Number

Date of 

Construction

Total Depth (feet 

bgs)
Diameter (inches)

Screened Interval         

(feet bgs)

Construction 

Material

SB-1 N/A 10/15/2012 6 2.25 N/A N/A

SB-2 N/A 10/15/2012 16 2.25 N/A N/A

SB-3 MW-2 10/15/2012 20 2.25 15/16 to 20* 1" PVC pipe

SB-4 SV-1 10/15/2012 20 2.25 N/A N/A

SB-5 SV-2 10/15/2012 20 2.25 N/A N/A

SB-6 MW-3 10/15/2012 20 2.25 15/16 to 20* 1" PVC pipe

SB-7 MW-4 10/15/2012 20 2.25 15/16 to 20* 1" PVC pipe

SB-8 N/A 10/15/2012 20 2.25 N/A N/A

SV-3 N/A 10/15/2012 15 2.25 N/A N/A

SV-4 N/A 10/15/2012 15 2.25 N/A N/A

Table 2: Groundwater Level Data

Monitoring Well 

Identification Date Measured

Water Elevation        

(feet bsg)

MW-2 10/15/2012 18

MW-3 10/15/2012 18

MW-4 10/15/2012 18

Notes:

N/A = Not Applicable

bsg = Below surface grade

* = Information was not expressly provided in the Phase II SIR and was therefore inferred based on standard practices



Table 3 (1 of 8):  VOCs in Surface Soils Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/Kg (parts per billion, ppb)

SB-1 SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8
(0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2')

10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 680 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 270 19,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene 330 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NE 80,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,600 47,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,100 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 20 2,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8,400 47,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2,400 17,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,800 9,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dioxane 100 9,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,2-Dichloropropane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 120 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorotoluene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorotoluene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone 50 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 60 2,900 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride 760 1,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1,100 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform 370 10,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 250 59,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromomethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethyl Benzene 1,000 30,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene 2,300 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 930 62,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride 50 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 12,000 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 12,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 3,900 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
p- & m- Xylenes NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
p-Isopropyltoluene 10,000 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 11,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 5,900 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 1,300 5,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 700 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 190 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene (TCE) 470 10,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride 20 210 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total 260 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ESI File:  PB14017.50
ND = Not Detected ;  NE = Not Established

Sample Identification

Notes:
Guidance levels based on 6 NYCRR Part 375, Table 375-6.8(a), Unrestricted Use SCOs, Table 375-6.8(b), Restricted Use Residential SCOs, and (as applicable) CP-51 SSCOs.
J = Data indicate the presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria.  The result is less than the quantitation limit but greater than zero.  The concentration given is an approximate value.

Guidance Level
Unrestricted Use 

Soil Cleanup 
Objective 

Restricted Use 
Residential Soil 

Cleanup 

Volatile Organic Compounds
(USEPA 8260)



Table 3 (2 of 8):  VOCs in Subsurface Soils Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/Kg (parts per billion, ppb)

SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8
(15-16') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19')

10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 680 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 270 19,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene 330 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NE 80,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,600 47,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,100 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 20 2,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8,400 47,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2,400 17,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,800 9,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dioxane 100 9,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,2-Dichloropropane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 120 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorotoluene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorotoluene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone 50 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 60 2,900 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride 760 1,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1,100 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform 370 10,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 250 59,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromomethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethyl Benzene 1,000 30,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene 2,300 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 930 62,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene chloride 50 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 12,000 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 12,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 3,900 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
p- & m- Xylenes NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
p-Isopropyltoluene 10,000 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 11,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 5,900 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 1,300 5,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 700 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 190 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene (TCE) 470 10,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride 20 210 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total 260 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ESI File:  PB14017.50

Guidance levels based on 6 NYCRR Part 375, Table 375-6.8(a), Unrestricted Use SCOs, Table 375-6.8(b), Restricted Use Residential SCOs, and (as applicable) CP-51 SSCOs.

ND = Not Detected ;  NE = Not Established
J = Data indicate the presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria.  The result is less than the quantitation limit but greater than zero.  The concentration given is an approximate value.

Volatile Organic Compounds
(USEPA 8260)

Guidance Level

Notes:

Unrestricted Use 
Soil Cleanup 

Objective 

Restricted Use 
Residential Soil 

Cleanup Objective



Table 3 (3 of 8):  SVOCs in Surface Soil Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/Kg (parts per billion, ppb)

SB-1 SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8
(0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2')

10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene NE 1,030 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloronaphthalene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorophenol NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methylnaphthalene NE 410 1,100 750 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methylphenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitroaniline NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitrophenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3- & 4-Methylphenols NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3-Nitroaniline NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chloroaniline NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitroaniline NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitrophenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthene 20,000 100,000 400 350 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene 100,000 100,000 ND ND 460 2,100 ND ND ND ND
Aniline NE 48,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene 100,000 100,000 ND ND 410 1,000 ND ND 590 920
Benzo(a)anthracene 1,000 1,000 420 730 2,600 6,100 900 1,400 1,500 1,200
Benzo(a)pyrene 1,000 1,000 430 730 2,400 6,300 820 1,300 1,500 1,100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1,000 1,000 580 970 4,100 10,000 1,000 1,900 1,900 1,700
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 100,000 100,000 590 580 970 3,500 700 ND 620 680
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 800 1,000 ND 330 1,500 2,500 350 ND 710 610
Benzyl alcohol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzyl butyl phthalate NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate NE 50,000 410 440 580 640 270 ND 3,400 520
Chrysene 1,000 1,000 470 840 3,000 7,000 890 ND 1,400 1,600
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 330 330 ND ND ND 900 ND ND ND ND
Dibenzofuran NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Diethyl phthalate NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dimethyl phthalate NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-butyl phthalate NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-octyl phthalate NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene 100,000 100,000 810 1,500 4,500 8,200 1,800 ND 2,900 2,200
Fluorene 30,000 100,000 3,770 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene NE 410 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachloroethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 500 500 300 480 950 3,100 500 ND 570 ND
Isophorone NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 12,000 100,000 1,100 1,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene NE 3,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-Nitrosodimethylamine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-nitroso-di-n-propylamine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorophenol 800 2,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene 100,000 100,000 380 870 2,700 5,400 940 ND 2,300 1,800
Phenol 330 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene 100,000 100,000 800 1,400 3,800 7,700 1,800 1,400 2,500 1,700
Pyridine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total SVOCs NE NE 11,560 11,070 27,970 64,440 9,970 6,000 19,890 14,030

Guidance levels based on 6 NYCRR Part 375, Table 375-6.8(a), Unrestricted Use SCOs, Table 375-6.8(b), Restricted Use Residential SCOs, and (as applicable) CP-51 SSCOs.

Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations.
Bold and green shade indicates exceedance of Restricted Use Residential SCOs
ESI File:  PB14017.50

ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established

Notes:

Sample IdentificationSemi-Volatile
Organic Compounds

(USEPA Method 8270)

Guidance Level
Unrestricted 

Use Soil 
Cleanup 

Restricted Use 
Residential 

Soil Cleanup 



Table 3 (4 of 8):  SVOCs in Subsurface Soil Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/Kg (parts per billion, ppb)

SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8
(15-16') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19')

10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene NE 1,030 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloronaphthalene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorophenol NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methylnaphthalene NE 410 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methylphenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitroaniline NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitrophenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3- & 4-Methylphenols NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3-Nitroaniline NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chloroaniline NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitroaniline NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitrophenol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthene 20,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene 100,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aniline NE 48,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene 100,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 1,000 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 1,000 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1,000 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 100,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 800 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzyl alcohol NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzyl butyl phthalate NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate NE 50,000 340 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene 1,000 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 330 330 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzofuran NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Diethyl phthalate NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dimethyl phthalate NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-butyl phthalate NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-octyl phthalate NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene 100,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene 30,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene NE 410 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachloroethane NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 500 500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Isophorone NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 12,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene NE 3,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-Nitrosodimethylamine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-nitroso-di-n-propylamine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorophenol 800 2,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene 100,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenol 330 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene 100,000 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyridine NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total SVOCs NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Guidance levels based on 6 NYCRR Part 375, Table 375-6.8(a), Unrestricted Use SCOs, Table 375-6.8(b), Restricted Use Residential SCOs, and (as applicable) CP-51 SSCOs.

Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations.
ESI File:  PB14017.50

ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established

Semi-Volatile
Organic Compounds

(USEPA Method 8270)

Guidance Level
Unrestricted Use 

Soil Cleanup 
Objective 

Restricted Use 
Residential Soil 

Cleanup Objective

Notes:



Table 3 (5 of 8):  PCBs and Pesticides in Surface Soils Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/Kg (parts per billion, ppb)

SB-1 SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8
(0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2')

10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012
Aroclor 1016 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1221 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1232 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1242 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1248 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1254 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1260 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1262 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1268 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor, Total 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Pesticides
(USEPA Method 8081)

4,4-DDD 3.3 2,600 ND ND ND 83 ND ND ND ND
4,4-DDE 3.3 1,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4,4-DDT 3.3 1,700 ND ND ND 120 38 ND ND 80
Aldrin 5 19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
alpha-BHC 20 97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
beta-BHC 36 92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chlordane 94 910 88 ND ND 200 ND ND ND 94
delta-BHC 40 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzofuran 7,000 14,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dieldrin 5 39 15 ND ND 27 ND ND ND 16
Endosulfan I 2,400 4,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan II 2,400 4,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan sulfate 2,400 4,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endrin 14 2,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endrin aldehyde NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Enrin ketone NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 100 280 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor 42 420 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor epoxide NE 77 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methoxychlor NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxaphene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Guidance levels based on 6 NYCRR Part 375, Table 375-6.8(a), Unrestricted Use SCOs, Table 375-6.8(b), Restricted Use Residential SCOs, and (as applicable) CP-51 SSCOs.

Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations.
Bold and yellow shade indicates exceedance of Unrestricted Use SCOs
ESI File:  PB14017.50

ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established

                                                     

Notes:

Sample IdentificationGuidance Level
PCBs

(USEPA Method 8082)
Unrestricted Use 

Soil Cleanup 
Objective 

Restricted Use 
Residential Soil 

Cleanup 



Table 3 (6 of 8):  PCBs and Pesticides in Surface Soils Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/Kg (parts per billion, ppb)

SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8
(15-16') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19')

10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012
Aroclor 1016 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1221 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1232 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1242 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1248 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1254 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1260 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1262 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor 1268 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor, Total 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Pesticides
(USEPA Method 8081)

4,4-DDD 3.3 2,600 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4,4-DDE 3.3 1,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4,4-DDT 3.3 1,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aldrin 5 19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
alpha-BHC 20 97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
beta-BHC 36 92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chlordane 94 910 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
delta-BHC 40 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzofuran 7,000 14,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dieldrin 5 39 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan I 2,400 4,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan II 2,400 4,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan sulfate 2,400 4,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endrin 14 2,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endrin aldehyde NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Enrin ketone NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 100 280 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor 42 420 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor epoxide NE 77 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methoxychlor NE 100,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxaphene NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Guidance levels based on 6 NYCRR Part 375, Table 375-6.8(a), Unrestricted Use SCOs, Table 375-6.8(b), Restricted Use Residential SCOs, and (as applicable) CP-51 SSCOs.

ESI File:  PB14017.50
ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established

Restricted Use 
Residential Soil 

Cleanup Objective

PCBs
(USEPA Method 8082)

Guidance Level

Unrestricted Use Soil 
Cleanup Objective 

Notes:



Table 3 (7 of 8):  TAL Metals in Surface Soils Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in mg/Kg (parts per million, ppm)

SB-1 SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8
(0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2')

10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012
Aluminum NE NE 8,860 9,820 14,100 5,910 5,160 7,910 7,760 6,150
Antimony NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Arsenic 13 16 2.7 4.4 5.6 4.8 2.2 4.7 5.1 3.2
Barium 350 350 282 1,060 260 1,440 173 149 169 459
Beryllium 7.2 14 0.32 0.32 0.49 ND ND 0.46 ND ND
Cadmium 2.5 2.5 1.04 1.95 1.60 1.40 0.68 0.90 1.11 1.24
Calcium NE NE 6,390 7,410 2,810 48,700 4,110 59,400 50,000 62,700
Chromium (total) 30 36 21.7 26.4 26.8 17.6 18.8 26.5 25.2 47.8
Cobalt NE 36 6.55 7.70 7.99 4.74 4.03 6.29 5.38 4.97
Copper 50 270 29.3 43.6 32.8 28.8 21.8 41.1 50.8 41.0
Iron NE 2,000 13,400 18,600 19,100 9,040 15,600 15,900 12,900 13,400
Lead 63 400 349 1,120 308 384 120 128 125 210
Magnesium NE NE 3,270 3,890 3,360 3,110 1,990 14,300 6,150 8,190
Manganese 1,600 2,000 245 354 467 169 375 209 201 184
Mercury 0.18 0.31 0.23 0.82 0.93 0.25 0.38 ND 0.27 ND
Nickel 30 140 16.2 20.0 17.0 12.6 10.4 21.8 23.4 16.8
Potassium NE NE 980 828 1,130 773 653 2,920 2,080 1,970
Selenium 3.9 36 ND ND ND 2.0 ND ND ND ND
Silver 2 36 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Sodium NE NE 141 141 125 684 85.7 505 307 595
Thallium NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vanadium NE 100 28.7 34.9 33.6 21.8 18.6 35.6 47.7 26.2
Zinc 109 2,200 225 566 440 777 122 106 131 89

Notes:
Guidance levels based on 6 NYCRR Part 375, Table 375-6.8(a), Unrestricted Use SCOs, Table 375-6.8(b), Restricted Use Residential SCOs, and (as applicable) CP-51 SSCOs.

Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations.
Bold and yellow shade indicates exceedance of Unrestricted Use SCOs
Bold and green shade indicates exceedance of Restricted Use Residential SCOs
ESI File:  PB14017.50

Sample Identificaiton

ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established

Total Analyte List Metals

Guidance Level
Unrestricted Use 

Soil Cleanup 
Objective 

Restricted Use 
Residential Soil 

Cleanup Objective



Table 3 (8 of 8):  TAL Metals in Surface Soils Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in mg/Kg (parts per million, ppm)

SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8
(15-16') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19') (17-19')

10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012
Aluminum NE NE 8,580 6,910 4,030 9,460 9,070 7,620 3,910
Antimony NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Arsenic 13 16 1.4 0.8 ND 1.5 ND ND ND
Barium 350 350 41.1 63.0 24.5 36.1 42.8 60.5 27.0
Beryllium 7.2 14 ND 0.70 ND ND 0.51 ND ND
Cadmium 2.5 2.5 0.85 0.75 ND 0.57 0.85 0.59 ND
Calcium NE NE 5,020 106,000 3,010 125,000 2,000 3,190 1,340
Chromium (total) 30 36 34.0 13.8 11.0 17.9 47.3 24.7 13.4
Cobalt NE 36 9.33 5.53 4.04 3.82 6.52 8.57 5.75
Copper 50 270 46.2 12.4 13.6 11.0 28.9 31.6 13.3
Iron NE 2,000 20,300 15,200 8,500 10,000 20,700 18,200 10,700
Lead 63 400 13.9 4.73 2.78 2.10 5.16 2.89 2.42
Magnesium NE NE 6,890 57,500 3,490 94,000 6,100 4,840 2,370
Manganese 1,600 2,000 235 617 186 254 336 356 247
Mercury 0.18 0.31 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel 30 140 19.9 9.49 9.55 5.16 19.3 20.0 12.4
Potassium NE NE 1,480 1,960 1,320 1,330 4,070 2,860 1,090
Selenium 3.9 36 ND ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND
Silver 2 36 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Sodium NE NE 391 210 265 693 120 355 131
Thallium NE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vanadium NE 100 35.8 19.9 18.4 24.4 32.5 33.7 16.0
Zinc 109 2,200 44.2 43.9 16.5 18.7 49.8 38.4 15.9

Notes:
Guidance levels based on 6 NYCRR Part 375, Table 375-6.8(a), Unrestricted Use SCOs, Table 375-6.8(b), Restricted Use Residential SCOs, and (as applicable) CP-51 SSCOs.

Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations.
Bold and yellow shade indicates exceedance of Unrestricted Use SCOs
Bold and green shade indicates exceedance of Restricted Use Residential SCOs
ESI File:  PB14017.50

ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established

Total Analyte List Metals

Guidance Level Sample Identificaiton
Unrestricted Use 

Soil Cleanup 
Objective 

Restricted Use 
Residential Soil 

Cleanup Objective



Table 4 (1 of 4):  VOCs in Groundwater Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/L

GW-2 GW-3 GW-4
(10/15/2012) (10/15/2012) (10/15/2012)

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene 5 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropylene 5 ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.04 ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.04 ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 5 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND
2-Chlorotoluene 5 ND ND ND
4-Chlorotoluene 5 ND ND ND
Acetone 5 ND ND ND
Benzene 1 ND ND ND
Bromobenzene 5 ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane 5 ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 50 ND ND ND
Bromoform 50 ND ND ND
Bromomethane 5 ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND
Chloroethane 5 ND ND ND
Chloroform 7 ND 33 29
Chloromethane 5 ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (DCE) 5 ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.4 ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND ND ND
Dibromomethane 5 ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5 ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 10 ND ND ND
Methylene chloride 5 ND ND ND
Naphthalene 10 ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
o-Xylene 5 ND ND ND
p-Isopropyltoluene 5 ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
Styrene 5 ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 5 1.3 1.8 4.2
Toluene 5 ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (DCE) 5 ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.4 ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene (TCE) 5 ND ND 1.2
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride (VC) 2 ND ND ND

Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations.
Bold and yellow shade indicates exceedance of regulatory criteria

ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established

Regulatory
Criteria

Sample Identification

Notes:
Regulatory Criteria based on water quality standards and guidance values presented in NYSDEC Division of Water 
TOGS 1.1.1 (June 1998).

Volatile Organic Compounds
(USEPA Method 8260)



                                                     
Table 4 (2 of 4): SVOCs in Groundwater Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X

491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/L

GW-2 GW-3 GW-4
(10/15/2012) (10/15/2012) (10/15/2012)

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol NE ND ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol NE ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol 5 ND ND ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol 50 ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol 10 ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 5 ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 5 ND ND ND
2-Chloronaphthalene 10 ND ND ND
2-Chlorophenol NE ND ND ND
2-Methylnaphthalene NE ND ND ND
2-Methylphenol NE ND ND ND
2-Nitroaniline 5 ND ND ND
2-Nitrophenol NE ND ND ND
3- & 4-Methylphenols NE ND ND ND
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 5 ND ND ND
3-Nitroaniline 5 ND ND ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol NE ND ND ND
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether NE ND ND ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol NE ND ND ND
4-Chloroaniline 5 ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether NE ND ND ND
4-Nitroaniline 5 ND ND ND
4-Nitrophenol 5 ND ND ND
Acenaphthene 20 ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene NE ND 0.07 ND
Aniline 5 ND ND ND
Anthracene 50 ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.002 0.04 0.59 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene NE ND 0.45 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.002 ND 0.64 ND
Benzo(ghi)perylene NE ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.002 ND 0.23 ND
Benzyl alcohol NE ND ND ND
Benzyl butyl phthalate NE ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 5 ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 1 ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether NE ND ND ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 5 ND 3.9 ND
Chrysene 0.002 ND 0.62 ND
Dibenzo(a h)anthracene NE ND 0.08 ND
Dibenzofuran NE ND ND ND
Diethyl phthalate 50 ND ND ND
Dimethyl phthalate 50 ND ND ND
Di-n-butyl phthalate 50 ND ND ND
Di-n-octyl phthalate 50 ND ND ND
Fluoranthene 50 ND ND ND
Fluorene 50 ND ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene 0.04 ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5 ND ND ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 5 ND ND ND
Hexachloroethane 5 ND ND ND
Indeno(1 2 3-cd)pyrene 0.002 ND 0.25 ND
Isophorone 50 ND ND ND
Naphthalene 10 ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene 0.4 ND ND ND
n-Nitrosodimethylamine 50 ND ND ND
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine NE ND ND ND
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 50 ND ND ND
Pentachlorophenol 1 ND ND ND
Phenanthrene 50 ND 0.68 ND
Phenol 1 ND ND ND
Pyrene 50 ND ND ND
Pyridine 50 ND ND ND
Total SVOCs NE 0.04 7.51 0

Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations.
Bold and yellow shade indicates exceedance of regulatory criteria

ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established

Regulatory
Criteria

Notes:

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
(USEPA Method 8270)

Sample Identification

Regulatory Criteria based on water quality standards and guidance values presented in NYSDEC Division of Water TOGS 1.1.1 (June 1998).



Table 4 (3 of 4):  Pesticides and PCBs in Groundwater Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/L

GW-2 GW-3 GW-4
(10/15/2012) (10/15/2012) (10/15/2012)

4,4'-DDD 0.30 ND ND ND
4,4'-DDE 0.20 ND 0.12 ND
4,4'-DDT 0.20 ND 0.74 ND
Aldrin NE ND 0.003 ND
alpha-BHC 0.01 ND ND ND
beta-BHC 0.04 ND ND ND
Chlordane 0.05 ND 0.36 ND
delta-BHC 0.04 ND ND ND
Dieldrin 0.004 ND 0.057 ND
Endosulfan I NE ND ND ND
Endosulfan II NE ND ND ND
Endosulfan sulfate NE ND ND ND
Endrin NE ND ND ND
Endrin aldehyde 5 ND ND ND
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.05 ND ND ND
Heptachlor 0.04 ND ND ND
Heptachlor Epoxide 0.03 ND ND ND
Toxaphene 0.06 ND ND ND

PCBs (USEPA Method 8082)
Aroclor 1016 100 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1221 100 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1232 100 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1242 100 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1248 100 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1254 100 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1260 100 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1262 100 ND ND ND
Aroclor 1268 100 ND ND ND
Aroclor, Total 100 ND ND ND

Notes:

Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations.
Bold and yellow shade indicates exceedance of regulatory criteria
ESI File:  PB14017.50

Sample IdentificationPesticides                           
(USEPA Method 8081)

Regulatory
Criteria

Regulatory Criteria based on water quality standards and guidance values presented in NYSDEC Division of Water TOGS 1.1.1 (June 
ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established



Table 4 (4 of 4):  Metals in Groundwater Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in mg/L

Total Dissolved Total Dissolved Total Dissolved
Aluminum NE 29.7 0.06 12.1 ND 26.6 0.11
Antimony 0.003 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Arsenic 0.025 ND ND ND 0.009 0.006 0.005
Barium 1 0.3 0.022 1.03 0.059 0.291 0.022
Beryllium 0.003 0.003 ND ND ND 0.003 ND
Cadmium 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Calcium NE 265 48.5 93.5 62.5 246 46.8
Chromium 0.05 0.065 ND 0.04 ND 0.058 ND
Cobalt 0.005 0.033 ND 0.017 ND 0.03 ND
Copper 2 0.095 ND 0.059 ND 0.091 ND
Iron 3* 62.5 0.092 27.6 0.017 56.3 0.137
Lead 0.025 0.042 ND 0.141 ND 0.046 0.004
Magnesium 35 104 14.8 32.3 20.6 95.1 15.1
Manganese 3* 2.66 0.003 0.847 0.011 2.28 0.004
Mercury 0.0007 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel 1 0.054 ND 0.031 ND 0.047 ND
Potassium NE 24.1 3.5 9.3 4.5 23.7 3.4
Selenium 0.01 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Silver 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Sodium 20 53.7 33.7 56.5 45.5 95.1 31.6
Thallium 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vanadium 0.014 0.076 ND 0.04 ND 0.068 ND
Zinc 2 0.227 ND 0.402 0.007 0.29 ND

Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations.
Bold and yellow shade indicates exceedance of regulatory criteria
* = Guidance level for total iron and manganese is 500 mg/L
ESI File:  PB14017.50

Sample Identification

Notes:

GW-2Regulatory
CriteriaTAL Metals GW-3 GW-4

Regulatory Criteria based on water quality standards and guidance values presented in NYSDEC Division of Water TOGS 1.1.1 (June 
ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established

(10/15/2012) (10/15/2012) (10/15/2012)



Table 5:  VOCs in Soil Gas Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X
491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

Results provided in µg/m3

SV-1 SV-2 SV-3 SV-4
(10/15/2012) (10/15/2012) (10/15/2012) (10/15/2012)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane NE 1.25 ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NE ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NE ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NE ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane NE ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene NE ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NE 81.6 72.2 68.8 61.4
1,2-Dibromoethane NE ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane NE ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane NE ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorotetrafluroethane NE 23.8 14.6 5.94 12.2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NE 21.8 20.9 19.9 18.2
1,3-Butadiene NE ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dioxane NE ND ND ND ND
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane NE ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone NE ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone NE ND ND ND ND
3-Chloropropene NE ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone NE 8.92 77.8 6.43 6.43
4-Ethyltoulene NE 24.5 30.4 22 18.7
4-Isopropultoluene NE 2.03 1.76 1.81 1.59
Acetone NE 598 902 605 698
Acrylonitrile NE ND ND ND ND
Benzene NE 33.8 33.5 48.2 49.5
Benzyl Chloride NE ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane NE ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NE ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane NE ND ND ND ND
Carbon Disulfide NE 5.76 11.7 9.06 13
Carbon Tetrachloride NE ND ND 0.377 ND
Chlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND
Cloroethane NE ND ND ND ND
Chloroform NE 11.1 4.88 771 354
Chloromethane NE ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene NE ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene NE ND ND ND ND
Cyclohexane NE 8.94 10.6 14.1 14.2
Dichlorodifluoromethane NE 13.3 6.28 6.87 9.64
Dibromochloromethane NE ND ND ND ND
Ethyl acetate NE ND ND ND ND
Ehtanol NE 41.8 72.7 84.4 56.1
Ethylbenzene NE 78.1 77.2 82 74.6
Isopropanol NE ND ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene NE 5.01 5.06 1.02 4.72
Heptane NE 51.6 62.7 78.6 80.7
Hexane NE 72.2 72.2 111 116
Hexachlorobutadiene NE ND ND ND ND
Methyl Ethyl Ketone NE 14.9 53.6 ND ND
Methylene Chloride 60 1.67 7.53 2.71 3.71
MTBE NE ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene NE 5.65 4.06 3.62 2.69
m,p-Xylene NE 242 243 260 230
o-Xylene NE 82.9 80.7 83.3 73.8
p-Ethytoluene NE ND ND ND ND
Propylene NE ND ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene NE 1.1 ND ND ND
Styrene NE 1.02 ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene 100 103 99.6 104 114
Tetrahydrofuran NE 4.86 16.8 4.92 4.54
Toluene NE 614 362 414 399
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene NE ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene NE ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene 5 4.24 0.376 1.88 1.40
Trichlorofluoromethane NE 36 7.86 25.8 43.1
Vinyl Chloride NE ND ND ND ND

Notes:
Guideline values based on the NYSDOH Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Instrusion in the State of New York, dated October 2006.
ND = Not Detected ;    NE = Not Established
Blue shade indicates detectable concentrations
Bold and yellow shade indicates exceedance of guideline value
ESI File:  PB14017.50

Sample Identification
Guideline VOCs                                      

(USEPA TO-15 Method)



Table 6: Calculation of BaP Equivalent Values Remedial Investigation Report #13HAZ129X

491 E 165th Street and 1052 Washington Avenue, Bronx, NY

All values in µg/Kg (parts per billion, ppb)

SB-1 SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8 GW-2 GW-3

(0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2') (0-2')

10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012 10/15/2012

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.1 42 73 260 610 90 140 150 120 0.004 0.059

Benzo(a)pyrene 1.0 430 730 2,400 6,300 820 1,300 1,500 1,100 ND 0.45

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.1 58 97 410 1,000 100 190 190 170 ND 0.064

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.01 ND 3.3 15 25 3.5 ND 7.1 6.1 ND 0.0023

Chrysene 0.01 4.7 8.4 30 70 8.9 ND 14 16 ND 0.0062

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 1.0 ND ND ND 900 ND ND ND ND ND 0.08

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.1 30 48 95 310 50 ND 57 ND ND 0.025

Notes:

Only samples with detectable concentrations of the above-referenced compounds are shown.

ND = Not Detected

Semi-Volatile Organic 

Compounds
Equivalent 

Factor

Sample Identification

(screened interval: 13/14-18')



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report 











































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report 





















































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Soil Boring Geologic Logs 



















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 4 
 

Laboratory Data Deliverables for Soil Analytical Data 



































































































































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 5 
 

Laboratory Data Deliverables for Groundwater Analytical Data 



































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 6 
 

Laboratory Data Deliverables for Soil Vapor Analytical Data 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




































